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RECOMMENDATION
Staff Recommends That The City Council Conduct A Public Hearing And Upon
Conclusion Consider Adopting, As Recommended By The Planning Commission, An
Ordinance Amending The Oakland Planning Code To Comprehensively Update Citywide
Off-Street Parking And Loading Regulations And Make Conforming Changes To Other
Planning Code Sections, And Adopting Environmental Findings.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Staff proposes a comprehensive update of the City's off-street parking and loading requirements
for new development. These requirements have not been comprehensively updated since the
currently Planning Code was adopted in 1965. Staff recommendations are based on the City's
policies regarding affordable housing, transit use, and climate change and on best practices
from around the country, particularly the west coast.
BACKGROUND / LEGISLATIVE HISTORY
Staff is proposing an update of the City's off-street parking and loading regulations contained in
Chapter 17.116 and other parts of the Planning Code to be consistent with current City policies
and nationwide best practices. Off-street parking regulations establish the required number of
on-site parking spaces that must be provided for new construction, changes of use, and
additions to existing buildings. These requirements are usually based on a reference unit, such
as parking spaces required per new dwelling unit or a certain amount of additional floor area.
Although the subject of this update is off-street parking, staff is coordinating efforts with the
Public Works Department, which is also revising the City's on-street parking policies, particularly
in Downtown. In addition to number of parking spaces required, this update proposes minor
modifications to regulations relating to the dimensions and location of off-street parking spaces.
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Why an update is needed
Most of the City's current off-street parking and loading regulations were adopted with the rest
of the original version of the current Planning Code in 1965. With some exceptions, Oakland's
parking and loading requirements were designed to suit the needs of a more suburban
community, rather than a place with the density or character of Oakland's urban neighborhoods.
Outside of recently adopted Specific Plans, modern best practices for regulating parking and
loading have not been incorporated into the City's off-street parking and loading requirements.
The current parking and loading regulations also do not reflect adopted City policies, such as
those contained in the Land Use and Transportation Element of the General Plan (LUTE),
Housing Element of the General Plan, City's "Transit First" policy, Climate Action Plan, or the
Mayor's Housing Cabinet report (see the Policy Framework section of this report below).
Trends in parking policy
Best practices for establishing parking requirements have seen a significant transition over the
last several years. When the Planning Code was adopted in 1965, parking requirements were
generically based on past peak parking demand as described in professional manuals published
by organizations such as the Institute of Transportation Engineers and the American Planning
Association1. These manuals encouraged rigid requirements based on the periods of highest
demand in suburban environments. Many cities, including Oakland, adopted "one-size fits all"
uniform parking requirements based on these manuals.
More recent research regarding off-street parking has found that rigid minimum parking
requirements generally result in an oversupply of parking, particularly when car owners perceive
that off-street parking is available without cost. Current best practices in off-street parking
requirements also acknowledge the high opportunity cost of using land for parking instead of
other purposes, and the financial cost of constructing a parking space (each space in a parking
structure can cost as much as $80,000, depending on the type of construction and whether the
parking is underground).
Recently developed regulatory techniques encourage "just right" parking - parking requirements
that are tailored to the location and features of a particular development. This, in turn, has the
potential to increase mass transit ridership, particularly if convenient transit options are
available2. Local jurisdictions that reduce parking requirements based on this concept have
experienced other benefits, including:
• More housing and construction due to reductions in construction costs;
• Improved air quality;
• A more efficient use of land;
• More attractive street frontages; and
• Better stormwater management.
Staff's recommendations for parking requirements for Downtown and the major transportation
corridors, described below, generally apply these best practices while also providing protections
from parking spillover into lower density residential areas.
1 Litman,
2 Litman,

Todd. Parking Management Best Practices. Page 15
Todd. Parking Management Best Practices. Page 10
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Loading
While the primary focus of this project is updating the parking requirements, staff is also
proposing to update the City's commercial and residential loading requirements. Like parking,
the new loading requirements are based on nationwide best practices and the City's recent
experience with development applications.
Public Hearings
Staff presented the proposal to the Planning Commission on June 22, 2016 and the Zoning
Update Committee, which is a subcommittee of the Planning Commission, on March 9, 2016.
The following is a summary of the comments from the Planning Commission:
The Planning Commissioners adopted a motion that recommended forwarding the proposal,
without changes, and provided their comments to the City Council. The following summarizes
comments from the Planning Commission.
Commissioner Nagraj stated the following:
• Lower parking requirements are particularly important for Downtown to make the
development of Type 1 construction buildings feasible.
• Allowing on-street and private car share options to fulfill a car share requirement is a
good change to the proposal because publicly accessible car share within a private
garage is a security risk.
• A minimum .75 parking spaces per affordable housing unit outside a transit accessible
area is too strict a requirement according to a study from the California Housing
Partnership Corporation.
• The proposed maximum parking requirement of 1.25 parking spaces per unit for the
Central Business District and transit-oriented development zones should be reduced to
1.0 space per unit.
• The reduced transit pass requirement for Downtown and for developments seeking
parking reductions outside of Downtown is a good change but he is still concerned about
the feasibility of the subsidy.
• The regulations should accommodate the use of mechanical car stackers.
Commissioner Monchamp reiterated Commissioner Nagraj's comments that a minimum .75
parking spaces per affordable housing unit outside a transit accessible area is too restrictive
and that a maximum of 1.25 parking spaces Downtown and in transit-oriented development
zones is not restrictive enough.
Commissioner Patillo stated that she disagrees with those who believe the proposal does not go
far enough to reduce parking requirements. She stated that she does not want to live in a city
like San Francisco where people need to take Uber, car share, or transit to visit Downtown. She
stated that these options are not preferred by senior citizens and that she wants people from
outside of Oakland to be able to conveniently drive and spend money downtown.
Commissioner Moore stated the following:
• The 1.25 spaces per unit maximum parking requirement in Downtown and in transitoriented development areas is good as an incremental step that can be reviewed during
the development of the Downtown Parking Plan and the Downtown Specific Plan.
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He did not support requiring fees for community benefits in return for reducing parking
requirements. He stated that the savings should be contained within a new development
to make them more feasible and units more affordable.
He supports the proposed standardization of parking requirements across activity types.
The proposed one parking space per 600 square feet of ground floor area is appropriate
for Oakland's urban environment.
The proposed parking relaxation for additions to historic buildings will encourage the
rehabilitation of the City's stock of historic structures.
The City should limit the issuance of Residential Parking Permits to new developments
in Commercial Zones.
The proposed relaxation of loading requirements is necessary because several
variances for a reduction in the number of loading berths have been approved by the
City.
He supports allowing a private car share within a building to fulfill a car share
requirement because publicly accessible car share within a private garage is a security
risk.

Commissioner Manus stated the following:
• The City should monitor how implementation of the new parking rules is affecting the
City.
• Parking should be either below grade or screened from the street.
• Charging stations should be required in new development.
• The City should consider regional needs when establishing new parking and transit
policy.
• The auto needs of families should be considered in the proposal.
• The proposed new requirements should be graphically displayed.
ANALYSIS
Policy Framework
The proposed parking and loading update is consistent with City, Regional, and State policies
that encourage alternative transportation modes.
The Land Use and Transportation Element of the General Plan (LUTE), the City's primary land
use policy document, contains clear policies that encourage alternative methods of
transportation such as biking, walking, and public transit. Adjusting parking minimums to
encourage the use of alternative transportation modes is consistent with these policies.
The Housing Element of the General Plan encourages flexible parking standards (Action 3.2.3).
The City of Oakland adopted a Transit First Policy in 1996 (Resolution No. 73036 C.M.S.). This
policy instructs City staff to prioritize transit in the construction and maintenance of the City's
transportation infrastructure.
Updating off-street parking regulations is also directly addressed in Priority Action 35 of the
City's "Energy and Climate Action Plan" (ECAP), which provides:
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"New regulations will be developed for parking requirements in the [Planning
[C]ode pertaining to new development on private property. These regulations
would permit parking requirements to be met through alternative approaches
demonstrated to reduce demand for parking and GHG [greenhouse gas]
emissions. These approaches may involve a range of transportation demand
management strategies, including on-site car-share vehicles, secure bicycle
parking and showers, and subsidized transit passes." (ECAP, p. 44.)
The Mayor's Housing Cabinet report also cites parking requirements as an impediment
to increasing the City's housing supply.
The Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) has begun a Regional Parking Initiative
that reflects several of the policies in staff's proposal. Documents published by MTC include:
"Reforming Parking Policies to Reform Smart Growth"; "Parking Code Guidance: Case Studies
and Model Provisions"; and "MTC Smart Parking Policies/Toolbox". Further, the State has
updated the CEQA Guidelines to remove parking in transit areas as an impact requiring
environmental analysis.
Principles
The following principles have guided the development of proposed changes to the parking
requirements:
1. The City should maintain a balance between providing an adequate supply of parking to
serve new growth and avoiding excessive parking supply. This balance should
encourage transit ridership, provide attractive frontages, use land efficiently, reduce
construction costs, and minimize parking impact of new development on existing
neighborhoods.
2. New development should contain the parking required for its new owners/tenants.
3. Techniques to reduce parking demand should be implemented to reflect the City's
"Transit First" policies.
4. The cost of a parking space should be reflected in the price to the user.
5. Excessive driving should be discouraged when alternative transportation methods are
conveniently available.
6. Businesses that are consistent with the intent of the underlying zoning designation
should be able to move into existing buildings without being significantly burdened by
additional parking requirements.
7. Parking space and maneuvering aisle dimensions should be adequate for most modern
cars.
Proposals
The following is a summary of the proposed revisions to the City's parking and loading
regulations. The proposed Code Amendments are in Exhibits A (proposed changes shown in
redline format) and B(all changes accepted) of the ordinance and a detailed summary of the
proposal is contained in Attachment A of this report.
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1. Downtown Parking
Current Requirements. The majority of Downtown is zoned either: Central Business District Residential (CBD-R), Central Business District - Pedestrian Retail (CBD-P), Central Business
District - General Commercial (CBD-C), or Central Business District - Mix (CBD-X).
Commercial activities currently have no parking requirement in these zones and residential
activities require one parking space per unit. Section 17.116.290(C) of the Oakland Planning
Code also permits, upon the granting of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP), a 50 percent reduction
in the parking requirements in the CBD zones, the major transportation corridors, and in the S15 Transit-Oriented Development Zones. The City has been routinely approving these
reductions due to the concentration of transit in these areas.
The southeast area of Downtown (roughly bounded by Lake Merritt, 14th Street, Broadway, and
I-880) has zoning that was designated through the Lake Merritt Station Area Plan. The LM-1
through LM-4 Zones in the Lake Merritt Station Area Plan area have regulations that reflect
some of the current thinking regarding parking policy. These zones require 0.75 parking spaces
per unit, "unbundled" parking and a relaxation of parking requirements for the conversion of
historic buildings. "Unbundling" requires that parking spaces must be sold or rented separately
from a unit to reflect the actual cost of the space. Parking requirements for these zones can also
be reduced or waived upon'the granting of a CUP and payment of a $20,000 per space in-lieu
fee to the City. Like the CBD Zones, these zones do not require parking for commercial
activities.
Proposal. Staff proposes the following Downtown parking requirements:
1. No minimum parking requirement for any activities downtown;
2. A residential parking maximum of 1.25 parking spaces per dwelling unit;
3. A commercial parking maximum of one parking space per 300 square feet of ground floor
area and one parking space per 500 square feet of upper story floor area;
4. Required unbundled parking;
5. One car share space preserved for buildings between 50 - 200 units and one car share
space per each additional 200 units3; and
6. A transit allowance paid by the property owner or homeowners association that would be
distributed indefinitely to each residential unit. This transit allowance could be fulfilled in one
of two ways:
• Providing the equivalent to half the value of an adult AC Transit monthly pass per month
for each dwelling unit. The value of the pass is currently $75 per month, so the subsidy
would be $37.50 per unit placed on a Regional Transit Connection Clipper Card; or
• Providing one AC Transit EasyPass per dwelling unit. The AC Transit EasyPass
program provides discounted bus passes, valid at any time on all AC Transit local and
transbay lines. The program is generally geared to residential communities with 100 or
more units, but smaller developments are considered on a case by case basis and
developments can participate as a group. Each EasyPass costs approximately $100 to
$120 per year, depending on a development's distance to transit and number of
participants.
3 Car

sharing is a type of car rental that is designed to be convenient for people who want to rent cars for short
periods of times within a day. Car share vehicles are generally stored at convenient locations such as parking lots
and on the street.
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Rationale. In general, these proposals provide developers the option of reducing parking,
thereby making housing more affordable through lower construction costs. The requirements
for car share, transit allowance, and unbundled parking further encourage residents to use
transit in Downtown, where there is the greatest concentration of public transit in the East Bay,
including three BART stations, a confluence of major AC Transit lines, the free Broadway
Shuttle, and the future terminus for the Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Line. Note that the proposal
allows developers to provide the number of parking spaces they believe is adequate for their
residents and businesses, with maximums of up to 1.25 parking spaces per unit and one space
for each 300 square feet of ground floor commercial area and 500 square feet of upper story
floor area, but does not impose a parking minimum.
2. Commercial Parking Determined by Building
Current Requirements. The following summarizes some existing commercial parking
requirements for the City.
Downtown and Transit-Oriented Development Districts
• No minimum number of spaces required.
Neighborhood Commercial (CN) Zones
• Restaurants - 1 space per 300 square feet of floor area
• Retail - 1 space per 600 square feet of floor area
• Office - 1 space per 900 square feet of floor area
Other Zones
• Restaurants - 1 space per 200 square feet of floor area
• Retail - 1 space per 400 square feet of floor area
• Office - 1 space per 600 square feet of floor area
Proposal. Staff proposes to continue to not require parking for commercial activities in
Downtown, or Transit-Oriented Development Districts, which are adjacent to BART Stations.
Staff further proposes to require one parking space per 600 square feet of ground floor area and
one parking space per 1,000 square feet of upper floor space for any commercial use in other
parts of the City.
Rationale. The City's current commercial parking requirements are based on the specific type
of business. However, the future tenant of a commercial space is not always known during the
design of a project. Therefore, an excess of parking is sometimes provided in projects to have
the most flexibility for accommodating future tenants. When not enough parking is provided, the
types of future tenants that can legally occupy buildings are sometimes limited by current
commercial parking requirements, thereby making it more difficult to reuse the building. The
proposal eliminates these problems by standardizing the requirements across use
classifications.
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3. Parking Reductions - Multifamilv Housing
Current Requirements. The existing regulations allow the amount of required parking to be
reduced by 50 percent on the major commercial corridors upon the granting of a CUP. This
provision was added during the citywide zoning update in 2011 as a place-holder until the
parking regulations are updated with specific parking reduction standards.
Proposal. Staff proposes to allow any multifamily project creating 10 or more units, or
nonresidential project of 3,000 square feet of commercial space or more, to reduce parking
requirements if it contains certain parking demand management features. These include:
• A 20 percent decrease if car sharing spaces are provided onsite;
• A 10 percent decrease if car sharing spaces are within 300 feet of the development;
• A 10 percent decrease if one monthly transit pass is provided per residential unit;
The transit allowance for each unit would be equivalent to one-half the value of an
adult AC Transit monthly pass, which is currently $75 per month; and
• A 30 percent decrease if the project is within one-half mile from a "major transit
stop"4
These parking reduction percentages would be cumulative. Also, staff proposes that the
required parking could not be reduced by more than 50 percent, regardless of amount of traffic
demand features. This limitation would assure that a minimal amount of parking is required for
each development outside of downtown. For example, a project that contains an on-site car
sharing space and is within !4 mile from a major transit stop4 could reduce the parking
requirement by up to 50 percent. If that same project provided a monthly transit pass, the
reduction would still be 50 percent.
Rationale. The proposed parking reductions listed are based on research performed by staff
from several sources, including studies from the University of California5, the Mineta Institute6,
and TransForm, a local transportation advocacy organization. Staff believes that allowing these
reductions encourages the use of the parking demand reduction features.
4. Parking Reductions - Affordable Housing
Current Requirements. Required parking for affordable units is the same as market rate units generally one space per unit.
Proposal. Staff proposes to reduce the required parking for affordable housing to a minimum of
.50 space per unit for affordable housing that is within one-half of a mile from a major transit
stop4 and a minimum of .75 space per unit for affordable housing at other locations. Note that

"Major transit stop" is defined in California Public Resources Code section 21064.3 as a site containing an existing
rail transit station, a ferry terminal served by either a bus or rail transit service, or the intersection of two or more
major bus routes with a frequency of service interval of 15 minutes or less during the morning and afternoon peak
commute periods.
5 Cervero, Robert and Tsai, Yu-Hsin. Working Paper - San Francisco City CarShare: Travel-Demand Trends and
Second-Year Impacts.
6 Martin, Elliot and Shaheen, Susan. The Impact of Carsharing on Household Vehicle Ownership.
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these requirements could be reduced further by providing the parking demand management
features described in Proposal #3, above.
Rationale. Several studies have shown that parking demand for affordable housing is lower
than for market-rate units, particularly when the units are near transit. Also, State density bonus
law, as modified by Assembly Bill (AB)744, which went into effect January 1, 2016, creates new
parking requirements (inclusive of handicapped and guest parking) that apply to certain types of
eligible projects: (a) 100 percent affordable developments consisting solely of rental units,
exclusive of a manager's unit or units, with an affordable housing cost to lower income families;
and (b) mixed-income developments consisting of the maximum number of very low- or lowincome units provided for in density bonus law, which is 11 percent and 20 percent respectively.
The city may be required to approve an alternate parking ratio if the project is within Vi mile of a
major transit stop4 and there is unobstructed access to the major transit stop, meaning a
resident is able to access the major transit stop without encountering a natural or constructed
impediment.
5. Parking Reductions - Senior Housing
Current Requirements. Required parking for senior housing can be reduced by 75 percent upon
the granting of a CUP.
Proposal. Staff proposes to reduce the required parking for senior housing to .25 spaces per
unit by right.
Rationale. Removing the CUP requirement would encourage needed senior housing, which has
a lower parking demand than typical residential uses. The City rarely denies a CUP for reduced
parking in senior housing; therefore, allowing this reduction by right will eliminate the time and
cost of administering unnecessary CUPs.
6. Unbundling
Current Requirements. "Unbundling" requires the building owner to sell or rent parking
separately from a unit to reflect the actual cost of the space. Unbundling is required for all new
developments that create 10 or more dwelling units in the D-LM and D-BV Zones, which are the
zones designated in the most recently adopted Specific Plans. No other zones require
unbundling.
Proposal. Staff proposes to require unbundling on all new market-rate developments containing
10 or more dwelling units. Staff proposes to exempt affordable housing from this requirement.
Rationale. When the cost of including parking is part of the rent or cost of a dwelling unit, it is
considered "bundled". Bundling together the cost of parking and housing hides the cost of a
parking space and makes the cost of owning a car less expensive compared to other
transportation modes. Requiring parking spaces to be sold or rented separately from a unit can
lower housing costs for those who choose not to have a parking space. According to the
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Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC), unbundling reduces the number of parking
spaces required in a building by 10 - 15 percent7.
Staff proposes to exempt affordable housing from this requirement because unbundling can
make it more difficult to finance affordable projects.
7. Maximum Parking in Transit-Oriented Development zones
Current Requirements. The City currently has three transit-oriented development zones: S-15,
S-15W, and the Coliseum Area District-1 Zone - 1 (D-CO-1 Zone). These zones surround
transit hubs at the Coliseum, Fruitvale, West Oakland, and MacArthur BART stations. There
are no parking maximums in these zones, although the S-15 and S-15W do require a special
finding if parking is in excess of the required one-half space per dwelling unit.
Proposal. Staff proposes to impose a parking maximum of 1.25 parking spaces per dwelling
unit in these zones.
Rationale. A parking maximum is consistent with the City's vision of emphasizing the use of
public transit near BART stations. Reducing parking will also reduce construction costs where
the City encourages the greatest development intensity. The 1.25 space maximum is consistent
with the proposal for the Central Business District described in Proposal #1, above.
8. Additions to Historic Buildings
Current Requirements. Minimum parking requirements currently apply to additions to historic
buildings the same way they apply to any other building. For instance, additional parking is
required if new dwelling units are created at a historic building site. For this proposal, historic
buildings include Local Register Properties. Local Register Properties include City Landmarks
and Districts, properties designated under State and Federal programs, and properties rated "A"
or "B" by the City's Office of Cultural Heritage.
Proposal. Staff proposes that no parking be required for additions to historic buildings when the
addition is less than 100 percent of the floor area of the existing building.
Rationale. Providing new parking for additions to historic buildings can create visual or site
design impacts and often make their rehabilitation financially infeasible. Historic buildings tend
to have limited parking opportunities because they were constructed when parking was not a
City requirement. For instance, creating a garage for a traditional historic building that is located
adjacent to a street would require the construction of an expensive and visually disruptive
garage door.
The size restriction for the addition (less than 100 percent of the floor area of the existing
building) would restrict the parking waiver to projects that are subordinate in size to the existing
building.

7 See Reforming Parking Policies to Support Smart Growth. Toolbox/Handbook: Parking Best Practice and Strategies for
Supporting Transit-Oriented Development in the Bay Area. July 2007.
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9. Change of Use within Existing Buildings
Current Requirements. Parking is currently required for a change of use from one activity
classification8 to another for all buildings constructed after 1965, when the majority of parking
regulations were adopted by the City. Parking is also required for pre-1965 constructed
buildings for a change of use from one "Major Use Category"8 to another.
Proposal. Staff proposes that parking only be required for a change in major use category for
all buildings except for Local Register Properties (i.e., changes of use in Local Register
Properties do not require additional parking).
Rationale. The proposal will encourage the flexible use of post-1965 constructed buildings.
Staff proposes to preserve the parking requirements for changes from one major use category
to another because often times these conversions have significant parking impacts on a
neighborhood. For instance, a conversion of an industrial building to a residential development
would significantly increase parking demand. The proposal will also encourage the reuse and
rehabilitation of the City's valuable Local Register Properties.
10. Flexible Use Parking
Current Requirements. The use of customer or employee parking for a business on another
parcel is regulated as an Automotive Fee Parking Commercial Activity, which is generally
prohibited in Neighborhood Commercial Zones and conditionally permitted in other commercial
zones.
Proposal. Staff proposes to permit auto fee parking in Commercial Zones on lots that contain
an active business. A CUP would only be required if a conditionally permitted business
expands its parking onto another parcel. For instance, a CUP is required for bars to operate in
Commercial Zones, so providing parking for a bar on a different lot would require a CUP.
Rationale. Allowing commercial businesses to share parking would result in more efficient use
of parking spaces. In a City study of parking in Temescal, shared parking among businesses
was identified as a key recommendation to increasing parking supply during peak demand
periods.
11. Off-Site Parking
Current Requirements. Placing required parking at an off-site parking facility is allowed for
residential activities in Neighborhood Commercial and Downtown Zones and commercial
businesses in all zones. However, the required parking must currently be located within 300
feet of the primary lot and both lots must be under common ownership.
Proposal. Staff proposes the following:
• Allow off-site parking for residential activities in all Commercial and high density
Residential Zones.
8There

are dozens of "Activity Classifications" in the Planning Code, such as Permanent Residential, General Retail
Sales, Medical Services, and General Manufacturing. These classifications are organized into five "Major Activity
Classes": Residential, Civic, Commercial, Industrial, and Agricultural and Extractive.
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Allow off-site parking for commercial businesses in all zones.
Allow the required parking to be located off-site within 300 feet by right and 600 feet
upon the granting of a CUP.
Do not require common ownership of parcels for off-site parking.

Rationale. The proposal will encourage off-site parking, which reduces potential visual and site
design impacts related to providing parking in new development. The requirement for both lots
to be owned by the same entity often makes off-site parking infeasible.
12. Parking on Small Lots in Commercial Zones
Current Requirements. Parking requirements apply to all lots regardless of lot size except in the
Broadway Valdez and Lake Merritt Station Specific Plan areas, where no parking is required for
lots 50 feet wide or less.
Proposal. Staff proposes to waive parking requirements on lots that are 40 feet wide or less in
the Community Commercial and Neighborhood Center Zones.
Rationale. Placing a lobby entrance and garage door on a narrow facade leaves little space for
storefronts, which are the most important element of a successful commercial streetscape.
Eliminating parking requirements on narrow lots would also require fewer curb cuts and garage
doors dominating streetscapes. The most successfully designed commercial districts in the City
have a pattern of small lots without garages or curb cuts interrupting the pedestrian flow and a
continuous storefront.
13. Calculating Parking Requirements in Civic Buildings
Current Requirements. Parking requirements for certain civic activities (residential care,
schools, colleges, and hospitals), all industrial activities, and auto sales are currently based on
number of employees. For instance, the parking requirement for high schools is one space per
three employees plus one space per 10 students.
Proposal. Staff proposes to base parking requirements for schools, colleges, and hospitals on a
parking demand analysis for a particular project; residential care on number of beds; and auto
sales, warehousing, and industrial activities based of floor area.
Rationale. With new development, many times the specific number of employees is not known
during the design of the project. Also, defining and identifying the number of employees is
difficult due to the variety of work schedules and predicting future workload.
Basing parking requirements for larger projects, such as hospitals, colleges, and schools, on a
professional analysis provides a more accurate estimate of parking demand for projects that
may have a major parking impact on a neighborhood. Basing parking requirements for auto
sales, warehousing, and industrial activities on floor area provide a convenient parking
calculation for activities that do not tend to have parking impacts on residential and
neighborhood districts. The detailed parking requirements, contained in Exhibits A and B of
the ordinance, are based on the recently developed parking requirements in San Diego.
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14. Parking Required in the Mixed Housing Type (RM) zones
Current Requirements. The RM Zones are a mix of single-family homes, duplexes, and small
apartment buildings, generally found in transit-accessible areas. Current regulations require
one and one-half parking spaces (rounded up) per residential unit in the Mixed Housing Type
Residential-1 (RM-1) and RM-2 Zones, although in the RM-2 Zone, one space per unit is
allowed for small lots (less than 4,000 square feet or 40 feet in width) and one space per unit is
allowed regardless of lot size or width in the West Oakland District. One parking space per unit
is required in the RM-3 and RM-4 Zones.
Proposal. Staff proposes to require one parking space per unit for all the RM Zones.
Rationale. The requirement of one and one-half parking spaces per unit discourages
appropriate residential infill development in neighborhoods that are near transit. Requiring only
one parking space per unit also better accommodates the creation of secondary units and
allows for more pervious surfaces on a lot. Finally, having the same parking requirement for
each of the RM zones simplifies the Planning Code.
15. Residential Parking Location - Side and Rear Context
Current Requirements. Under the current regulations, new parking for one- and two-unit
residential projects is often required to be to the side or rear of a residence and set back at least
25 feet from the front lot line. This requirement is intended to preserve the "parking context" of a
neighborhood where existing parking is less visible from the street.
Proposal. Staff proposes to allow required parking to be within 25 feet from the front line but
continue the requirement that parking be located to the side of the lot.
Rationale. Requiring new parking to be at least 25 feet from the front lot line is not consistent
with typical parking behavior. Residents with side and rear parking often park near the front lot
line to be closer to the entrance of the residence. Requiring paving to the rear of the yard
increases impermeable surface area and uses area on a lot that could be used for other
purposes, such as landscaping.
16. Driveway Width
Current Requirements. The Planning code currently allows a maximum 19 foot driveway width.
Proposal. Staff proposes to only require a maximum driveway width in the front 20 feet of a
property.
Rationale. Limiting the driveway width to 19 feet conflicts with the minimum 21-foot back-up
space required for maneuvering into and out of perpendicular parking spaces located in the rear
of a lot, where there are limited visual impacts to the street. The proposal would allow sufficient
driveway towards the rear of a lot to allow maneuvering into and out of parking spaces.
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17. Aisle Width
Current Requirements. The regulations currently require a 21-foot maneuvering aisle for
parking (i.e., "back-up" space for perpendicularly parked vehicles). This was reduced from 24
feet in 2011 to allow for more compact residential parking.
Proposal. Staff proposes to increase the commercial parking aisle requirement to 23 feet.
Rationale. The 21-foot standard has been adequate for residential parking, where residents are
more familiar with the maneuvering dimensions of their parking lot. However, 21 feet is not
adequate for commercial parking where turnover is high and motorists are less familiar with the
lot. The proposed 23-foot requirement would provide adequate maneuvering space based on
field tests by City staff and published national standards.
18. Obstructions Next to Parking Spaces
Current Requirements. Two feet of additional perpendicular parking space width required if
there is an obstruction on one or two sides of a parking space.
Proposal. Staff proposes to reduce the obstruction requirement to one foot of additional parking
space width if there is an obstruction on one side and to maintain the requirement of two feet if
there is an obstruction on two sides.
Rationale. Only one additional foot is needed to accommodate an open door on each side.
19. Residential Loading Requirements
Current Requirements. The Planning Code currently requires the following number of loading
berths for residential development:
Total Floor Area

Requirement

Less than 50,000 sf

No berth required

50,000—149,999 sf

One berth

150,000—299,999 sf

Two berths

Each additional 300,000 One additional
sf
berth
Proposal. Staff proposes to maintain that no loading berth be required for developments that
are less than 50,000 square feet. Staff further proposes to only require one loading berth per
for ail developments greater than 50,000 square feet. Note that this proposal was not discussed
at the Zoning Update Committee.
Rationale. The City has recently approved several variances for loading berths for larger
residential projects. Applicants have informed staff that only one berth is required because
building management staggers move-in times for new residents so that loading vehicles are not
parked in the street. This proposal is consistent with the requirements in the Portland and
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Chicago Planning Codes; some jurisdictions such as San Francisco and Berkeley do not require
any loading berths for residential activities. Staff believes that one loading berth is appropriate
for larger residential developments so moving vans for new residents do not block street traffic.
20. Commercial Loading Requirements
Current/Proposed Requirements. The City's current and proposed commercial loading berth
regulations are contained in Attachment B. The updated loading berth requirements are
separated into businesses that have a high daily demand for loading, such as restaurants, retail
stores, and wholesale sales, and lower demand for loading, such as offices, service activities,
medical services, and group assembly. The proposed minimum size for when a commercial
activity requires a loading berth is also proposed to increase from 10,000 square feet for most
activities to 20,000 square feet.
Rationale. Staff proposes these adjustments based on recent experience with development
applications and research of other recently updated Planning Codes. Note that this proposal
was not discussed at the Zoning Update Committee.
Key Issues and Impacts
Parking Maximums
As stated in proposals (1) and (7), above, staff proposes a parking maximum of 1.25 parking
spaces per dwelling unit in Downtown and transit-oriented development zones. Staff has
received input from the public and some Planning Commissioners that the maximum should be
lowered to a maximum of 1.0 space per unit.
Staff recommends a parking maximum of 1.25 spaces because the City has never adopted
parking maximums and believes a conservative approach would allow the City to analyze the
impacts of the regulations. Staff also believes that a somewhat higher maximum will allow
developers to have some additional parking to provide hourly auto fee parking opportunities
within their buildings. Staff believes that this additional parking may be valuable to
accommodate nighttime visitors to Downtown entertainment. However, a parking maximum of
1.0 parking space per unit would be consistent with the Downtown regulations in San Francisco
and Portland and would encourage more transit use.
Community Benefits in Return for Parking Reductions
Staff has received input that additional community benefits should be provided in return for the
parking reduction described in proposals (1) and (3) because the reduction allows developers to
construct less expensively, and parking reductions can have an impact on the immediate
neighborhood.
Staff does not recommend requiring developers to pay for parking reduction for the following
reasons. Staffs proposal is based on encouraging "just right" parking - parking requirements
that are tailored to the location and parking demand reduction features of a particular
development (providing transit passes, unbundling, car share, etc.) This has the potential to
reduce unnecessary and expensive parking, increase housing supply and mass transit
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ridership, improve air quality, and increase use land efficiency. Adding additional costs to
projects in return for parking reductions would create a financial disincentive to provide the
community benefits of less parking demand and the incorporation of parking demand
management elements.
Further, the City has not had a successful experience with in-lieu fees for a reduction of parking
in the Broadway/Valdez and Lake Merritt Specific Plan areas. Only one required parking space
has been removed through the payment of in-lieu fees for these entire areas. As a result, the
City is not currently receiving the benefits of either in-lieu fees or reduced parking.
FISCAL IMPACT
The proposal should lower the cost of construction, which will lead to additional development
and property taxes. Unbundled parking will also generate revenues by being taxed as
automotive fee parking.
PUBLIC OUTREACH I INTEREST
Staff has conducted nine community meetings regarding the proposed parking update. Two of
the community-wide meetings were conducted in 2011 to educate the community regarding the
City's major parking issues and to receive input regarding possible solutions. Two other
community-wide meetings were conducted at the West Oakland and Fruitvale Senior Centers
on October 23, 2015 and October 29, 2015, respectively. Staff also presented the proposal at
meetings in Council Districts 1,2,3, 5, and 6.
The following is a summary of the input provided at these meetings and staff's response.
Spillover. Although the majority of meeting attendees advocated for parking policies that
encouraged increased transit use, there was significant concern regarding possible parking
impacts on the residential neighborhoods adjacent to commercial corridors. There was a
general acknowledgment that the approach must respect and accommodate the interests of all
residents, not only those who prefer less driving and parking. Concern was particularly
expressed regarding convenience for seniors and individuals with disabilities, and overall
security.
Response: Staff based the proposed parking requirements on research that demonstrates a
reduction in parking when parking management techniques are incorporated into a project.
Therefore, staff does not anticipate spillover from large developments into surrounding
residential neighborhoods. Further, staff will coordinate with Public Works regarding the
relationship between the Residential Permit Parking (RPP) program and the off-street parking
regulations to explore options to limit spillover.
Parking maximums. Meeting attendees promoted parking maximums Downtown and near
BART Stations to promote transit use in these areas.
Response: Staff proposes parking maximums of 1.25 parking spaces per dwelling unit and
maximum parking for commercial activities in Downtown and in transit-oriented development
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zones. However, staff received input from some meeting attendees that this should be further
reduced to one parking space per dwelling unit, similar to the maximum in Downtown San
Francisco. This issue is further discussed in the "Key Issues and Impacts" section of this report.
On-street & off-street coordination. Several meeting attendees stressed that there needs to be a
coordinated effort within the City between the Planning Division's update of off-street parking
requirements and the Department of Public Works' management of on-street parking.
Response: Staff has incorporated several of the recommendations contained in the document
"Downtown Oakland Parking Study: Final Management Plan"
(http://www2.oaklandnet.com/Parkina/DowntownParkinaStudv/). published by the City's Public
Works Department, including unbundling, parking maximums, removal of parking minimums, car
share space requirements, and transit subsidies. Planning will also closely coordinate with
Public Works regarding the mapping of future RPP areas and any adjustments to the RPP
program.
Role of transit. Attendees at meetings brought up deficiencies with public transit in the City,
particularly the buses run by AC Transit, and noted that changes to parking requirements would
be more palatable if they were accompanied by improvements in public transit.
Response: Staff acknowledges that AC Transit service currently has some deficiencies, but the
agency has recently proposed a significant service expansion in Oakland, and has started
construction on a Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) line from San Leandro BART to Downtown Oakland.
The coordination of land use and transit service proposed by this plan should also create
additional demand on policymaker for increased AC Transit service.
Affordable housing. Several attendees stated that parking spaces increases the cost of
constructing affordable housing.
Response: Staff is proposing a reduction in the parking minimums for affordable housing,
particularly when it is near transit.
Unbundling. "Unbundling" parking involves separating the cost to rent or buy a parking space
from the cost to rent or buy a unit. Several meeting participants stated that unbundling should
be required Citywide, not just Downtown.
Response: Staff's current proposal requires unbundling for all residential projects that create 10
dwelling units or more.
COORDINATION
Staff has coordinated with the Bureau of Public Works and the Department of Transportation
regarding Downtown parking policies and the RPP program. Additionally, the City
Administrator's Office, the City Attorney's Office, and the Controller's Bureau were consulted in
the preparation of this report.
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SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES
Economic: The proposed reductions in parking requirements will encourage development by
lowering construction costs. This will result in an increase in construction jobs, resident's
spending money in Oakland, and space for new businesses.
Environmental: The proposal will provide incentives for the use of transit and for residents to
live with fewer cars. Lowering parking and development costs near transit will also discourage
the use of cars. These features will lower automobile emissions, air pollution, and greenhouse
gases.
Social Equity: Easing parking requirements will reduce housing costs by decreasing the cost of
construction and increasing the supply of dwelling units.
CEQA
The proposed amendments to the Planning Code rely on the previous set of applicable CEQA
documents including: the Coliseum Area Specific Plan EIR (2015); Broadway Valdez Specific
Plan EIR (2014); West Oakland Specific Plan EIR (2014); Central Estuary Area Plan EIR
(2013); Land Use and Transportation Element of the General Plan EIR (1998); the Oakland
Estuary Policy Plan EIRs (1999, 2006) and Supplemental EIR (2013); the Redevelopment Area
EIRs - West Oakland (2003), Central City East (2003), Coliseum (1995), and Oakland Army
Base (2002); the Historic Preservation Element of the General Plan EIR (1998); the 2007-2014
Housing Element Final EIR (2010) and Addendum (2014); and various Redevelopment Plan
Final EIRs (collectively, "Previous CEQA Documents"). No further environmental review is
required under CEQA Guidelines Sections 15162 and 15163.
Moreover, each as a separate and independent basis, this proposal is also exempt from CEQA
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15183 (projects consistent with General Plan and
Zoning) and 15061(b)(3) (general rule, no significant effect on the environment), and Section
21099(d) of the Public Resources Code states that parking impacts of a residential, mixed-use
residential, or employment center project on an infill site within a transit priority area are not to
be considered significant environmental impacts.
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ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL
Staff requests that the City Council adopt the subject ordinance to comprehensively update the
City's off-street parking requirements for new development. The proposed regulations are
summarized in the Analysis section of this report. Exhibit A of the Ordinance contains the text
showing deletions and additions to the Planning Code. Exhibit B of the Ordinance is a clean
version of the text (accepting all changes).

For questions regarding this report, please contact Neil Gray, Planner IV, at (510) 238-3878.
Respectfully submitted,

RAC
Director, Planning and Building Department

Reviewed by:
Darin Ranelletti, Deputy Director of Planning
and Building
Reviewed by:
Ed Manasse, Strategic Planning Manager
Prepared by:
Neil Gray, Planner IV
Strategic Planning Division
Attachments (2):
A. Summary of proposal
B. Existing and proposed loading requirements
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ATTACHMENT A
Summary of the Off-Street Parking and Loading Update
1. Minimum and Maximum Parking in Downtown
Problem: The current regulations do not prescribe a minimum amount of required parking for most commercial development in Downtown.
Minimum parking is prescribed for commercial development in the CBD-R (Downtown Residential) Zone and for residential development in all
Downtown zones. The prescribed minimum parking requirements represent a "one size fits all" approach when in reality parking demand varies by
project. In many cases, minimum requirements result in too much parking.
Existing

Recommendation

•

No commercial parkins is currently required in downtown except in
Residential Zones.

•

No parkins required for Commercial or Residential activities in
the downtown area.

•

Generally, one parking space is required for each parking space per
residential unit which can be decreased to .5 parkins spaces per unit
with a conditional use permit.

•

Required unbundled parking for new development

•

Transit allowance and transit information required for tenants
of developments of 10 units or more.1

•

One car share space preserved for buildings between 50 - 200
units, then one car share space per 200 units2.

•

Parking maximum of 1.25 spaces per unit

•

.75 parking spaces required per residential unit in the Lake Merritt
Station Specific Plan Area, which can be reduced through in-lieu fees.

Rationale: The proposed approach is "project-oriented." The amount of parking provided would be determined on a project-by-project basis so the
amount would be "just right" — not too much, not too little. Downtown is well-served by transit so it can support flexible parking requirements.
However, even if there are no minimum parking requirements, developers will likely provide on-site parking if there is market demand.

The transit allowance for each residential unit would be equivalent to !4 the value of an adult AC Transit monthly pass, which is currently $75 per month.
Therefore, the allowance would be $37.50 per month.
2 Car sharing is a type of rental that is designed to be convenient for people who want cars for short periods of times within a day. Car share vehicles are
generally stored at convenient locations such as parking lots and on the street.
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2. Commercial Parking - Determined by Building
Problem: The current amount of commercial parking reauired is based on the specific tvDe of business. However, with new commercial
development, many times the specific tenant is not known during the design of the project. In many cases, in order to provide the most flexibility for
accommodating future tenants, too much parking is provided in the project. If not enough parking is provided, the types of future tenants that could
occupy the building is limited thereby making it more difficult to reuse the building.
Existing
No minimum number of spaces generally required in Downtown;
Neighborhood Commercial CCN) Zones:
• Restaurants - 1 space per 300 square feet of floor area
• Retail - 1 space per 600 square feet of floor area
• Office - 1 space per 900 square feet of floor area
Other Zones
• Restaurants - 1 space per 200 square feet of floor area
• Retail - 1 space per 400 square feet of floor area
• Office - 1 space per 600 square feet of floor area

Recommendation
Downtown Commercial Zones
No parking spaces required for Downtown zones (see proposal #1,
above)
All Other Zones
• Ground floor commercial space: 1 parking space per 600 square
feet of floor area
• Upper floor commercial space: 1 parking space per 1,000 square
feet of floor area

Rationale: Under the vroDOsal. new Droiects with unknown future tenants are less likelv to provide too much parkin? than under the current
regulations. The proposal also facilitates the reuse of existing buildings since the parking requirement would not change if a new tenant moves in.
Eliminating the restaurant classification would still result in adequate parking supply because the proposed changes would allow shared parking
between commercial activities, thereby allowing restaurant patrons to park at lots serving other activities.
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3. Parking Reductions - Multifamily Housing

Problem: The current regulations allow the amount of narking reauired to be reduced UD to 50% with a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in Downtown and
commercial corridors. This provision was added during the citywide zoning update in 2011 as a place-holder until the parking regulations are updated with
specific parking reduction standards. The requirement for a CUP discourages the use of this provision and there isn't guidance on how to determine the
appropriate size of the parking reduction.
...

Existing ••

Recommendation

1) Required parking for a multifamily developments of ten units or more
or commercial developments greater than 3,000 square feet may be
reduced per the following:
Provision of Car sharing space (onsite)
20%3
Provision of Car-sharing spaces (within 600 ft)
10%
Transit Allowance provided for each unit4
10%
Within V2 mile of a Major Transit Stop.5
30%6
2) Cannot reduce parking requirement by more than 50 percent.
Rationale: Removing the CUP reauirement and establishing svecific narking reduction standards would encourage projects to incorporate parking demand
management strategies. Research shows that the proposed strategies reduce parking demand, and the percentages have been updated to reflect the estimated
reductions. The proposal is consistent with The Oakland Energy and Climate Action Plan (ECAP), which contains a policy to establish alternative mechanisms
to meeting parking requirements (Policy PA 35).

• Required parking can be reduced by up to fifty percent (50%) in the zones
designated on the City's major transportation corridors with the granting of a
CUP.

3 Car

share spaces can either be provided only for residents within a new development or for traditional car share organizations. This reduction is based on
analysis in the document Car-Sharing: Where and How it Succeeds (2005), page ES-3. The document was developed by the Transit Cooperative Research
Program.
4 The transit allowance for each residential unit would be equivalent to the V2 the value of an adult AC Transit monthly pass, currently $75 per month or
providing an AC Transit Easy Pass".
5 Major Transit Stop is defined in the California Public Resources Code as site with an existing rail transit station, a ferry terminal served by either a bus or rail
transit service, or the intersection of two or more major bus routes with a frequency of service interval of 15 minutes or less during the peak commute periods.
6 This reduction was determined through the GreenTrip Database. This database, which was funded by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission and
developed by the Oakland branch of TransForm. a transit advocacy group, includes data gathered at multi-family residential sites around the San Francisco Bay
Area. Data collection began in November 2013, and is ongoing. The data shows parking supplied, and parking used, at each site.
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4. Parking Reductions - Affordable Housing
Problem: New developments that include affordable housing units, whether a mixed income development or a housing project of 100% affordable
units, currently trigger the same parking requirements as market rate developments. Yet data shows car ownership and parking demand among
affordable housing units is lower than market rate projects. Requiring parking minimums that exceed parking demand leads increased housing costs
occupy valuable real estate that could instead be used for additional housing units. Further, State law has recently changed with the passage of AB
744, which does not allow local government to require more than one-half a space per affordable housing unit that is within 14 a mile of a major transit
stop.
Existing
Required parking is one space per unit for any affordable housing unit,
though developers can apply for a reduction if demonstrating reduced
demand.

Recommendation
•

Required parking is 0.5 spaces per unit for affordable housing unit
within I/2 mile of a major transit stop consistent with state law.

•

Required parking is .75 spaces per unit for all other affordable housing
units.

•These requirements can be reduced through the provision of transit
passes and car share spaces as described in proposal #3, above.
Rationale: This new requirement brings the City in line with new state law AB 744 and provides a reduction for all affordable housing because
studies show affordable housing produces less of a demandfor parking?.

7 These

reductions are consistent with the San Diego Affordable Housing Study. December 2011
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5. Parking Reductions - Senior Housing
Problem; The current regulations allow the amount of parking required for senior housing to be reduced up to 75% with a conditional use permit.
This provision acknowledges that reduced parking is appropriate in senior housing. The requirement for a conditional use permit is an unnecessary
hurdle and discourages the use of this provision.
Existing
Required parking can be reduced by 75 percent upon the granting of a
Conditional Use Permit.

Recommendation
Required parking may be reduced to 0.25 spaces per unit by right.

Rationale: Removing the conditional use vermit reauirement would encourage needed senior housing. Senior housing has a lower parkine demand
than typical residential uses.
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6. Unbundling
Problem: When the cost of including parking is part in the rent or cost of a dwelling unit, it is considered "bundled." Bundling hides the cost of the
parking space and makes the'cost of owning a car less expensive relative to other transportation modes. Unbundling requires the building owner to sell
or rent parking as separately from a unit, in an attempt to reflect the actual cost of the space. Residents that do not have cars can save money by
forgoing parking. Studies have shown that unbundling reduces the number of parking spaces required in a building.
Existing

Recommendation

Unbundling is required for multifamily residential developments of 10 or
more units in the D-BV and D-LM zones only.

Unbundling required for all multifamily residential developments of 10 or
more units citywide.

Rationale: Data shows that some tenants do not opt for parking spaces and overall parking demand goes down when unbundling is instituted.
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7. Maximum Parking in Transit Oriented Development zones
Problem; The City has a transit-first policy and has encouraged the creation of Transit Oriented Development, particularly around many of the BART
stations within the City. However, lower minimums do not prevent developers from building excessive parking to serve BART users. Excess parking
is not consistent with developments oriented toward transit use.
Existing
No parking maximums exist in any zone.

Recommendation
1.25 parking spaces per unit maximum in the S-15, S-15W, and D-CO-1
zones.

Rationale: This maximum is consistent with the proposal for the CBD and the policies in the Land Use and Transportation Element of the General
Plan regarding the character of transit oriented development.
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8. Additions to Historic Buildings
Problem: Under the current regulations, minimum parking requirements apply to additions to all buildings, including historic buildings. This
discourages the rehabilitation of historic buildings. In many cases, providing new parking for additions is not feasible and requires significant
alterations to the historic building, because they often cover an entire site.
Existing
Parking required for additions to historic buildings8.

Recommendation
No parking required for additions to historic buildings8 when the addition
is less than 100% of the floor area of the existing building.

Rationale: The proposal would encourage the reuse of historic buildings. The size restriction for the addition (less than 100% of the floor area of the
existing building) would restrict the parking waiver to smaller projects that are subordinate in size to the existing building.

8 For

the purpose of this regulation, historic buildings include Local Register Properties, which are City Landmarks and Districts, properties designated under
State and Federal programs, and properties rated "A" or "B" by the City's Office of Cultural Heritage.
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9. Change of Use within Existing Buildings
Problem: Under the current regulations, minimum narking reauirements EDDIV to some chanee of use of existine buildinss. This discouraees the
reuse and rehabilitation of historic buildings and can limit the flexible use of existing buildings.
Existing
•

Parking required for change of use from one activity classification to
another for all post-1965 existing buildings.

•

Parking required for pre-1965 building for a change of use from one
"Activity Classification9" to another.

Recommendation
•

For non-historic properties, no parking required for any changes of use
for any building within a "use class" such as Residential, Commercial,
Civic, Industrial, or Agricultural and Extractive9.

•

For historic properties10, no parking required for any changes of use
for any building.

Rationale: The vrovosal will encourage the flexible use of vost-1965 constructed huildines. Staff proposes to preserve the parkinv requirements for
changes from one major use category to another in most buildings because often times these conversions have significant parking impacts on a
neighborhood. For instance, a conversion of an industrial building to a residential development would significantly increase parking demand in a
neighborhood. The proposal will also encourage the rehabilitation and use of Local Register Properties.

9 There

are dozens of "Activity Classifications" in the Planning Code, such as Permanent Residential, General Retail Sales, Medical Services, and General
Manufacturing. These classifications are organized into five "Use Classes": Residential, Civic, Commercial, Industrial, and Agricultural and Extractive.
10 In general, historic buildings include Local Register Properties, which include City Landmarks and Districts, properties designated under State and Federal
programs, and properties rated "A" or "B" by the City's Office of Cultural Heritage. In the Broadway/Valdez and Lake Merritt Station Area Specific Plan Areas,
historic buildings are proposed to also include Potentially Designated Historic Properties (PDHPs), which are buildings that have at least a "C" rating or
contribute to an historic district.
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10. Flexible Use Parking
Problem: In many commercial districts, there is a variety of commercial businesses and customers with parking needs at different times of the day
and some businesses have more parking than necessary. These parking spaces could be utilized more efficiently if they could be used by employees
and customers located on different lots or by any customer in a commercial district. Under the current regulations, parking required for a business
must be reserved for that business; it cannot be shared with another business or used by the public without being considered an auto fee parking lot.
Most commercial zones do not permit or only conditionally permit auto fee parking lots.

Existing
Parking must be reserved for the activity it serves
unless a permit is granted allowing an auto fee
parking lot.

Recommendation
Auto fee parking is permitted for parcels that are: outside of one-half (1/2) a mile from a
BART Station, contain an active business, and in a commercial zone.

Rationale: Allowing commercial businesses to share their parking would result in more efficient use of parking spaces. In a City study of parking in
Temescal, shared parking among businesses was identified as a key recommendation to increasing parking supply during peak demand periods. In
many cases there are businesses that need nighttime parking, such as restaurants and theaters that are near other businesses with unused parking
spaces, such as restaurants and theaters.
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11. Off-Site Parking
Problem: In some cases, providing required parking on the same lot as the activity the parking serves creates visual or site design impacts. In these
cases it may preferable to locate required parking for a new proposal on another lot. Under the current regulations, required parking must be on the
same lot as the activity it serves, with the following exceptions: 1) residential activities in neighborhood commercial zones and Downtown: and 2)
commercial businesses in all zones. In these cases, all required parking must be located within 300 feet of the lot containing the activity and the lots
must have a common owner. Requiring common ownership of the different lots discourages off-site parking and is unnecessary and 300 feet limits
the number of potential parking spaces within the district.
Existing
•

Off-site parking allowed for residential activities in Neighborhood
Commercial and Downtown Zones and commercial businesses in all
zones.

•

The required parking must be located within 300 feet of the primary
lot and both lots must be under common ownership.

Recommendation
•

Allow off-site parking for residential activities in all commercial and
high density residential zones.

•

Allow off-site parking for commercial businesses in all zones.

•

Required parking may be located off-site within 600 feet by right if
parking is located on a developed lot; otherwise off-site parking only
permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit.

•

Common ownership would not be required for off-site parking

Rationale: Removing the common ownership requirement for off-site parking would encourage off-site parking thereby reducing potential visual and
site design impacts related to on-site parking. The visual and site design impacts of the off-site parking would be evaluated during the design review
associated with the new development. Also, off-site parking located on a lot that does not contain a principal activity would still be classified as Auto
Fee Parking which is generally prohibited in residential zones and requires a conditional use permit in commercial zones and Downtown. Staff
proposes to require a CUP on undeveloped lots to assure that critical opportunity sites are not required to remain parking.
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12. Parking on Small Lots in Commercial Districts
Problem: Incorporating parking into projects on small substandard lots in commercial districts can result in negative visual and site design impacts
due to the small lot size. In these cases, parking can visually and physically dominate the site to the detriment of the project and the surrounding
district.
Existing

Recommendation

Parking requirements apply to all lots regardless of lot size except in the
Broadway Valdez Specific Plan Area.

Parking requirements do not apply to interior lots with less than 40 feet of
street frontage in the CN and CC zones.

Rationale: Eliminating parking requirements on narrow lots would encourage fewer curb cuts and garage doors dominating streetscapes and larger
storefront space. Most of the successfully designed commercial districts in the City, such as the Fruitvale and Montclair Districts, have a pattern of
small lots without garages or curb cuts interrupting the pedestrian flow and continuous storefront.
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13. Calculating Parking Requirements - Employees vs. Building Size
Problem: For certain activities, the current resulations SDecifv the amount of required parkins based on the number of emplovees. With new
development, many times the specific number of employees is not known during the design of the project. Also, defining and identifying the
number of "employees" is difficult (due to the variety of work schedules).
Existing

•

Proposed

Residential care: 1 space per 3 employees; plus 1 space for each
• Residential care: 1 space per 5 beds
facility vehicle
• High schools: determined by Director of City Planning based on a
• High schools: 1 space per 3 employees; plus 1 space per 10 students
parking demand and capacity study.
• Other schools: 1 space per 3 employees
• Other schools: 0.5 space per 1 classroom
• Colleges: 1 space per 3 employees; plus 1 space per 6 students
• Colleges: Determined by Director of City Planning based on a
parking demand and capacity study.
• Hospitals: 1 space per 4 beds; plus 1 space per 4 employees; plus 1
space per doctor
• Hospitals: Determined by Director of City Planning based on a
parking demand and capacity study.
• Auto sales: 1 space per 1,000 sf or per 3 employees (whichever is
less)
• Auto sales: 1 space per 1,000 sf
Rationale: With new develovment. manv times the svecific number of emplovees is not known during the desien of the project. Also, defining and
identifying the number of employees is difficult due to the variety of work schedules and predicting future workload. Basing parking requirements
for larger projects, such as hospitals, colleges, and schools, on a professional analysis provides a more accurate estimate ofparking demand for
projects that may have a major parking impact on a neighborhood. Basing parking requirements for auto sales, warehousing, and industrial
activities on floor area provides a convenient parking calculation for activities that do not tend to have parking impacts on residential and
neighborhood districts.
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ATTACHMENT A- Summary of the Off-Street Parking and Loading Update
CED Meeting
September 13,2016

14. Parking Required - RM Zones
Problem; The current regulations require one and one-half parking spaces (rounded up) per residential unit in the Mixed Housing Type
Residential-1 (RM-1) and RM-2 Zones, although one space per unit is allowed for small lots (less than 4,000 square feet) in the RM-2 Zone. One
parking space per unit is required in the RM-3 and RM-4 Zones. The RM Zones are medium-density residential zones found in transit-accessible
areas and near major arterials, and are located throughout North Oakland and in pockets of West and East Oakland. These areas are a mix of
single-family homes, duplexes, and small apartment buildings. The requirement of one and one-half parking spaces per unit discourages
appropriate residential infill development in these neighborhoods.
Existing
•
•
•
•

RM-1 Zone: 1.5 spaces per unit
RM-2 Zone: 1.5 spaces per unit
RM-3 Zone: 1 space per unit
RM-4 Zone: 1 space per unit

Recommendation
One parking space per unit in all the RM zones, except two parking
spaces per unit would be required for units with five or more
bedrooms.

Rationale: The requirement of one and one-halfparking spaces per unit discourages appropriate residential infill development in neighborhoods
that are near transit. Requiring only one parking space per unit also better accommodates the creation of secondary units and increases pervious
surfaces on a lot. Finally, having the same parking requirement for each of the RM zones simplifies the Planning Code.
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ATTACHMENT A - Summary of the Off-Street Parking and Loading Update
CED Meeting
September 13, 2016

15. Residential Parking Location - Side/Rear Context
Problem: Under the current regulations, in neighborhoods where parking is located to the side or rear of the residence, new parking for one- and
two-unit residential projects is required to be to the side or rear of a residence and set back at least 25 feet from the front lot line. This requirement
is intended to preserve the parking character of a neighborhood where existing parking is less visible from the street. Requiring new parking to
the side or rear of a residence limits the parking space from detracting from the visual quality of the residence. However, requiring new parking to
be at least 25 feet from the front lot line is not consistent with typical parking behavior. Residents with side and rear parking often park near the
front lot line to be closer to the entrance of the residence. Requiring paving to the rear of the yard increases impermeable surface area and uses
area on a lot that could be used for better purposes.
Existing
New required parking for single family homes and duplexes must be
located to the side or rear of a house and at least 25 feet from the front
lot line if the site is in a neighborhood with a rear yard parking context.

Recommendation
New required parking for single family homes and duplexes must be
located to the side of a lot or rear of a house if the site is in a
neighborhood with a rear yard parking context. The parking is not
required to be at least 25 feet from front lot line

Rationale: Unnecessarily requiring paving to the rear of the yard increases impermeable surface area and uses area on a lot that could be used
for better purposes.
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ATTACHMENT A - Summary of the Off-Street Parking and Loading Update
CED Meeting
September 13,2016

16. Driveway Width
Problem: Under the current regulations, the maximum allowed driveway width is 19 feet. It is unclear where the 19-foot maximum applies on the
lot. If the regulation applies to the entire lot, limiting the driveway width to 19 feet conflicts the minimum 21-foot back-up space required for
maneuvering into and out of perpendicular parking spaces located in the rear of a lot with limited visual impacts to the street.

Existing

Recommendation

Maximum driveway width is 19 feet

Maximum driveway width is 19 feet for front 20 feet of lot

Rationale: The proposal would limit the visual impacts ofparking as seen from the street but allow sufficient driveway width in the remainder of
the lot to allow maneuvering into and out of parking spaces.
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ATTACHMENT A- Summary of the Off-Street Parking and Loading Update
CED Meeting
September 13,2016

18. Aisle Width
Problem: The regulations previously required a 24-foot maneuvering aisle for parking (i.e., "back-up" space for perpendicularly parked vehicles).
During the citywide commercial and residential zoning update in 2011, this standard was reduced to 21 feet to allow more compact residential
parking. The 21-foot standard is been adequate for residential parking, where residents are more familiar with the maneuvering dimensions of
their parking lot. However, 21 feet does not appear to be adequate for commercial parking where parking turn-over is high and motorists are less
familiar with the parking lot.
Existing

Recommendation

Residential = 21 ft.

Residential = 21 ft.

Commercial = 21 ft.

Commercial = 23 ft.

Rationale: The proposal would provide adequate maneuvering space based on field tests by City staff and published national standards.
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ATTACHMENT A - Summary of the Off-Street Parking and Loading Update
CED Meeting
September 13,2016

19. Obstructions Next to Parking Spaces
Problem; In cases where the long side of a parking space abuts a wall, fence, post, or similar obstruction, it is difficult to maneuver into and out of
the space and difficult for passengers to enter and exit the vehicle due to limited space for opening vehicle doors. The current regulations address
this difficulty by requiring the parking space to be two feet wider when the obstruction is on one or both sides of the space and when the space is
located perpendicular to the maneuvering aisle. One additional foot is needed to accommodate an opened door on each side. The additional two
feet in width is appropriate when obstructions are on both sides of the space. However, two additional feet is not needed when the obstruction is
only on one side. In addition, extra width is necessary for vehicle doors in all cases, not just for spaces located perpendicular to the maneuvering
aisle.
Existing
Two feet additional perpendicular parking space width required if there
is an obstruction on one side or two sides.

Recommendation
•

One foot additional parking space width required if there is an
obstruction on one side and two feet if there is an obstruction on
two sides.

•

Additional width would apply to all parking spaces.

Rationale: Only one additional foot is needed to accommodate an open door on each side.
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ATTACHMENT A- Summary of the Off-Street Parking and Loading Update
CED Meeting
September 13,2016

20. Loading Berth Requirements
Problem: Transportation and storage technology has significantly imoroved since 1965. when the current loading requirements were developed.
Also, staff has heard from developers that the code requires more residential loading berths than is necessary because building management
efficiently schedules move-in times for their residents. Some loading areas are necessary to avoid traffic impacts from trucks parking on the
street; however, too many unnecessarily uses valuable and expensive space that could be used for additional dwelling units, landscaping, or other
uses. The City has approved several variances to reduce the number of unnecessary loading berths.
Existing
Residential:
Less than 50,000 sf of development
50,000—149,999 sf of development
150,000—299,999 sf of development
Each additional 300,000 sf
Commercial:
See Attachment C

Recommendation
No berth required
One berth
Two berths
One additional berth

Residential:
One space required for all developments of 50,000 square feet or
more.
Commercial:
A. High loading demand activities (See Attachment C for a list of high
loading demand activities)
Less than 25,000 sf.
No berths required.
25,000 - 59,999 sf.
One berth.
60,000 — 159,000 sf.
Two berths.
Each additional 120,000 sf.
One additional berth.
B. Low loading demand activities (See Attachment C for a list of low
loading demand activities)
Less than 40,000 sf
No berths required.
40,000—59,999 sf
One berth.
60,000—159,000 sf
Two berths.
Each additional 160,000
One additional berth.

Rationale: Staff made these adjustments based on recent experience with development applications and research of other recentlv updated
Planning Codes. These proposals are consistent with other cities, including Seattle, Portland, Berkeley, and San Francisco. However, San
Francisco, Berkeley, and San Francisco do not require any loading for residential activities. The proposal includes one loading berth for larger
residential developments so residents moving into a building have at least one space to park a moving truck.
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ATTACHMENT B
Current and Proposed Residential and Commercial Loading Berth Requirements
EXISTING: 17.116.140 Off-street loading - Residential Activities.
Total Floor Area of Facilities Occupied Requirement

Requirement

Less than 50,000 square feet.

No berth required.*

50,000—149,999 square feet.

One (1) berth.*

150,000—299,999 square feet.

Two (2) berths.*

Each additional 300,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or more thereof.

One (1) additional berth.*

*Off-street loading is not required in CBD-P zone when combined with the S-7 Zone.

PROPOSED: 17.116.140 Off-street loading - Residential Activities.
Residential Activity and Total Floor Area of Facilities Occupied Requirement

Requirement

Less than 50,000 square feet.

No berth required.

50,000 square feet or more.

One (1) berth.*

*Off-street loading is not required in CBD-P Zone when combined with the S-7 Zone.

ATTACHMENT B - Current and Proposed Loading Birth Requirements
CED Meeting
September 13,2016
EXISTING: 17.116.140 Off-street loading—Commercial Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020 and 17.116.030, the following amounts of offstreet loading are required in all zones for the specified Commercial Activities when occupying facilities of
the indicated sizes, and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to the provisions of Article IV of this
Chapter: (See illustration 1-18.)
Commercial Activity and Total Size of Facilities Occupied

Requirement

A. General Food Sales, Full Service Restaurant, Limited Service Restaurant
and Cafe, Fast-Food Restaurant, Convenience Market, Alcoholic Beverage
Sales, Consumer Service, General Retail Sales, Consumer Cleaning and
Repair Service, Group Assembly, Personal Instruction and Improvement
Services, Communication and Media Service, Broadcasting and Recording
Service, Research Service, General Wholesale Sales, Building Material
Sales, Automobile and Other Light Vehicle Sales and Rental, Automobile
and Other Light Vehicle Gas Station and Servicing, Automotive and Other
Light Vehicle Repair and Cleaning, Transport and Warehousing, Animal
Care, or Animal Boarding occupying facilities with the following floor area:
Less than 10,000 square feet.

No berths required.*

10,000—24,999 square feet.

One (1) berth.*

25,000—49,999 square feet.

Two (2) berths.*

50,000—99,999 square feet.

Three (3) berths.*

Each additional 120,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or more thereof. One (1) additional berth.*
B. Mechanical or Electronic Games, Medical Service, Consumer Service,
Consultative and Financial Service, Administrative, or Transient Habitation,
occupying facilities with the following floor area:
Less than 50,000 square feet.

No berths required.*

50,000—149,999 square feet.

One (1) berth.*

150,000—299,999 square feet.

Two (2) berths.*

Each additional 300,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or more thereof. One (1) additional berth.*
C. Undertaking Service, occupying facilities with the following floor area:
Less than 2,500 square feet.

No berths required.*

2,500—24,999 square feet.

One (1) berth.

25,000—49,999 square feet.

Two (2) berths.*

50,000—99,999 square feet.

Three (3) berths.*

Each additional 120,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or more thereof. One (1) additional berth.*
D. Scrap Operation, occupying facilities with the following amounts of floor
area and outdoor storage, processing, or sales area:
Less than 25,000 square feet.

One (1) berth.*

25,000—49,999 square feet.

Two (2) berths.*
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ATTACHMENT B - Current and Proposed Loading Birth Requirements
CED Meeting
September 13,2016
Commercial Activity and Total Size of Facilities Occupied

Requirement

50,000—99,999 square feet.

Three (3) berths.*

Each additional 120,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or more thereof. One (1) additional berth.*
E. All other Commercial Activities.

No berths required.*

PROPOSED: 17.116.140 Off-street loading—Commercial Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020 and 17.116.030, the following amounts of offstreet loading are required in all zones for the specified Commercial Activities when occupying facilities of
the indicated sizes, and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to the provisions of Article V of this
Chapter:
Commercial Activity and Total Size of Facilities Occupied

Requirement

A. General Food Sales, Full Service Restaurant, Limited Service
Restaurant and Cafe, Fast-Food Restaurant, Convenience Market,
Alcoholic Beverage Sales, Consumer Service, General Retail Sales,
Large-Scale Combined Retail and Grocery Sales, Consumer Cleaning
and Repair Service, Research Service, General Wholesale Sales,
Building Material Sales, Automobile and Other Light Vehicle Gas
Station and Servicing, Automotive Fee Parking, or Undertaking
Service - occupying facilities with the following floor area:
Less than 20,000 square feet.

No berths required.*

20,000—59,999 square feet.

One (1) berth.*

60,000—159,000 square feet.

Two (2) berths.*

Each additional 120,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or more One (1) additional berth.*
thereof.
B. Mechanical or Electronic Games, Medical Service, Consultative
and Financial Service, Administrative, Transient Habitation,
Check Cashier and Check Cashing, Consumer Dry Cleaning Plant,
Group Assembly, Personal Instruction and Improvement Services,
Business, Communication, and Media Service, Broadcasting and
Recording Service, Automobile and Other Light Vehicle Sales and
Rental, Automotive and Other Light Vehicle Repair and Cleaning,
Taxi and Light Fleet-Based Service, Animal Care, or Animal
Boarding - occupying facilities with the following floor area:
Less than 40,000 square feet.

No berths required.*

40,000—59,999 square feet.

One (1) berth.*

60,000—159,000 square feet.

Two (2) berths.*

Each additional 160,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or more One (1) additional berth.*
thereof.
*Off-street loading is not required in the CBD-P zone when combined with the S-7 Zone.
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APPROVED
VED AS TO FORN
FORM AND.LEGALITY
INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL-MEMBER

Hi SIP

Office of the City Attorney

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
ORDINANCE NO.

C.M.S.

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OAKLAND PLANNING CODE TO
COMPREHENSIVELY UPDATE CITYWIDE OFF-STREET PARKING AND
LOADING REGULATIONS AND MAKE CONFORMING CHANGES TO
OTHER
PLANNING
CODE
SECTIONS,
AND
ADOPTING
ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS
WHEREAS, most of the City's off-street parking and loading regulations were adopted with the
original version of the Planning Code in 1965 and have not been comprehensively updated since
1965; and
WHEREAS, the City's off-street parking and loading regulations are not consistent with
nationwide best practices; and
WHEREAS, many of the current off-street parking requirements are inconsistent with regional
policies established by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission and City policies related to
transit use, housing supply, air quality, and climate change contained in the Land Use and
Transportation Element of the General Plan, Housing Element of the General Plan, City's
"Transit First" policy, Climate Action Plan, and/or the Mayor's Housing Cabinet Report; and
WHEREAS, many of the current off-street parking regulations create impediments to the
rehabilitation of historic structures and the flexible reuse of commercial facilities; and
WHEREAS, some of the current off-street parking regulations discourage the efficient use of
land; and
WHEREAS, the City seeks to update its off-street parking and loading regulations to make them
more consistent with local, state and regional policies and with nationwide best practices; and
WHEREAS, this Ordinance will serve the public necessity, convenience and welfare for the
reasons set forth in the accompanying Agenda Report dated August 18, 2016, and incorporates
such reasons herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Ordinance is in conformity with adopted City policies related to transit use,
housing supply, air quality, and climate change contained in the Land Use and Transportation
Element of the General Plan, Housing Element of the General Plan, City's "Transit First" policy,
Climate Action Plan, and/or the Mayor's Housing Cabinet Report; and
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WHEREAS, adoption of this Ordinance is in compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (California Public Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.); and
WHEREAS, staff presented the proposed updates to the off-street parking and loading
requirements at several community meetings throughout the City; and
WHEREAS, the proposed updates were considered at a regular, duly noticed meeting of the
Zoning Update Committee on March 9, 2016, and the Zoning Update Committee recommended
that the proposal be presented to the full Planning Commission; and
WHEREAS, the proposed updates were considered, after a duly noticed public hearing, at a
regular meeting of the Planning Commission on June 22, 2016, and the Planning Commission
recommended that that the City Council adopt the proposed updates; and
WHEREAS, this Ordinance was considered at a regular, duly noticed, meeting of the
Community and Economic Development Committee of the City Council ("Committee") on
September 13, 2016, and the Committee recommended adoption of this Ordinance; and
WHEREAS, this Ordinance was considered, after a duly noticed public hearing, at a regular
meeting of the City Council on September 20, 2016, and all interested parties were provided an
ample opportunity to participate in said hearing and express their views; now, therefore
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. Recitals. The City Council finds and determines the forgoing recitals to be true and
correct and hereby makes them a part of this Ordinance.
Section 2. Amendment of the Oakland Planning Code. Title 17 of the Oakland Municipal
Code is hereby amended as detailed in Exhibits A and B, attached hereto and incorporated as set
forth fully herein.
Section 3. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If a court of competent
jurisdiction determines that a word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, subsection, section,
Chapter or other provision is invalid, or that the application of any part of the provision to any
person or circumstance is invalid, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance that can be given
effect without the invalid provision or application and the application of those provisions to other
persons or circumstances are not affected by that decision. The City Council declares that the
City Council would have adopted this Ordinance irrespective of the invalidity of any particular
portion of this Ordinance.
Section 4. That the record before this Council relating to this Ordinance includes, without
limitation, the following:
1. all final staff reports, and other final documentation and information produced by or on
behalf of the City, including without limitation supporting technical studies and all
related/supporting final materials, and all final notices relating to the parking regulations
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and attendant hearings;
2. all oral and written evidence received by the CED Committee and City Council during the
public hearings on the parking regulations; and all written evidence received by the
relevant City Staff before and during the public hearings on the parking regulations;
3. all matters of common knowledge and all official enactments and acts of the City, such as
(a) the General Plan; (b) Oakland Municipal Code, including, without limitation, the
Oakland real estate regulations and Oakland Fire Code; (c) other applicable City policies
and regulations; and (d) all applicable state and federal laws, rules and regulations.
Section 5. That the custodians and locations of the documents or other materials which
constitute the record of proceedings upon which the City Council's decision is based, are
respectively: (a) Planning and Building Department -Bureau of Planning, 250 Frank H. Ogawa
Plaza, Suite 3315, Oakland, California; and (b) Office of the City Clerk, One Frank H. Ogawa
Plaza, 1 st Floor, Oakland, California.
Section 6. California Environmental Quality Act. The proposed amendments to the Planning
Code rely on the previous set of applicable CEQA documents including: the Coliseum Area
Specific Plan EIR (2015); Broadway Valdez Specific Plan EIR (2014); West Oakland Specific
Plan EIR (2014); Central Estuary Area Plan EIR (2013); Land Use and Transportation Element
of the General Plan EIR (1998); the Oakland Estuary Policy Plan EIRs (1999, 2006) and
Supplemental EIR (2013); the Redevelopment Area EIRs - West Oakland (2003), Central City
East (2003), Coliseum (1995), and Oakland Army Base (2002); the Historic Preservation
Element of the General Plan EIR (1998); the 2007-2014 Housing Element Final EIR (2010) and
Addendum (2014); and various Redevelopment Plan Final EIRs (collectively, "Previous CEQA
Documents"). No further environmental review is required under CEQA Guidelines Sections
15162 and 15163.
The proposed amendments are also exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections
15183 (projects consistent with General Plan and Zoning) and 15061(b)(3) (general rule, no
significant effect on the environment), and Section 21099(d) of the Public Resources Code states
that parking impacts of a residential, mixed-use residential, or employment center project on an
infill site within a transit priority area are not to be considered significant environmental impacts,
each as a separate and independent basis.
Section 7. Conforming Changes. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator
or designee to make non-substantive, technical conforming changes (essentially correction of
typographical and clerical errors), prior to formal publication of the Amendments in the Oakland
Municipal Code.
Section 8. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective 30 days from the date of final
passage by the City Council, but shall not apply to (a) building/construction related permits
already issued and not yet expired; (b) zoning applications approved by the City and not yet
expired; or (c) zoning applications deemed complete by the City as of the date of final passage.
However, zoning applications deemed complete by the City prior to the date of final passage of
this Ordinance may be processed under provisions of these Planning Code amendments if the
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applicant chooses to do so.
Section 9. Authority. This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to the City of Oakland's general
police powers, Section 106 of the Charter of the City of Oakland, and Article XI of the California
Constitution.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES- BROOKS, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, and PRESIDENT GIBSON
MCELHANEY
NOESABSENTABSTENTIONATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California

DATE OF ATTESTATION:
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EXHIBIT A - Off-street parking and loading update
9/13/16 CED
Page 1

EXHIBIT A: PROPOSED CHANGES TO MUNICIPAL CODE
The following contains proposed amendments to the Oakland Municipal Code (O.M.C.).
Additions to the O.M.C. are underlined; deletions are in stefketbmugh.
Title 17 PLANNING
Chapters:
Chapter 17.74 - S-1 MEDICAL CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Chapter 17.76 - S-2 CIVIC CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Chapter 17.78 - S-3 RESEARCH CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Chapter 17.97 - S-15 TRANSIT-ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT COMMERCIAL ZONES
REGULATIONS
Chapter 17.101F - D-GI GATEWAY DISTRICT INDUSTRIAL BISTRtOT-ZONE REGULATIONS

EXHIBIT A - Off-street parking and loading update
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Chapter 17.09 DEFINITIONS
Sections:
17.09.040 Definitions.

17.09.040.Definitions.
"Car-share, public" means a service that provides an integrated citywide network of
neighborhood-based motor vehicles available to members by reservation on an hourly basis or
in smaller intervals.
"Car-share, private" means a service provided within a development that provides motor
vehicles available only to occupants and only on an hourly basis or in smaller intervals.
"Dependent loading berth" means a loading berth that can only be accessed by driving
across another parking space or loading berth. (See also "Independent loading berth" and
"Tandem loading berth" in this Section.)
"Dependent parking space" means a parking space which that can only be accessed by
driving across another parking space or loading berth. (See also "Independent parking space"
and "Tandem parking" in this Section.)
"Ground floor" means the story of a building that is at or nearest ground level.
"independent loading berth" means a loading berth that can be accessed without driving
across another parking space or loading berth. (See also "Dependent loading berth" and
"Tandem parking" in this Section.)
"Independent parking space" means a parking space which that can be accessed without
driving across another'parking space or loading berth. (See also "Dependent parking space"
and "Tandem parking" in this Section.)
"Major Classes" are the categories of individual Activity and Facility Types that are in this
Chapter. The Major Activity Classes are: Residential, Civic, Commercial, Industrial, and
Agricultural and Extractive. The Major Facility Classes are: Residential, Nonresidential, Signs,
and Telecommunications.
"Use" means an Activity and/or Facility.
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Chapter 17.10 USE CLASSIFICATIONS
Sections:
Article I - General Classification Rules

Article I General Classification Rules
17.10.020 Definitions.

^Activity" meafts-^te-performaftse-of-a-feinctiori or operation
"Faeiiily" means a structufer-epen area, or other physical contrivance or object.
17.10.040 - Accessory activities.

as required parking spaee for. that activity is not taken by car-sharing trucks and
automobiles. Car-sharing services are considered accessory to all facility types, excepting:
Qfte-Family Dwellings, One-Family Dwellings with Secondary Units, Two-Family DweitiftgSj
and Rooming Houses.

17.10.490 - Automotive Fee Parking Commercial Activities.
Automotive Fee Parking Commercial Activities include the parking and storage of motor vehicles on a fee
basis, including, but not limited to, for-fee parking lots and parking for car share vehicles, other than the
operation of parking facilities by a Civic Activity. This classification also includes certain activities
accessory to the above, as specified in Section 17.10.040.
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Chapter 17.33 CN NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.33.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.33.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.33.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

; Additional

Zones
CN-1

sn®3 !CN7~

C(L4)

; C(L4)

Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee Parking

;C(L4)

jC

17.103.055
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Chapter 17.35 CC COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.35.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.35,030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.35.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

Zones

Additional
Regulations

CC-1
i Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee Parking

C

C

C

17.103.055
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Chapter 17.37 CR REGIONAL COMMERCIAL ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.37.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.37.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.37.01 lists the permitted, conditionally permitted, and prohibited activities in the.
CR Zones. The descriptions of these activities are contained in Chapter 17.10. Section
17.10.040 contains permitted accessory activities.
Table 17.37.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
'Activities

jZone
17""

; Additiona I

Regulations

:Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee Parking

j—(L7)

Limitations on Table 17.37.01:
L7. Existing automotive fee parking lots may be reconfigured to increase the number of
parking spaces and make more efficient use of the existing parking area. Expansion of existing
facilities to include structured parking or expanding the size of the parcel with the parking
constitutes an expansion of a nonconforming use and is not permitted.
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Chapter 17.58 CBD CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:

[25]

17.58.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17,58.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.58.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
I

...

Activities

!CBD-R

' CBD-P

-CBD-C

:C(L14)

{C(L14)

jc(L14)

;CBD-X

. lAdditional

!

j 17.103.055

i

;

, .
i
Regulations ;

Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee Parking

C(! 14)

Limitations:
L14. Automotive fee parking is permitted upon the granting of conditional use permit (see
Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure) if it is located in either a parking structure that is at least
three (3) stories high or in a below grade parking lot. Automotive fee parking is otherwise
prohibited.
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Chapter 17.65 HBX HOUSING AND BUSINESS MIX COMMERCIAL ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.65.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.

17,65.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the HBX Housing and Business Mix
Commercial Zones Regulations. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the HBX-1,
HBX-2, HBX-3, and HBX-4 Zones.
Housing and Business Mix -1 (HBX-1) Commercial Zone. The HBX-1 Commercial Zone
is intended to provide development standards that provide for the compatible coexistence of
industrial and heavy commercial activities and medium density residential development. This
zone recognizes the equal importance of housing and business.
Housing and Business Mix - 2 (HBX-2) Commercial Zone. The HBX-2 Commercial Zone
is intended to provide development standards for areas that have a mix of industrial, certain
commercial and medium to high density residential development. This zone recognizes the
equal importance of housing and business.
Housing and Business Mix - 3 (HBX-3) Commercial Zone. The HBX-3 Commercial Zone
is intended to provide development standards for areas that have a mix of industrial, heavy
commercial and higher density residential development. This zone is intended to promote
housing with a strong presence of commercial and industrial activities.
Housing and Business Mix - 4 (HBX-4) Commercial Zone. The HBX-4 Commercial Zone
is intended to provide development standards for Live/Work, Work/Live, and housing in areas
with a strong presence of industrial and heavy commercial activities.
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Chapter 17.73 CIX, IG AND iO INDUSTRIAL ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.73.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.

17.73.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
A.

Description of Zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following
zones:
1.

CIX-1 Commercial Industrial Mix -1 industrial Zone. The CIX-1 Zone is intended to
create, preserve, and enhance industrial areas that are appropriate for a wide variety of
businesses and related commercial and industrial establishments. This zone is
intended to accommodate existing older industries and provide flexibility in order to
anticipate new technologies. Large-scale commercial and retail uses will be limited to
sites with direct access to the regional transportation system.

2.

CIX-1 A West Oakland Plan Area Commercial Industrial Mix - 1A Industrial Zone
(Business Enhancement). The CIX-1A Zone intended to create, preserve, and
enhance industrial areas in the West Oakland Specific Plan Area that are appropriate
for incubator space for specific industry groups, adaptable space for artisans and
craftspeople, and flexible small spaces for start-up businesses.

3

CIX-1B West Oakland Plan Area Commercial Industrial Mix - 1B industrial Zone
(Low Intensity Business). The CIX-1 B Zone is intended to support industrial areas in
the West Oakland Specific Plan Area that are appropriate for a broad .range of new
custom and light manufacturing, light industrial, warehouse, research and
development, and service commercial uses.

4.

CIX-1C West Oakland Plan Area Commercial Industrial Mix - 1C industrial Zone
(High Intensity Business). The CIX-1 C Zone is intended to support industrial areas in
the West Oakland Specific Plan Area that are appropriate for a broad range of higher
intensity commercial, retail, office, and advanced manufacturing-type users. This zone
is applied to areas with strong locational advantages that make possible the attraction
of high intensity commercial and light industrial land uses and development types.

5

CIX-1D West Oakland Plan Area Commercial Industrial Mix - 1D industrial Zone
(Retail Commercial Mix). The CIX-1D Zone is intended to create, preserve, and
enhance industrial areas in the West Oakland Specific Plan Area that are appropriatefor a broad range of large-scale retail and commercial uses. This district is applied to
areas with a prominent street location.

6.

CIX-2 Commercial Industrial Mix - 2 Industrial Zone. The CIX-2 Zone is intended to
create, preserve, and enhance industrial areas that are appropriate for a wide variety ofcommercial and industrial establishments. Uses with greater off-site impacts may be
permitted provided they meet specific performance standards and are buffered from
residential areas.

7.

IG General Industrial Zone. The IG Zone is intended to create, preserve and enhance
areas of the City that are appropriate for a wide variety of businesses and related
commercial and industrial establishments that may have the potential to generate off-
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site impacts such as noise, light/glare, odor, and traffic. This zone allows heavy
industrial and manufacturing uses, transportation facilities, warehousing and
distribution, and similar and related supporting uses. Uses that may inhibit such uses,
or the expansion thereof, are prohibited. This district is applied to areas with good
freeway, rail, seaport, and/or airport access.
8.

IO Industrial Office industrial Zone. The 10 Zone is intended to create and support
areas of the City that are appropriate for a wide variety of businesses and related
commercial and industrial establishments in a campus-style setting. Development and
performance standards in this district are more restrictive and accommodate largeparcel development in an attractive, well-landscaped setting. Future development shall
reflect large-scale office, research and development, light industrial, wholesaling and
distribution, and similar and related supporting uses.
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Chapter 17.74 S-1 MEDICAL CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.74.040 Conditionally permitted activities.

17,74,040 Conditionally permitted activities.
The following activities, as described in the use classifications in Chapter 17.10, may be
permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit
procedure in Chapter 17.1,34:
C.

Commercial Activities:
Automotive Fee Parking (see Section 17,103.055 for Automotive Fee Parking on a lot
containing a principal activity in a principal facility)
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Chapter 17.76 S-2 CIVIC CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.76.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
17.76.060 Conditionally permitted activities.

17.76.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the S-2 Civic Center Commercial Zone
Regulations. The Civic Center (S-2) Zone is intended to create, preserve, and enhance areas
devoted primarily to major public and quasi-public facilities and auxiliary uses, and is typically
appropriate to portions of the Oakland Central District and to outlying areas of public facilities.
These regulations shall apply in the S-2 Zone.

17.76.060 Conditionally permitted activities.
The following activities, as described in the use classifications in Chapter 17.10, may be
permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit
procedure in Chapter 17.134:
C. Commercial Activities:
Automotive Fee Parking (see Section 17.103.055 for Automotive Fee Parking on
parcels containing a principal activity in a principal facility)
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Chapter 17.78 S-3 RESEARCH CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.78.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.

17,78.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the S-3 Research Center Commercial
Zone Regulations. The Research Center (S-3) Zone is intended to create, preserve, and
enhance areas devoted primarily to conference, research, administrative, and recreational
activities in attractive surroundings conducive to such pursuits, and is typically appropriate to
relatively secluded locations. These regulations shall apply in the S-3 Zone.
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Chapter 17.97 S-15 TRANSIT-ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT COMMERCIAL ZONES
REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.97.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
17.97.020 Required design review process.
17.97.025 Use Permit Criteria
17.97.030 Special regulations for large-scale developments.
17.97.035050 Special regulations applying to mixed-use developments on Bay Area Rapid
Transit (BART) stations on sites with one (1) acre or more land area.
17.97.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
17.15.050 Permitted and conditionally permitted facilities.
17.97.060 Property development standards.
17.97.070 Height, floor area ratio (FAR), density, and open space.
17.97.080 Special regulations for Mini-Lot and Planned Unit Developments.
17.97.090 Other zoning provisions.
4-7-T-97.08Q -Speeial-fe§y|ato^s-a^y-if>g4e-€ertain Ceffroefdal-aRd Industrjaj-Aetmtiesr
17.97.085 Reserved
•4 7.97.090 Special regulations applying to the demolition of a facility containing rooming units or
17.97.100 Use-permit cr-feriar
17.97.110 Limitations on Signs, marquees, awnings.
17.97.120 Minimum lot area, width/aftd-frontage-r
17.97.130 Height, floor area ratio (FAR), density, and open space.
4-7^97^1-40^-^7.150 Reserved
17.97.160 Minimum yards and courts.

17.9/.180 Buffering and landscaping-

17.97.210 Other zoning-previsions.
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17,97,010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the S-15 Transit-Oriented Development
Commercial Zones Regulations. The Transit-Oriented Development (S-15) Zones are intended
to create, preserve and enhance areas devoted primarily to serve multiple nodes of
transportation and to feature high-density residential, commercial, and mixed-use developments
to encourage a balance of pedestrian-oriented activities, transit opportunities, and concentrated
development; and encourage a safe and pleasant pedestrian environment near transit stations
by allowing a mixture of Residential., Civic, Commercial, and Light Industrial Activities, allowing
for amenities such as benches, kiosks, lighting, and outdoor cafes, and by limiting conflicts
between vehicles and pedestrians, and is typically appropriate around transit centers such as
Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) stations, AC Transit centers, and other transportation nodes.
These regulations shall apply in the S-15 Zones.
17.97.025 Use permit criteria.
In the S-15 Zones, a Conditional Use Permit for any Activity or Facility listed in Sections
17.97.030, 17.97.040, 17.97.050, and 17.97.080, may be granted only upon determination that
the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the conditional use permit
procedure in Chapter 17.134 and to the following additional use permit criteria:
A.

That the proposal will be of a quality and character which harmonizes with and serves
to protect the value of private and public investment in the area;

B.

That the proposal will encourage an appropriate mixture of Residential and/or
Commercial Activities in a manner which promotes and enhances use of- multiple
modes of transportation;

C.

That the proposal is designed to provide a safe and pleasant pedestrian environment;

P.- That no front yard parking, loading area, or driveway shall connect or abut directly with
the principal commercial street unless the determination can be made:
1.

That vehicular access cannot reasonably be provided from a different street or
other way;

2.

That every reasonable effort has been made to share means of vehicular access
with abutting properties;

3.

That the proposal is enclosed or screened from view of the abutting principal street
by the measures reguired in Section 17.110.040B.

E.

That the amount of off-street parking, if any, provided in excess of this code will not
contribute significantly to an increased orientation of the area to automobile or truck
movement.

F.

In addition to the foregoing criteria and any other applicable reguirements. Automotive
Fee Parking within this zone shall be subject to the following use permit criteria:
1.

Automotive Fee Parking Commercial Activities shall be part of a larger
development that contains a significant amount of Commercial and/or Residential
Facilities:
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- 2.

Automotive Fee Parking Commercial Activities may only be contained in a
structured parking facility of at least three (3) stories that replaces an existing at
grade parking facility:

3.

The new parking structure shall represent no more than a seventy-five percent
(75%) increase of existing parking at the site;

4.

Automotive Fee Parking Commercial Activities at the site shall be specifically
designated by a city sponsored plan or study designed to promote a transit
oriented district as defined by the General Plan;

5.

The facility or facilities containing the Residential and/or Commercial Activities
shall be adjacent to the principal street(s) and, the Automotive Fee Parking
Commercial Activities shall be behind and substantially visually obstructed from
the principal Street(s) by the Residential and/or Commercial Facility or Facilities;
and

6.

The project shall be consistent in all significant respects with the General Plan's
goals, objectives, and policies that promote transit oriented development and
districts.

17.97.030 Special regulations for large-scale developments.
No development which involves more than one hundred thousand (100,000) sguare feet of
new floor, area shall be permitted except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant
to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and Section 17.97.100, or upon the
granting of a Planned Unit Development approval pursuant to Chapters 17.140 and 17.142.
17.37.03503-5 Special regulations applying to mixed-use developments on Bay Area
Rapid Transit (BART) stations on sites with one (1) acre or more land- area.
No mixed-use developments that include Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) stations located
on sites with one (1) acre or more land area shall be permitted except upon the granting of a
conditional use permit pursuant to Section 17.97.025440 and the conditional use permit
procedure in Chapter 17.134 or upon the granting of a Planned Unit Development permit
pursuant to Chapters 17.140 and 17.142, and shall be subject to the following special
regulations:
A.

Intermodal Activities and Pedestrian Plaza. Developments should incorporate multiple
forms of public transportation and a pedestrian plaza.

B.

Professional Design. The application shall utilize the following professionals in the
design process for the development:

C.

1.

An architect licensed by the state of California; and

2.

A landscape architect licensed by the state of California, or an urban planner
holding or capable of holding membership in the American Institute of Certified
Planners.

Undergrounding of Utilities. All electric and telephone facilities; fire alarm conduits;
street light wiring; and other wiring, conduits, and similar facilities shall be placed
underground by the developer as reguired by the city. Electric and telephone facilities
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shall be installed in accordance with standard specifications of the serving utilities.
Street lighting and fire alarm facilities shall be installed in accordance with standard
specifications of the Electrical Department.
D.

Performance Bonds. The City Planning Commission or, on appeal, the City Council
may, as a condition of approval of any said development, require a cash bond or surety
bond for the completion of all or specified parts of the development deemed to be
essential to the achievement of the purposes set forth in Section 17.97.010. The bond
shall be in a form approved by the City Attorney, in a sum of one hundred fifty percent
(150%) of the estimated cost of the work, and conditioned upon the faithful
performance of the work specified within the time specified. This requirement shall not
apply if evidence is provided to the city which indicates that alternative bonding or other
assurances have been secured by the Bay Area Rapid Transit District.

17.97,040 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.97.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

jZone

[Additional

£15

"""iRef'a'io™

[Commercial Activities
i

Automotive Fee Parking

jC

iC

i

:C[L3]

|P[L3)

}Industrial Activities
1~

'

""

j

Custom Manufacturing

j

Light Manufacturing

"*

iC

I Research and Development

Cs'LB]

[Agriculture and Extractive Activities
| Limited Agriculture
;

Extensive Agriculture

i P (L43-)

;P(L43)

C(L54)

54;

Limitations on Table 17.97.01:
L3. Industrial Activities. All accessory Industrial Activities shall be conducted entirely within an
enclosed facility.
L43. Limited Agriculture is permitted outright if the activity occupies less than one (1) acre of
land area and any sales area is less than one thousand (1,000) square feet; conditionally
permitted if the activity is larger in either land or sales area (see Chapter 17.134 for the CUP
procedure).
L54. Extensive Agriculture is only permitted upon the granting of a Conditional Use Permit (see
Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure). In addition to the CUP criteria contained in Section
17.134.050, these activities must meet the use permit criteria in Section 17.97.025400.
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17.87.060 Property development standards.
A.

Zone Specific Standards. Table 17.97.03 below prescribes development standards
specific to individual zones. The number designations in the "Additional Regulations"
column refer to the regulations listed at the end of the Table.
Table 17.97.03: Property Development Standards

; Activities

i Zones

• Additional

• S-15

•S-15W

-25 ft.

25 ft.

1

'25 ft.

;25 ft.

1

14,000 sf.

;4,000 sf.

1

I Minimum Lot Dimensions
; Lot Width mean
Frontage
; Lot area
i Minimum/Maximum Setbacks
•

Minimum front

-0 ft.

0 ft.

2

; Minimum interior side

iQ ft.

|0 ft.

;3

• Minimum street side

i0 ft.

0 ft.

4

i Rear (Residential Facilities)

! 10 ft.

.10 ft.

I Rear (Nonresidential Facilities)

-O/TO ft.

Parking Requirement

!See Chapter 17.116 for automobile

I

! parking

0/10 ft.

;5, 6

:

5, 6

114

and Chapter 17.117 for bicycle

I parking
I Courtyard Regulations

-See Section 17.108.120

: Height and Floor Area Ratio
Regulations

See Table 17.97.04

I Ground Floor Parking and Loading
I Requirement

; Yes
j

Additional Regulations for Table 17.97.03:

!

j

!7

|
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1. See Section 17.106.010 arid 17.106.020 for exceptions to lot area, lot width mean, and
street frontage regulations.
2. If fifty percent (50%) or more of the frontage on one side of the street between two
intersecting streets is in any Residential Zone and all or part of the remaining frontage is in any
Commercial or Industrial Zone, the required front setback of the commercially or industrially
zoned lots is one-half CA) of the minimum front'setback required in the Residential Zone. If fifty
percent (50%) or more of the total frontage is in more than one Residential Zone, then the
minimum front setback on the commercially or industrially zoned lots is one-half (V2) of that
required in the Residential Zone with the lesser front setback.
3. Wherever an inferior side lot line abuts an interior side lot line of any lot located in an RH or
RD Zone, the setback of the abutting portion of its side lot line is ten (10) feet. In the case where
an interior side lot line abuts an interior side lot line in an RM Zone, the setback of the abutting
portion of its side lot line is five (5) feet. In the case where an interior side lot line abuts a side
yard of an RU-1 or RU-2 lot, a side setback of four (4) feet is reguired (see Illustration for Table
17.97.03 [Additional Regulation 31, below). Also, see Section 17.108.130 for allowed projections
into setbacks.
Illustration forTable 17.97.03 [Additions Regulation 31
*for illustration purposes only
CN,CC or CR Zone

RH, RD,RM, RU-1 or RU-2 Zone

Setback, if abutting RU-1
or RU-2 2one
Setback, if
. abutting
RM zone

r:5'-

Setback, i( ...
abutting RH
Of RO zone

Street

4. When the rear yard of a reversed corner lot abuts a key lot that is in an RH, RD, or RM
Zone, the reguired street side yard setback in the rear twenty (20) feet of the reversed corner lot
is one-half CA) of the minimum front yard required on the key lot, (see Illustration for Table
17.97.03 [Additional Regulation 41, belov\/) Also, see Section 17.108.130 for allowed projections
into setbacks.
Illustration forTable 17.97.03 [Additional Regulation 41
*for illustration purposes only
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.RH,RD,
: RMor
8U-1 Zone

\\\W

Kev Lot

ft sowed
rjcnt

Bcaf \
20'\

| CN, CC,
or CR
Zone

Refluirea;

Reversed
Corner

' Soiback :

iK

LOt

$\Wr-

5. Wherever a rear lot line abuts an alley, one-haif of the right-of-way width of the alley may be
counted toward the required minimum rear setback; provided, however, that the portion of the
minimum rear setback actually on the lot itself shall not be so reduced to less than ten (10) feet.
Also, see Section 17.108.130 for allowed projections into setbacks.
6. When a rear lot line is adjacent to an RH. RD, or RM Zone, the required rear setback for
both Residential and Nonresidential Facilities is ten (10) feet. When a rear lot line is not
adjacent to an RH, RD, or RM Zone, the required rear setback is ten (10) feet for Residential
Facilities and there is no required setback for Nonresidential Facilities.
7. Ground Floor Parking and Loading. Off-street parking, loading, and driveway located within
twenty (20) feet from all pedestrian walkways and plazas may only be permitted upon the
granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedures in
Chapter 17.134 and the use permit criteria in Section 17.97.025.

Fast Food - Restaurants.—Convenience—Markets,—aftd—Certain—Establishments—Selling

{Qfek-No. 13172, § 3(Exh. A), 7 2 2013; Ord. No. 13064, § 2(Exh. A), 3 15 2011; Ord.
12899 § 4, Exh. A (part), 2008; Ord. 12776 § 3, Exh. A (part), 2006: Ord. 11892 § A (part^
4996; prior planning code § 6858)
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17.97.080 Special regulations applying to the demolition of a faeHtty-oontaining rooming

See-Segfeft6-47.97.100 and 17.102.230.
(Ord. 12776 § 3, Exhr-A (part), 2006: Ord. 118Q3-§-4 (part), 1-9Q6; prior planning code §

47.97.fflHfee-p-em^4-^4&t4ar
ffi-tl^e-S-4§-Zenes, a conditleRai-bi-se permit for afty-a-stlvit-y-er—facility listed in Seetiens
17.97.030, 17.97.Q4Q, 17.97.050, aid 17.97.200, may be graRted-ent^Hifion determination that
fee proposai-sonforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the conditional use permit
fireee4we in Chapter 17.134-and to the following-additienaUfee permit &ritefia4-

&—That the proposal will encoufage an affl»p&p4ate mixture &£—Residential and/of
Commercial Activities in 3 manner which pr-offletes and enhances use of muitiffie
modes of transportation^—That the propoeai-is-design®d to provide a safe-and pleasant pedestrian environment^
&—That no front yard-pafking, loading afearOf-dfiv-eway shall connect or abut directly with4-:—That vehicular access cannot reasonably be provided from a-di#erent str-eet-of
3r.—That-evefy-feasona&je-effort has been-made to shafe-means of vehicular aeeess
^—That the pfoposai-is-enclosed or scr-eened from view-of the abutting principal street
&—That the amount of off street parking, if any, provided in excess of this code will not
eontribute significantly to an increased orientation of the afea to automobiie-e-r—took
E-.—In-addition to the-feregoing criteria-and any ether applicable requirements, auto fee
4^—Auto fee-pa-rking shall be part of a-karger development that contains a significant
Sr.—Auto fee parking may only be contained in a structured parking facility of at least

4-.—Auto, fee parking at the site shall be specifically designated by a city sponsored
npnpr^l
gw I tdTTJrl nl^rv
IC2 f I,
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—The facility or facilities containing t-he-fesielential and/or commercial-activities shall
be-adjaeei^4o4t:H9-|3fincip3l stfeetle^^d-ti^e-a-ute-^ee-pafking shali-ke-lae-tocl-aftd
substantially—visually obstructed from the pfmci^a! Street(s) by the residential
afid/eFcommeFeia^-Gillty-eF^asi-titiesT-afid
—The project shall-fee consistent in all. stgrntieant-fespects with-the gefn&fal-plaFfe
goals, objectives, and policies that promote transit oriented development and
•^istffeter
£or purposes of S-ufeseetion 17.97.1-66(F), "principal street" means the street or streets
on which the development is most primarily oriented and that is appropriately designated in
the-geoefal-plafi-tQ-accommoda-te the amount of trips propese^-Qfh-aft-lnterior lotr-t-he
principal street steal! be the-street in front of the development. On a corner lot, the principal
stieete-etoH-be-both-ti^e-stfeets-adjaeeflt to the-developffte-n^-Ofi-a lot that-tos-frontage-on
three (3) or more streets, at least two (2) streets shall be designated as principal streets,
(Ord. No. 13-172, § 3(Exh. A), 7 2 20-13; Ord. 12776 § 3, Exh. /V .(part), 2006: Ord.
^-2S^-§-3-(pa4)7-2564^-©Fd-44^§2-§-4-(pa{4)T46^^-pr4er-plamifig-€ede-§-&S©d)
4^\97,14^-4rlmteti-oft6-e-H>-S4g^s, marqueespavmraQSr
A;
General Limitations. All Sigfts-sbali-ke-suteject-to the a-ppfeabie limitations—set
forth in Chapter 17.104
(Ord. No. 1306-1, § 2(Exh. A), 3 15 2011; Ord. 12776 § 3, Exh. A-fcart), 2006: Ord,
12606 An. A (paft)r-2QQ4: Ord. 11892 § 4 (part), 1996: prior planning code § 6863)

Every lot containing a Residential Facility shall have a minimum lot area of four
thousand (4,000) sq-uafe-feet-af^d-a minimum lot-width mean of twenty-five (25) feeti-except
as a lesser area or widtfv-is-allowed by Section 17.106.010. No minimum lot area or lot
width is prescribed for any lot which does not contain a Residential Facility. Every lot shall
have a minimum-frontage of twenty-five (25) feet upon o-street, except as this requirement
is modified by Section 17.106.020.
(Ord. 12776 § 3, Exh. A-(part), 2006: Ord. 11892 § 4 (part), 1996: prior planning code §
Rftfi/n
UUUi j •

17.97.070-1-30 Height, floor area ratio (FAR), density, and open space.
17.97.090 Special regulations for Mini-Lot and Planned Unit Developments.
A.

Mini-Lot Developments. In Mini-Lot Developments, certain regulations that apply to
individual lots in the S-15 Zones may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in
Chapter 17.142.

B.

Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the
Planned Unit Development regulations in Chapter 17.142 if they exceed the sizes specified
therein. In developments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses
may be permitted in addition to those otherwise allowed in the S-15 Zones, and certain of
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the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or modified. The normally
required design review process may also be waived for developments at the time of initial
granting of a Planned Unit Development (PUD) permit. Unless otherwise specified in the
PUD permit, any future changes within the Planned Unit Development shall be subject to
applicable design review regulations.

No yards or sourls afe—§eaefaUy requifed—except as—iRdieated—below^&e following
minimum yards and courts^-shall be-^fevided unobstructed ex-oepMof-the accessory structures
Qf-othef4aei1itios allowed-thafein by Seotion 17.108.130:
A—Front Yard. A front yard-shall be provided, as pfesoffeed in Section 17.108.040, m
certain-slfaato^ts-whefe part of the-frontage-on-foe-same side of a-block is in a
pppjH^nfin! 7'nnp

T-\ COiUCI 111Ci I JLUI iv^T

&—Side Yard—Street-Side or Gomef-Lot. A side yard-shall be provided, as prescribed-ia
Section 17.108.070, on the-str-eet side of-a-eofftef4et-4a-eertain situations where a lot to
the rear of the corner is ia-a-Residential Zoner
G-.—Side Yafd-—Inteflor Lot Line.
4-.—A-side yard shall be provided along an interior side lot line, when and as
pfesofi-bed in Section 17.1^8.080, for Residential Facilities.
Or.—A-side yafd shall be providedr-as—pfesoribed in Section 17.108.090, along aft
interior side lot line lyin§-aiong a boundary of any of certain other zones.
. &—Rear Yard.
A-.—A-reaf-yard with a minimum depth of ten (10) feet shall be provided for all
Residential FaGilitiesr-exeeptas-a-lesser depth is allowed by Section 17.108.110.
3rr—A rear yard shall be provided, as prescribed in Seetion 17.108.100, along a
boundary of any-of certain other zonesr
Er.—Courts. On each lot containing a Residential Facility, courts shall be provided when
and-as-requir-ed by Section "[JAQ&A3&
(Ord. No. 1306-1, § 2(Exh A), 3 15-2011; Ord. No. 1-2776, § 3(Exh. A), adopted 2006; Ord.
11892 § 4 (part). 1996: prior planning code § 6870)
4^^?r4-7-0-Re-sei-v-£€f.-

Qfd. No. 13Q64r-§ 2(Exh. A), adopted March 15, 2011, repealed the former Section 17.97.170 in
planning code, § 6871; Ord. No. 11892, § 4, adopted 1996, 3nd Ord. No. 12776, § 3(Exhr
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A-,—Buffering. All uses shall be subject to the—applicable—requirements of fee—bn#eFm§
fegulations in Chapter 17.110 with respect to screeFTOf-ef-location of parking, loading, andst&page-afeas; control of artificial ilium inatiefH-aftd other matters specified therein
&—LandssapfRg. All uses shati-be subject to the applicable requirements of the standards fop
fequired landscaping and screening, Chapter 17.124rWt#t-Fespeet to maintenance, required
matefia-ls and-eapacity, combination materials, and heighte^-and other matters specified
thefemr

{Ord. 12776-§ 3, Exh. A (part), 2006: Ord. 11892 § 4 (part),-1996: prior planning-code §
§872).

te-Mffii-Lot PevelepmeffeT-Gerta-ifv-Q^the regulations othewi-se applying to ir>dmdua1-4ete-in
the S-15 Zones may be waived or m-ed-tfted-wheR-and as pr-eserfeed in Chapter 17.142r
(Ord. No—1-3472, § 3(iixh. A), 7 2 2013: Ord. 12776HHr-fe4WV-(part), 2006: Ord. 11892-f
4-(part), 199€^prtef-pianmng code § 6873)

4^@?I2Q0-Spe©iai-Fe§fcfiatmfts-fe4:4af:ge-seate-de¥elopm©ntST
No development which involves more than one hundred thousand (100,000) square fee^ef
new floor area shall be permitted except upon the granting of a-conditional use permit pursuant
to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and Section 17.97.100, or upon the
gfanting of a Planned Unlfc-Oeve-lopmsnt approvat-ftofsaaf^ to Chapters 17.140 and 17.142.
17.97.100243 Other zoning provisions.
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Chapter 17.101A - D-WS WOOD STREET DISTRICT ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101A.020 - Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.1Q1A.020 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.101 A.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
: Activities

i

:

...

(Development Areas of the D-WS Zone

tl

j

j.,_

" li
i

IT Is

; Additional ;
Re ula io s

IT "" :~i 7 " ¥ " l9 " I 6 « " :

!

;

;

:

!—
!

L„

j

iCommercial Activities
; Automotive
Parking

:Fee

i

i—
; "
i

j—
:

j

;

..

:
i

i—
i
;

j—
r
!.

•

! 17.103.055 i
!
!

J

;
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Chapter 17.101B D-OTN OAK TO NINTH DISTRICT ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101B.020 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.101B.020 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.101B.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

Zones

!__

! Additional

r-^T— j Regulations

Commercial Activities
;

Automotive Fee Parking

C

j—

117.103.055
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Chapter 17.101C D-BV BROADWAY VALDEZ DISTRICT COMMERCIAL ZONES
REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101C.010 - Title, intent, and description.
17.101C.050 - Property development standards.

17.101C.010 - Title, intent, and description.
B. Description of Zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following four
(4) zones:
1

D-BV-1 Broadway Valdez District Retail Priority Sites—Commer^ta!
1
Commercial Zone. The intent of the D-BV-1 Zone is to establish Retail Priority Sites
in the Broadway Valdez District Specific Plan Area in order to encourage a core of
comparison goods retail with a combination of small-, medium-, and large-scale retail
stores. Priority Sites 3 and 5 are further divided into subareas a, b, and c and Priority
Site 4 into subareas a and b as shown in the Height Area Map. Each Retail Priority
Site and subarea will have a specified minimum square footage of retail required prior
to Residential or Transient Habitation Activities and Facilities being permitted.

2.

D-BV-2 Broadway Valdez District Retail-Goew^ers+al— 2 Commercial Zone. The
intent of the D-BV-2 Zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Broadway
Valdez District Specific Plan Area for ground-level retail, restaurants, entertainment,
and art activities with pedestrian-oriented, active storefront uses. Upper-story spaces
are intended to be available for a wide range of Office and Residential Activities.

3.

D-BV-3 Broadway Valdez District Mixed Use Boulevard—— 3
Commercial Zone. The D-BV-3 Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance
areas with direct frontage and access along Broadway, 27lh Street, Piedmont Avenue,
and Harrison Street. A wider range of ground-floor office and other commercial
activities are allowed than permitted in the D-BV-2 Zone with upper-story spaces
intended to be available for a broad range of Residential, Office, or other Commercial
Activities. Mixed uses can either be vertical and/or horizontal.

4

D-BV-4 Broadway Valdez District Mixed Use-Cemmefeial— 4 Commercial Zone.
The D-BV-4 Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance areas that do not front
Broadway, 27th Street, Piedmont Avenue, or Harrison Street, and allows the widest
range of uses on the ground floor including both • residential and commercial
businesses. Upper-story spaces are intended to be available for a broad range of
Residential or Commercial Activities.

17,101C.050 - Property development standards.
A.

Zone Specific Standards. Table 17.101C.03 below prescribes development standards
specific to individual zones. The number designations in the "Additional Regulations"
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column refer to the regulations listed at the end of the Table. "—" indicates that a standard
is not required in the specified zone.
Table 17.101C.03: Property Development Standards
Development Standards

;Zones

> Combining \ Additional
Zone*

:

D-BV-1

; D-BV-2

; D-BV-3

!

D-BV-4

j

'Regulations!

N

Minimum Required Parking ISee Chapter 17.116 for automobile parking regulations; and ;

j

.;Sections 17.116.080, 17.116.082,-aft4-17.116.110(0 for

;

j

; additionaI parking regulations for the D-BV Zones. See
:Chapter 17.117 for bicycle parking regulations.

!
;

j
|
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Chapter 17.101D D-KP KAISER PERMANENTE OAKLAND MEDICAL CENTER DISTRICT
ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101D.010 Title; purpose and applicability.
17.101 D.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
17.101D.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted facilities^4fHy^e43-4<P-HT-B-44P~27-aft4-D-KP-

17.1Q1D.010 title, purpose .and applicability.
A.

Title and Purpose. The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the D-KP Kaiser
Permanente Oakland Medical Center District Zones Regulations. This Chapter establishes
land use regulations for the D-KP-1, D-KP-2 D-KP-3 and D-KP-4 Zones-j-which are depicted
in Figufe-QMC 1. The purposes of the Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center Zones
are to:

B.

Description of Zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following four
(4) zones:
1.

D-KP-1 Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center Commercial—District - 1
Commercial Zone: The D-KP-1 Zone is intended for those properties north of
MacArthur Boulevard and west of Broadway.

2.

D-KP-2 Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center Geiwrtereial-District - 2
Commercial Zone: The D-KP-2 Zone is intended for those properties south of
MacArthur Boulevard.

3

D-KP-3 Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center
District - 3
Commercial Zone: The D-KP-3 Zone is intended for those properties north of
MacArthur Boulevard and east of Broadway.

4.

D-KP-4 Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center Re&ktenttai-District - 4
Residential Zone: The D-KP-4 Zone is intended for those single family residential
properties on the east side of Manila Avenue and will have the permitted uses further
restricted during time the properties remain a part of the Kaiser Permanente Oakland
Medical Center.

17.101D.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.101D.01 Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
^Activity Types

;Zones

'D-KIM

; Additional

"

ID-KPT

Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee Parking

:C

iC

IC

: 17.103.055
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17.101D.04O Permitted and conditionafly permitted facilities, in the D-KP i, D-KP-2, and
^-KR4-Z0«6ST

Table 17.101D.02 lists the permitted, conditionally permitted, and prohibited facilities in the
D-KP-1, D-KP-2, and D-KP-3 Zones. The descriptions of these activities are contained in
Chapter 17.10.
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Chapter 17.101 E D-CE CENTRAL ESTUARY DISTRICT ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101E.010 Title, intent, and description.
17.101 E.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17,101E.010 Title, intent, and description.
B.

Description of Zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following six
(6) zones:
1.

D-CE-1 Central Estuary District Gommer-sia]-- 1 Commercial Zone (Embarcadero
Cove). The D-CE-1 Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the
Central Estuary that have a mix of marine, office and other commercial uses.

2.

D-CE-2 Central Estuary District C©mmerel-al— 2 Commercial Zone (High Street
Retail). The D-CE-2 Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the
Central Estuary with a wide range of commercial uses with direct street frontage and
access to the freeway.

3

D-CE-3 Central Estuary District Mix - 3 Commercial Zone (Jingletown/Elmwood).
The D-CE-3 Zone is intended to create, presen/e, and enhance areas of the Central
Estuary that have a mix of industrial, heavy commercial and residential development.
This zone is intended to promote housing with a strong presence of Commercial and
Industrial Activities.

4.

D-CE-4 Central Estuary District Mix - 4 Commercial Zone (Mixed Use Triangle).
The D-CE-4 Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Central
Estuary that have a mix of Industrial and Heavy Commercial Activities. Higher density
residential development is also appropriate in this zone.

5.

D-CE-5 Central Estuary District j-Rdustrfal— 5 industrial Zone (Food Industry
Cluster/High St. Warehouse Wedge/Tidewater South). The D-CE-5 Zone is intended
to create, preserve, and enhance areas of the Central Estuary that are appropriate for
a wide variety of heavy commercial and industrial establishments. Uses with greater
off-site impacts may be permitted provided they meet specific performance standards.

6

D-CE-6 Central Estuary District Industrial - 6 Industrial Zone (Con Agra/Owens
Brockway/Tidewater North). The D-CE-6 Zone is intended to create, preserve, and
enhance areas of the Central Estuary that are appropriate for a wide variety of
businesses and related commercial and industrial establishments that may have the
potential to generate off-site impacts, such as noise, light/glare, odor, and traffic. This
zone allows industrial and manufacturing uses, transportation facilities, warehousing
and distribution, and similar related supporting uses. Uses that may inhibit such uses,
or the expansion thereof, are prohibited. This district is applied to areas with good
freeway, rail, seaport, and/or airport access.
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17.101E.Q3Q Permitted and conditionaHy permitted activities.
Table 17.101E.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
; Activities

j Zones
ID-CE-1 ; D-CE-2

;D-CE-3

:D-CE-4

;—

;C

• D-CE-5

; D-CE-6

! Additional
1Regulations

Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee
: Pa rking

•—
:

C

c

•17.103.055
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Chapter 17.101F D-G! GATEWAY DISTRICT iNDUSTRlAL mS-ffif-G-T-ZQNE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101F.010 Title, intent, and description.

17.101F.010 Title, intent and description.
The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the D-GI Gateway District Industrial
District Zone Regulations. The intent of the Gateway District Industrial District (D-GI) Zone is to
facilitate implementation of the Oakland Army Base Reuse Plan.
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Chapter 17.101G D-LM LAKE MERRITT STATION AREA DISTRICT ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101G.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
17.101G.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
17.101G.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
B.

Description of zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following five
(5) zones:
1.

D-LM-1 Lake Merritt Station Area District Mixed Resktes&al— 1 Residential Zone.
The intent of the D-LM-1 Zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Lake
Merritt Station Area Plan District appropriate for high-density residential development
with compatible Commercial Activities.

2.

D-LM-2 Lake Merritt Station Area District Pedestrian Commer-el&l-- 2 Commercial
Zone. The intent of the D-LM-2 Zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the
Lake Merritt Station Area Plan District for ground-level, pedestrian-oriented, active
storefront uses. Upper story spaces are intended to be available for a wide range of
Office and Residential Activities.

3.

D-LM-3 Lake Merritt Station Area District General Commercial— 3 Commercial
Zone. The intent of the D-LM-3 Zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the
Lake Merritt Station Area Plan District appropriate for a wide range of ground-floor
Commercial Activities. Upper-story spaces are intended to be available for a wide
range of Residential, Office, or other Commercial Activities.

4.

D-LM-4 Lake Merritt Station Area District Mixed Commerelal— 4 Commercial
Zone. The intent of the D-LM-4 Zone is to designate areas of the Lake Merritt Station
Area Plan District appropriate for a wide range of Residential, Commercial, and
compatible Light Industrial Activities.

5.

D-LM-5 Lake Merritt Station Area District l«s#t«tioRal— 5 Institutional Zone. The
intent of the D-LM-5 Zone is to create, preserve, and enhance areas devoted primarily
to major public and quasi-public facilities and auxiliary uses.

17.101G.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.101G.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

iZones
D-LM-1

(Additional
D-LIVi-2

D-LM-3

lD-LM-4

lD-LM-5

(Regulations

!C( L14)

jC(L14)

(C( L14)

C(114}

'17.103.055

Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee

»C(L14)

•Parking

j
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Chapter 17.101 H D-CO COLISEUM AREA DISTRICT ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101H.010 Title, intent, and description.
17.101H.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
17.101H.070 Use permit criteria in the D-CO-1 Zone.

17.101H.010 Title, intent, and description.
B.

Description of Zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following six (6)
zones:
1.

D-CO-1 Coliseum Area Transit-Oriented Development District - 1 Commercial
Zone (Coliseum BART/ San Leandro Street). The D-CO-1 Zone is intended to
create, preserve and enhance areas devoted primarily to serve multiple nodes of
transportation and to feature high-density residential, commercial, and mixed-use
developments, to encourage a balance of pedestrian-oriented activities, transit
opportunities, and concentrated development; and encourage a safe and pleasant
pedestrian environment near transit stations by allowing a mixture of Residential, Civic,
Commercial, and Light Industrial Activities.

2.

D-CO-2 Coliseum Area C©mme*sial—District - 2 Commercial Zone (Coliseum
District). The D-CO-2 Zone is intended to create, maintain and enhance areas that
allow a broad mixture of residential, retail, commercial, office, and light industrial uses,
and serve as region-drawing centers of sports, entertainment, and business activities.

3

D-CO-3 Coliseum Area C©mm©feia4-District - 3 Commercial Zone (Oakport South
I Hegenberger Road). The D-CO-3 Zone is intended to create, maintain and enhance
areas suitable for a wide variety of retail, commercial, and industrial operations along
the Oakport Street and Hegenberger Road corridors, and in region-drawing centers of
Commercial, and Light Industrial Activities.

4

D-CO-4 Coliseum Area Gemmepeiai-District - 4 Commercial Zone (Edgewater
North I Waterfront). The D-CO-4 Zone is intended to create, maintain and enhance a
mix of activities on or near the Northwest Edgewater Drive waterfront. This zone allows
for the consideration of housing, if shown to be compatible in an area with a strong
presence of Commercial and Industrial Activities.

5

D-CO-5 Coliseum Area Gemmere4al4fl4ijsfe4s!-l\/lix District - 5 industrial Zone
(Edgewater South I Pardee Drive). The D-CO-5 Zone is intended to create, preserve,
and enhance areas near Pardee Drive and within the southern portion of the Airport
Business Park that are appropriate for a wide variety of Office, Commercial, Industrial,
and Logistics Activities.

6

D-CO-6 Coliseum Area C©mmerei»{-4Mk£s&4al-f\/lix District - 6 Industrial Zone
(Oakport North). The D-CO-6 Zone is intended to apply to commercial, industrial and
institutional areas with strong locational advantages that make possible the attraction
of higher intensity commercial and light industrial land uses and development types.
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17.101H.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities
Table 17.101H.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

Additional

Zones

Regulations
D-CO-1

D-CO-2

D-CO-3

D-CO-4

C

C

C

;C

C

C(L11)(L15) ; C

: D-CO-5

D-CO-6

Commercial Activities
Transient

C

17.103.050

H a b itati o n-(44e4e4s)
Automotive Fee

C

C

: Parking

Limitations on Table 17.101H.Q1:
L15. Existing automotive fee parking lots within three hundred (300) feet of a lot line adjacent
to the Hegenberger Road right-of-way may be reconfigured to increase the number of parking
spaces and make more efficient use of the existing parking area. Expansion of existing facilities
to include structured parking or expanding the size of the parcel with the parking constitutes an
expansion of a nonconforming use and is not permitted.
17.1Q1H.07Q Use permit criteria in the D-CO-1 Zone.
In the D-CO-1 Zone, a conditional use permit for any activity or facility listed in Sections
17.101H.030, 17.101H.040, and 17.101H.060, may be granted only upon determination that the
proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the conditional use permit
procedure in Chapter 17.134 and to the following additional use permit criteria:
F.

In addition to the foregoing criteria and any other applicable requirements, Aautomotive
Ffee Pparking within this zone shall be subject to the following additional use permit
criteria
1.

The Aautomotive Ffee Pparking is part of a larger development that contains a
significant amount of CGommercial and/or Presidential Ffacilities;

2.

The Aautomotive Ffee Pparking is contained in a structured parking facility of at
least three stories that replaces an existing at-grade parking facility;

3.

The new parking structure represents no more than a seventy-five percent (75%)
increase of existing parking at the site;

4.

Automotive Ffee Pparking at the site is designed to promote a transit oriented
district as defined by the Ggeneral Pplan;
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5.

Where feasible, the Aautomotive Ffee Pparking is located behind and substantially
visually obstructed from the principal street(s) by the Rfesidential and/or
Ceommercial Ffacility or Ffacilities: and

6.

The project shall be consistent in all significant respects with the ge^eraf-plan's
goals, objectives, and policies of the General Plan that promote transit oriented
development and districts.

For purposes of Subsection 17.101H. 100(F), "principal street" means the street or
streets on which the development is most primarily oriented and that is appropriately
designated in the general plan to accommodate the amount of trips proposed. On an
interior lot, the principal street shall be the street in front of the development. On a corner
lot, the principal streets shall be both the streets adjacent to the development. On a lot that
has frontage on three (3) or more streets, at least two (2) streets shall be designated as
principal streets.
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Chapter 17.103 SPECIAL REGULATIONS AND FINDINGS FOR CERTAIN USE
CLASSIFICATIONS
Sections:
Article III - Commercial Activities

Article til Commercial Activities
17.103.055 Automotive Fee Parking.

17.103.055 Special'Regulation regarding Automotive Fee Parking,
A. Automotive Fee Parking is permitted regardless of the use regulations of the underlying
zone, as specified in (1) or (2), below.
1. For parking that is not devoted to car share services, the Facility meets all of the
following:
a) It is further than one-half (1/2) a mile from a BART Station;
b) It is in an RU-5 Zone, or any Commercial Zone except a D-BV, S-15, CR, HBX, or DCO-1 Zone; and
c) It is on a parcel with a principal Enclosed Nonresidential Facility thai contains a
principal Nonresidential Activity other than an Auto Fee Parking Commercial Activity.
2. For parking that is devoted to car share services, the Facility is in an RU-5 Zone or any
Commercial Zone.
B. Reguired parking for a use on the same lot may be used for the Automotive Fee Parking
described in (A), above.
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Chapter 17.116 OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS

Sections:
Article I - General Provisions
Article II - Off-Street Parking Requirements
Article III - Reductions in Required Parking
Article IWl- Off-Street Loading Requirements.
Article VJV - Standards for Required Parking and Loading Facilities

Article I Genera! Provisions
17.116.020 Effect on new and existing uses.
17.116.030 More than one activity on a lot.
17.116.040 Determination by Director of City Planning.

17.116.020 Effect on new and existing uses.

A. New Parking and Loading to Be Provided for New Facilities and Additions to Existing
Facilities. The off-street parking and loading requirements of this Chapter shall only be
provided for activities occupying any portion of new facilities and new additions to existing
facilities. The required amount of new parking and loading shall be based on the cumulative
increase in floor area, or other applicable unit of measurement, and any minimum size for
which parking or loading is required in Articles II and IV of this Chapter. Except as otherwise
provided in Sections 17.11-1.030 and Chapter 17.138, new off-street parking and loading as

to the extent that existing parking or loading exceeds such-fequirements for any existing
said effective date; provided, however, that for an activity occupying a facility existing on

B. Changes in Use within an Existing Faciiity. Except as otherwise provided for conversions
in historic facilities as described in Subsection 17.116.110(F), new dwelling units described
in Subsection C, and for Residential^ Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters described
in Section 17.102.195, a change of use within an existing facility to a different major class
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shall meet the parking and loading requirements of the new use. Additional parking and,
loading is not required for a change of use within an existing facility from one classification
to another that is within the same major class.
C. New Parking and Loading Provided for New Dwelling Units in Existing Facilities.
Except as provided for the conversion of historic facilities in Section . 17.116.110(F),
additions to historic facilities in Section 17.116.110(G), and for the conversion of a building
into Residentiary Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters, as specified in Section
17.102.195, the parking and loading requirements of this Chapter apply to newly established
dwelling units. However, additional parking only needs to be provided to the extent that the
existing parking does not meet the new total parking requirement.
provided in Sections 17.11-§T44Q-(6-){3) for the-^efwer-siornef-histeric building&-ift-#te-S-BV
and D LM Zones, if any facility, or portion thereof, which is in existence on the-effective date
of the zoning regulations, or of a subsequent rezoning or other amendment—thereto
establishing cr increasing-parking or loading requirements for-an activity therein, is alteredor changed in occupancy so as to result in an increase in the number of residential living
units therein, new off-street papkinf-as-pfeseFiteed-hefeafter shati-be provided-for the-added
units. However, such new parking need be provided only in the amount-by which the
change; and such new parking need not be provided to the-extent that existing parking
exceeds the latter reguirement. Other alterations and substitutions or other changes in
activities may be made in any facility or portion thereof existing on said date without regard
shall not be reguired therefor, except as otherwise provided in Subsection A. of this Section
with-respect to addittorts-and in Subsection C. of this-Ses-tioflr
D. Existing Required Parking and Loading to Be Maintained. Existing parking or loading
that is egual to or less than the minimum reguired shall not be reduced in amount unless
equivalent substitute facilities are provided. These substitute facilities must be consistent
with the standards and reguirements described in this Chapter.
any activity shall-fee-redueed in amount or changed in-design, location, or maintenance
below, or if already less than—shall not be reduced further below, the reguirements
EO.

Parking to be Provided for Existing Residential Facilities. When a conditional use
permit is reguired by Section 17.102.300 for the alteration of, or addition to, an existing
Residential Facility in order to create a total of five (5) or more bedrooms in any dwelling
unit, the off-street parking reguirement of Section 17.102.300.C shall apply to the entire
facility, including the existing facility and any alteration or addition.

17,116.030 More than one activity on a lot.
{See4festrations4-20a, b^Whenever a.single lot contains different activities with the same
off-street parking or loading reguirement, the overall reguirement shall be based on the sum of
all such activities, and the minimum size prescribed hereafter for which any parking or loading is
reguired shall be deemed to be exceeded for all such activities if it is exceeded by their sum.
Whenever a single lot contains activities with different off-street parking or loading reguirements,
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the overall requirement shall be the sum of the requirements for each such activity calculated
separately; provided, however, that the minimum size prescribed hereafter for which any
parking is required shall be deemed to be exceeded on said lot for all activities for which the
same or a smaller minimum size, expressed in the same unit of measurement, is prescribed, if
said minimum size is exceeded by the sum of all such activities on the lot.
17.116,040 Determination by Director of City Planning,
In the case of activities for which the Director of City Planning is required to prescribe a
number of parking spaces or loading berths, he or she shall base his or her determination on
the traffic generation of the activities, the amount and frequency of loading operations thereof,
the time of operation of the activities, their location, and such other factors as affect the need for
off-street parking or loading. At his or her discretion, the Director of City Planning may require
the applicant to provide an analysis of parking demand and capacity from an independent
professional. Any such determination shall be subject to appeal pursuant to the administrative
appeal procedure in Chapter 17.132.

Article ii Off-Street Parking Requirements
17.116.060 Off-street parking—Residential Activities.
17.116.070 Off-street parking—Civic Activities.
17.116.080 Off-street parking—Commercial Activities.
17.116.082 Off-street pafking in the-D-BV Zones—CommefGtaj-Activities.
17.116.090 Off-street parking—Industrial Activities.
17.116.100 Off-street parking—Agricultural and Extractive Activities.
17.116.105 Special regulations in the CBD Zones.

17.116.060 Off-street parking—Residential Activities.
A.

Minimum and Maximum Parking for Permanent and Semi-Transient Residential
Activities.
1.

Minimum Parking. Except as otherwise provided in Article ill and elsewhere in this
Title, the following amounts of off-street parking are required for all Permanent and
Semi-Transient Residential Activities when located in the indicated zones and
occupying the specified facilities:
Ctepter 17.94, Sections 17.102.300^17.116.020, 17.116.030, and 17.116.110, and
subject to the calculation rules sot forth in Section 17.116.050, the following amounts
Activities-wfren located in tho indicated zones and oseupying the specified facilities

EXHIBIT A - Off-street parking and loading update
9/13/16 CED
Page 42

Chapter
Residential
Facility Type
One-Family
. Dwelling.

ant to t-<^e-pf&v4sjons of Article IV crf-#4s

maintained purs
Zone
; RH and RD Zones, except when
. combined with the S-12 Zone.

Iota! Required Parkingmef
;Two (2) spaces for each dwelling unit;
: however, when combined with the S• 11 Zone, the requirement sball-isjae: one (1) space per bedroom with a
; minimum of two (2) spaces per
; dwelling unit and a maximum
i requirement of four (4) spaces per
idwelling unit.

•RM 1 Zone, except when combined One and one half [VA) spaces for
• with the S 12 Zo.n-ev
;each dwelling unit.
RM-2 Zon&T-^^eefit-wt^^-Geffttem&d- laj-Q-fte-fl) spaee4&f-&aeh-dw6ti-'hRg
with the S 12 Zone.
i unit when lot is less than 4,009
i square feet in size and/or 4-5 foot in

1 b) One (1) space for each dwelling
| w-iVpefa-reilGss of lot size or w+d#^
iwhon lot is located in the West
| Oakland -District only, as specified in
iTa^le^^^-Nete 17; or
; c) One and one-half (1)4) spaces for
ieaeh-dw&Hing unit when lot is 4TOQQ
' square feet or more in size and/or 45
ifeet in width, except when located in
; the West Oakland District (see
: Requirement b. above).

•

i CBD-P^ S-2, and D-LM Zones (when I No spaces required.
i combined with-the S-7 Zone),
: except when combined with the Si 12 Zone.
; combined with the S-12 Zone.

One-half (1/4)-space for dwelling unit.

j

; Any other zone, except when
^combined with the S-12 Zone.

; One (1) space for each dwelling unit.

;Any zone combined with the S-12
^Zone.

i See Section 17.94.040.
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Residential

Zone

Iota! Required ParkinRraeBfe

Facility Type
:One-Family

RH and7 RD, RM-1, and RM-2 Zones, i One (1) space for the Secondary Unit

: Dwelling with except when combined with the S- j unless the lot already contains a total
^Secondary
12 Zone.
;of at least three (3) spaces or is
Unit.
i located in a nea^transit accessible
I area pursuant to Section 17.103.080;
! however, when combined with the Si 11 Zone, the requirement shall be
i one (1) space for each bedroom in
any Secondary Unit, up to a
i maximum requirement of two (2)
! spaces per Secondary Unit. See
i Section 17.103.080.
i CBD, S-2, and D-LM Zones, except
; when combined with the S-12
iZone.

1 No additional space required for the

;

; Any W-other zones, except when
i combined with the S-12 Zone.

|One (1) space for the Secondary Unit j

jSecondary Unit.

; unless the lot already contains a total j
of at least two (2) spaces or is located j
in a near transit accessible area
pursuant to Section 17.103.080;
however, when combined with the S11 Zone, the requirement shall -be
one (1) space for each bedroom in
any Secondary Unit, up to a
maximum requirement oftwo (2)
spaces per Secondary Unit. See
Section 17.103.080.

I Any zone combined with the S-12

See Section 17.94.040.

;Zone.
Two-Family |RD-2_, RM-1, RM 2 Zone, except
Dwelling.
. Iwhen combined with the S-12
Multifamily

!Zone.
|

Dwelling.

1

One and one-half (1/4) spaces for
each dwelling unitj-however, for the
RM 2 Zone in the West Oakland
District only (defined for the
purposes of this Chapter as all areas
between Interstate 980 to the east,
Interstate 880 to the south and west,
and Interstate 580 to the north), the
minimum parking requirement shall
be only one (1) space for each'
dwelling unit.

i
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: Residential
; Facility

Zone

Total Required Parkingmeftfe

Type
; CBD, S-2, and-P-Zonefwken

. No spaces required.

I combined with the S-7 zone) D-LM
'Zones, except when combined with
;the S-12 Zone.
iD-BV-1, D-BV-2, S-15. and D-CO

i One-half (Vz) space for each dwelling
; Zones, except when combined with = unit.
) the S-12 Zone.
• D-BV-3 and7 D-BV-4 Zones-a^-&Wi Zones, except when combined
with the S-12 Zone.

; Three-quarters (3/4) space for each
; dwelling unit. See Secticm47.116.110
ifor further regulations, including but
;not limited

of parking

;and allowances for an in-liou feer
: Any other zone, except when

; One (1) space for each dwelling unit.

: combined with the S-12 Zone.
;Any zone combined with the S-12

iSee Section 17.94.040.

iZone.
• Rooming

ICBD-P, S-2 and D-LM -Zones, (when ; No spaces required.

i House.

i combined with tho S-7 Zone).
j D-BV-1 andT D-BV-2 ZoneSr-aftej-P-

: One (1)space for each four(4)

; LM Zones.

j rooming units.

:A|! ny-ovr-e:' zones.

; One (1) space for each two (2)
i rooming units.

: Mobile

ICBD, S-2, and-P Zone (when

; No spaces required.

! Home.

;combined with the S-7 Zone). D-LM
I Zones
I A!L«y-other zpnes.

I One (1) space for each tiwtg-dwelling
) unit plus one (1) additional space for
j each four (4) tivmg-dwelling units.

Bed and

:CBD, S-2 and. D-LM Zones.

Breakfast.

•No spaces required.-Required parking
I for a One Family dwelling in the
j tmd-erlying zone onlyr-

iAJifly-other zones.

! One (1) space for each two (2)
; wfeguest rooms, plus the required
i parking for a One-Family Dd-welling in
j the underlying zone.

2.

Maximum Parking for Permanent.and Semi-Transient Residential Activities. No
more than the following amounts of off-street parking are permitted for all Permanent
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and Semi-1 ransient Residential Activities when located in the indicated zones and
occupying the specified facilities:
: Residential Facility Type ;
One-Family Dwelling.

£one

Maximum Number of Parking Spaces

; CBD, S-15, D-LM, and
: D-CO Zones.

i One and one-quarter (1%) parking spaces per
; dwelling unit.
;

: All other zones.

; No maximum parking requirement.

One-Family Dwelling
v>/ith Secondary Unit.
; Two-Family Dwelling.
: Multifamily Dwelling.
Mobile Home.
^Rooming House.

i Bed and Breakfast.

B.

iCBD, S-15, D-LM, and :Qne and one-quarter (VA) parking spaces per
; D-CO Zones.
I each two rooming units.
• All other zones.

i No maximum parking requirement.

:CBD, S-15, D-LM, and
) D-CO Zones.
;

1 One and one-quarter (IK) parking spaces per
[each two guest rooms, plus the maximum
fallowed parking for a One-Family Dwelling in
I the underlying zone.

; All other zones.

I No maximum parking requirement.

Residential Care and Emergency Shelter. Residential Activities. Except as otherwise
provided in Article III and this Title, the following amounts of off-street parking are required
for all Residential Care and Emergency Shelter Residential Activities when located in any
zone and occupying the specified facilities and/or having the specified number of
employees and/or facility vehicles.
Resktent-ial—Care——Skelter
ResMentiat-AstlvffetesT-Exeefit-as-otherwise provided in Section 17AA.200, Chapter 17.94r
Sections 17.102.300, 17.116.020, 17.116.030, and 17.116.110, and subject to the
calculation rules set forth in Section 17.116.050, the following amounts of off-street parkfR§
are required for all Residential Care and Emergency Shelter Residential Activities-wheftloeated in any zone and occupying the specified facilities and/or having the specified
ftum-ber of employees and/or facility veh+etes, and shall be developed and maiftoift&d
pursuant to the provisions o£Afticle IV of4his Chapt-efr
! Residential Activity
I Residential Care.

Total Required ParkingfR^frtjOne (1) space for each three (3) employees on site during the shift that has
I maximum staffing, and one (1) space for each facility vehicle. Where more
[than two (2) throe (3^-spaces are required^ for a single housekeeping unit,
iadditional spaces beyond two (2) tfrree-may be provided in tandem.
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; Emergency Shelter

!One (1) space for each three (3) employees on site duringthe shift that has
; maximum staffing, plus one (1) space for each facility vehicle.

17,116.070 Off-street parking—Civic Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sectors—tfr44.200, 17.116.020, 17.116.03Q—aftd
47.116.110Article III and elsewhere in this Title, and subject to the calculation rules set forth in
Section 17.116.050, the following amounts of off-street parking are required for the specified
Civic Activities when located in the indicated zones and occupying facilities of the specified
sizes or having the indicated numbers of employees or doctors, and shall be developed and
maintained pursuant to the provisions of Article IV of this Chapter:-fSee illustration 1-1-84
Civic Activity

;A. Essential Service andr
• Limited Childcare.

Zone

S 15 and &-GQ
;Zafvesr All
Izones.
Any othe^-z&Re

: B. Community Assembly and
.Recreational Assembly:
:£j9Playgrounds and playing
fields;
;2_eConcessions located in
public parks;
• e_4jemporary nonprofit
festivals;
;® Private non-profit clubs and
i lodges.

Minimum Total
; Size for Which
; Parking Required

Total Required Parkingmsst

;A-fwmteor of spaces to bo
;prescr4bod by the Director of City
^Planning pursuant to Section
; jr^-l-l€^46^No spaces required.
;No spaeos requirod;No spaces required.

- {-when
ieembinod wttb
the S-7 Zone|r
: All zones.

iS-4S-aftd-B-G©
;Zefte5r

iAny other

;A number of spaces to be
I prescribed by the Director of City
I Planning pursuant to Section
il7.116.940v
iA number of spaces to be
jproscribcd by the Director of City
• Planning pursuant to Section
117.116.04QT
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Civic Activity

Zone

I Minimum Total

Total Required ParkingmeKfe

'Size for Which
! Parking Required
Private n&n-profit clu-bs-afl4

;S 15 and D GQ

; A number of spaces to be

lodges.

; Zones.

IpFoscribod by the Dirccto-Fe^-Gity
; Planning pursuant te-Soctieft

; Any other

: No spaces required.

kone.
Churches and all other.

CBD-P-Ze«e

——

{wheft

| No spaces required.

Tetel-ef 75 seats I One (1) space-for each 15-scats, &f

•bmed with

or 750 square

the S-7
CBD-C, CBD-X.
1j. S-2,1 and D-LMI 2 through D-

j for each 100 square foct of floor

feet of floor area iarea-w-hore scats aro not fix&dr+R
where seats are ; principal meeting-feeffl&r
not fixed, in
\
principal megfeg !

LM-5 Zones.

rooms.

!

GN-4T-€M-2-T
&R4-GN-J
Zones.
S-15 and D-CO

(A number of spaces to be
j prescribed by the Director of City
j Planning pursuant to Section
j 17.116.040.

Zones.

Any other
zone.

jTotaI of 75 seats, jOne {44-space for each 15 jrQ-seats, !
j or 750 square
\ or for each 100 square feet of floor j
i feet of floor area

j area where seats are not fixed, in

;

| where seats are
: not fixed in

\ principal meeting rooms.
i

i
|

•

i

i

I rooms.

|

S

j principal meeting i

\C. Community Education: high

CBD-P, CBD-C,

: schools.

CBD-X, S-2 and

| No spaces required.

D-LM;2
through D-LM5 Zones.
S-45 and D GO
Zones.

jA-fwmteor of spaces to be
j prescribed by the Director of City
j Planning pursuant to Section
! 17.116.040

j
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Civic Activity

Zone

:

fViinimum Total

total Required Parkirsgf=ft®R£

Size for Which
^ Parking Required
Any other

i No minimum.

zone.

:

A number of spaces to be

: prescribed bv the Director of Citv
! Planning pursuant to Section
; 17.116.040Qfte (1) spa^e-fe-f-eaek
• three &ffift4eyces plus OAG spaee
;fe^-each 10 students of planned
i-eapqcity.

All others.

CBD-P,' CBD-C,'
CBD-X, S-2-and
• D-LM-2

—-

^ No spaces required.

!

through D-LM5 Zones.
—-

S-15 and D-CO
Zones.

\ A number of spaces to be
! prescribed by the Director of City
Planning pursuant to Section
|17.116.040

Any other
zone.
i D. Nonassembly Cultural

! CBD-P, CBD-C,

: Administrative.

I CBD-X, S-2, Dj LM-2 through

! No minimum.

:One-half (1/2) space for each
icmplovcesclassroom.

;

—

i No spaces required.

j D-LM-5. D-CO.
land S-15
! Zones.CBD P,
CBD C, CBD X,
iaf^d D LM
I Zones.
I All other zones. jTen thousand
jC 45 and S 2
: (10,000) square

iOne space per six hundred (600)

' Zones.

Iground floor and one (1) space per

•feet in the D-BV
: Zones and five
j thousand (5,000)

i square feet of floor area on the
lone thousand (1,000) square feet
j of floor area on other floors.Qfte

\ square feet for all j(l) space for coch 1,400 square
; other
; zones.10,000

ifect of floor area.
•

Isej^rc feet of

j

ifloor area.

i

; CN Zones.

13,000 square feet j One (1) space for each 900 square

I

1

of floor area.

;fect ef floor area.

;
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Civic Activity

; .

Zone

jS-15 and D CO i
:Zones.
;
i
|
j
Any othof
jie-R-er

;

" "

'

iE. Health Care: hospitals.
I
:
I
j

|
i

; Minimum Total
S Size for Which
I
: Parking Required j

~

-

Total Required Parkirtgmeftf

IA number of spaces to be
jprescribod by the Director of City
^Planning pursuant to Section
• 17.11-©TQ4G

;3,000 square foot jOnc (1) space for each 600 square
,e£#eor area.
jfeot of flee-p-afear
; No

"

minimum. -

i

-

'

j
I
;

i
!
I
j
I
|

j€-45, CBD P
<(only if not
combined with
the S 7 Zone)7
•GBD C, CBD X7

j No minimum
j
i
j
j

jQfte- (I) sp-ace for each staff or
j regular visiting doctor,
j
j
j

j
:
j

;

j No spaces required.

"

jCBD-P Zone
; (only whci> '
I combined with
:the-S-7
;Zone).CBD-C,
jCBD-X, S-2 and
jP-LM-2
!through D-LM-

i

I)

Ij D-LM andS 2

!t

;

|

I Zones.

i

i

I

!

j545 and D CO i
Zones.
i

-

I

Any other
zone.

| No minimum.
•

| A number of spaces to be
j prescribed by the Director of City
{Planning pursuant to Section
' 17.116.040
j A number of spaces to be
' prescribed bv the Director of City
I Planning pursuant to Section
! 17.116.040.One (1) space for each
jfour beds; plus one space for each
jfour (4) employees other than '
|doctors, plus one space fef-eaeb
I staff or regular visiting doctor. '
!

_

j

j
1
j
j
j
I
I
;
I
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Civic Activity

Clinics.

Zone

; Minimum Total
I Size for Which
; Parking Required

CBD-fi Zone
; (only when
1 combined with I

—-

lc-45. CBD-P.
CRD C, CBD-X.
iS-2 and D-LM-2
;through D-LMS.

!
j
I
j
j

;C-<15, CBD P

:No-minimum.

Total Required Parkingm@frt-

frlo spaces required. No spaces
required.

One (1) space for each staff or
regular visiting doctor

combined with
i the S 7 zone),

:GBD-C, CBD x,
land S 2 Zones.
: S-15 andT P-COT
|and D'LM
i Zones.
: Any other
Izone.

'All other.'

A number of spaces to be
prescribed by the Director of City
Planning pursuant to Section
17.116.040
I No minimum.

Three (3) spaces for each staff or
regular visiting doctor plus one (1)
space for feach two other
employees.

i CBD-P Zone
Hon
ly w&en
!
• combined with
jtho S-7 Zone).
jC-45, CBD-P,
iCBD-C, CBD-X.
IS-2. and D-LM;2 through Di LM-5 Zones.

No minimum.

No spaces required.

{045, CBD P
(only when not
;combined with
ithe 5' 7 Zone),
j CBD C, CBD X,
; D LM and S 2
IZones,

No minimum.

One (1) space for each staff or
regular visiting doctor.
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Civic Activity

Zone

| Minimum Total

Total Required Farkingme»4

| Size for Which
: Parking Required
IS-15 and D-CO
i Zones.

A number of spaces to be
prescribed by the Director of City
Planning pursuant to Section
17.116.040

iAny other

i No minimum.

i zone.

One (1) space for each six (6) beds,
plus one space for each four (4)
employees other than doctors,
plus one space for each staff or
regular visiting doctor.

F. Utility and Vehicular.

jCDB-P, CBD-C,

No spaces required.

iCBD-X. S-2. and
!D-LM;2
; through D-LMi 5 Zones.
j€-/l5 and S-2
iZsnesr

j jrQrQQQ square I One (1) space for each ve-hMe
j feet of floor nrca-r I used in connection with the
I

I activities.

|S-15 and D-CO

IA number of spaces to be

: Zones.

| prescribed by the Director of City
I Planning pursuant to Section
! 17.116.040.

:G.

Extensive Impact: colleges

•and universities.

iAny other

f Five thousand

jOne (1) space for each three (3)

i zone.

j (5,000)

j employees plus one space for each j

jCBD-P, CBD-C,
j CBD-X, and DILM-2 through

|square feet of

j vehicle used in connection with

j

i floor area.

ithe activities.

'

j No spaces required.

j D-LM-5 Zones.
js 15 and D.CO
iZonos.

j

jA number of spaces to bo
i proscribed by the Director of City
jPlanning pursuant to Section
j17.116.04Q
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Civic Activity

Zone

Iota! Required Psrkingm-sgrt

• Minimum Total
Size for Which
• Parking Required

|Any other

; No minimum.

zone.

: A number of spaces to be
!

prescribed by the Director of City
Planning pursuant to Section
17.116.040 Qnc (1) space for
three (3) employees plus on-e
space for each six (6) studefrts-of
pksnncd eapaeityr

:All other.

ICBD-P Zone

i- No minimum.

; comb'hfted-w&b
'the S-7 Zone)
; All zones.

Me-s^aees-fequirod.A number of
spaces to be prescribed by the
Director of City Planning pursuant
to Section 17.116.040.

;£-45-a-nd D-CQ

A-fwrnteef-ef-spaces- to be

'Zenesr

fifescribod by the Director of Gi-ty
Planning pursuant to Segtioft

i Afty-ettee-r

Mo minimum?

\ A-rw-mteer of spaces to-tee
I proscribed by the Director of City
I Planning pursuant to Section
} 17.116.04Gr
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17.116.080 Off-street parking—Commercial Activities.
A.

Minimum Parking for Commercial Activities.

Ex-eept as otherwise provided in Sect-ions 17.116.0SQT-4:M4&TQ£Qr-aftd 17.116.110, and subject
te-ike calculation rules set forth in Section 17.116.050, the following amounts of off street
parking are required for the specified Commercial Activities wken-teeated in the indicated-zene^
and occupying facilities of tho specified sizes, or having the indicated numbers of employee^
and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to the provisions of Article IV of this Chapter
(See-itiustraiion M-84-Except as otherwise provided in Article III and elsewhere in this Title, the
following table contains the amounts of off-street parking that are required in the indicated
location for all Commercial Activities.

Commercial
Activity

5 Zone

Group Assembly.

: CBD-P, CBD-C,
:CBD-X, S-2, Di LM-2 through DI LM-5. D-CO. and
i S-15 Zones.

Minimum Totai Size for -iTotal Required Parking
Which Parking Required \
I No spaces required.

i All other zones. iTen thousand (10,000)
i square feet of floor
.area.

General
Wholesale.

ICBD-P, CBD-C,
! CBD-X, S-2, D-

> LM-2 through Di LM-5, D-CO, and
! S-15 Zones.
1
Automobile and
•;
Other Light Vehicle j All other zones. Ion thousand (10,000)
Sales and Rental. !
! square feet of floor
jarea.
Automobile and
i
|
Other Light Vehicle i
Gas Station and
!
Servicing.
i

One (1) space for each fifteen (15) seats
in indoor places of assembly with fixed
seats, plus one space for each one
hundred (100) square feet of floor area
in indoor places of assembly without '
fixed seats, plus a number of spaces to
be prescribed by the Director of City
Planning, pursuant to Section
;No spaces required.

Building Material
Sa|es

Taxi and Light
Fleet-Based
Service.

j CBD-P, CBD-C.
I CBD-X. S-2, D[ LM-2 through Di LM-5, D-CO, and
i S-15 Zones.

iOne (1) space for each 1,000 square feet
1 of floor area.

j
I

No spaces required.
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Commercial
Activity

! Zone

; Minimum Total Size for -Total Required Parking
'• Which Parking Required ;

: All other zones. :Ten thousand f 10,000) ;One (1] space for each one thousand
square feet of floor area ; (1,000) square feet of floor area, plus one
land outdoor storage.
'.space for each vehicle used in connection
iwith the activities.
Automobile and
; CBD-P, CBD-C,
Other Light Vehicle I CBD-X, 5-2, D: LM-2 through DRepair and
Cleaning.
: LM-5, D-CO, and
1 S-15 Zones.
: All other zones

• No spaces required.

iNo minimum.

•One (1) space for each one thousand
(' 1,000) square feet of floor area.

Automotive Fee
Parking.

i All zones.

: No spaces required.

Animal Boarding.

: CBD-P, CBD-C,
I CBD-X, S-2, DI LM-2 through D• LIYi5, D-CO, and
I S-15 Zones.

1

1

All other activities

Ati-o.3for each ,.M
o.3for each

All other zones. I Five thousand (5,000)
square feet.

No spaces required.

I One (1) space for each 1,000 square feet
•of floor area.

CBD-P, CBD-C, '
i CBD-X, S-2, D; LM-2 through D- I
I LM-5, D-CO, and ;
: S-15 Zones.

i No spaces required.

: All other zones. iTen thousand (10,000)
I square feet in the D-BV
IZones and three
ithousand (3,000) square
ifeet for all other zones.

One (1) space for each six hundred (600)
; square feet of floor area on the ground
'floor of a building;
;One (1) space for each one thousand
: (1,000) square feet of floor area not on
j the ground floor of a building

Pafkfflg-Reqfcsifed
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AH-&r3fer each ..A-H
e-rgfe-r each
TSwfHTOf-sial
As&v&y
A-.—General Food
Salesr
Rill Service
-Restaurant.

iCBD P, CBD C, CBD i
• X, D LM, D CO, and \
15-15 lene&r

|

;C-^5 and S 2 Zonesr 13,000 sefttafe-feet of floor arc:

; floor arear

;6-6V Zones.

IG&twefiicnco
Mafkefe

A-ty-cthor zon&r

ISoo Section 17.34ferQg£T

i^T-OSO-square foot.

&—Mechanical or

i£&D-PrGBD-Gr&&©-- |

•Electronic Games.

% D LM, D CO, arnst I

Service.

Gen-eral Retail Sales,
jexcept when sales
;afe primafUy-ef
julky merchandise
bulky

jSee Section
117.116.082.
j-Ofio (1) space for ea&h
1200 square foot of
I floor area.

Alcohclic Beverage
Salesv

;Mcdical

jOne (1) space for each
;450 squafe4ee£-ef

Limited Service
^Restaurant an4
Gaf-er

iNo spaces required

IS-15 Zones.

i No spaees-pe^bHfed

!

>C-A5 and S-2 Zone&r jIrrOOO square feet of floor arec

'One (1) space fof-eaeb
.900 square feet of
!floor area:

I CM Zones

[SyQQQ square feet of floor area.

^such as furniture or i
large appliances.
j

jOne (1)space for each
j 600 square feet of
ifioor area.

.Consumer Service-,

i D BV Zonesr

jScc Section 17.116.082.

;Consumer Cleaning

j

1

aftd Repair Servicer

; Any other zone.

; 3,000 square feet of floor area-

;Onc (tfspacefor each

except when
services consist

I
;

|
-j

1400 square foot of
j floor area.

primarily of repair
or cleaning of large
:items such as
I furniture or carpets.
general Wholesale
Sales, whenever 58
percent or more of
;all sales on the lot
are at retail.Undertaking Service.

• See Section
jl7.116.082.
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R^we-mest-

Ati-evj-fcr each ..All

rGemmsmal
Aetiw&y
Or.—Consultative and ;CBD P, CBD-C-, C&8- •
Financial Serviccy
A4mlwstrativo.

;S-15 Zon&Sr
;€-45

feyslftessy

' No spaees rcquircd-r

-X, D-LM, D CO, and j
!

and S-4 Zones. ; 10,000 square feet-of-fi-eor arcor

:iy400 square feet of

Comrminica&on and- •;
Media Servieer

;f 1 oor area.

;

Bf&a-dcastiitg-a^diCN-Zefte-s-r
•Recording Sefvieesr ;
. fi&seafeh Service.

:

: 3,000

&=—6efle-fa4

jS-4r§-afid D CO'l

Wholesale Salesy

iZones.

(50%)

"
!

floor area.

;See-S-ectioR-17.116.08-2T
3,000 square feet of floor a-p&ar

-Sec Sectiofl^17.116.082.
jOnc (1) spaee-fef-eae-hj 600 square feet of

j No spaees required.

S-€Q-2, B-€Q-3, D- j-10,000 square feet of floor area.
CO <1, D CO 5, and

jef all sales on the let
j D-CO-6 Zones.
are at retail

iA-rwm&er of spaces to
•be prescribed by the
•Director of City
Planning pursuant to

Building Material
Salesr

| One (1) space-for cac-h
;900 square feet-^f

; Afty-et-lw-^efter

fifty-fiercent

sq-uafe feet of flo&f-a-pe^

..

: O-SV-^e-fteSr

.whenever less than

iOne (1) space fo-F-eaeh

jSection 17.116.040

Automotive Sales
and Service.

jC 45, G6D P, CBD
j 10,000 square feot of floor ar&a-r
C, CBD X, P LM and j
,5-2 Zones.
!

Automobile and

;

Other Li-gbt-Vehicle

!

j

Sales and Renta-l

jOne (1) space for each
j 1,000 square feet of
j floor area, or for eaeb
jthree (3) employees,
jwhichcver requires
Ifewer spaces.
^

ifi-BV Z&ftesr

™

-

; See-Section 17.116.082.
'47.116.082.

;AF>Y other zo-Re-;

j 5,000 square feet of floef^fear

[One (1) space for ea&hj 1,000 square feot of
jfloor area, or for each
three (3) employees,
'whichever requires
ifewer spaces.
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All o.Sfe-f-each ..All ;

Ze«e

Req-y-i-F&m&R^

o.3for each

fe—Gfe-uja-Assemblyr CBD P, CBD-C, C&PPersonal Instrue&ett
;and Improvcmefrt
Sefv+eesr

iNo spaces required.

:X., D LM, D CO 1,
land S' 15 Zones.
Q-CO ?., D CO 3, B- j 10,000 square feet of floor afear

A number of sp-aces to

€9-1, D CO-i-raftd j
; D CO-6 Zonc&r
!

bo prescribed by the
&tfector of City
Planning pursuant to
Section 17.116.040

|€-4S and S-2 Zones. ] 10,000 square feet o£-floor area.

One (1)space for each
16 seats in indoor
places of assembly
j with fixed seats, plus
jone space for each 160 |
j square feet of floor
|
jarea in indoor places of •
'assembly without fixed I
iseats, pkds a number of j
ispaces to be prescribed |
j by the Director of City
•I Planning, pursuant to
|Section 17,116.040; fof ;
outdoor assembly

j

area.
: CN Zonosr

'Total of 75 seats in indoor places ef jOne (1) space for each
[ assembly with fixed seats, or 750

: eight seats in indoor

j square foet of floor area in dance
j halls or other indoor places of

j with fixed seats, plus

j

jone(1)space for each
j§0 square feet of floor

j
j

j assembly without fixed seats, or
j 5,000 square feet of outd&ef
j assembly areas.

j places of assembly

j

.[area in indoor places of j
[assembly without fixed j
j seats, plus a number of I
jspaces to be prescribed j
> by the Director of City

j

j Planning, pursuant to
j
j Section 17.116.040, for \
.j
[outdoor assembly
lareas.
: D BV Zones.

i See Section 17.116.082.

jSee Section
117.116.082.

j
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Zeps-e

All o.Bf^f-eaeh-rrAH

o.3for each

p-

Tfemmefc-i-ai'
Activity
;

Any other zone.

iotai of 75 seats in indoor plaee-s-ef One (1) sp-ace for each
ia^efflMy with fixed scats, or 750

eight seats in-indoor

: 5^a-fe4eet^^41e-e^f6a4B-da«ee
I halls or other indoor places of

places of-assem-bly
; wlth f-txed seats, plus

-assembly without fixed seats, or

ione space for caeh-SQ

; 5-7e00-s^t»pe4eetef-©44tdoef

feet of f-loor s-fea-m-

;assero-bly areas.

iffrdoer places &f
assemPiy
bly witnout
without tixc
fixed-

i

! sea-teT-pte-a-Wjtffi-bef-ef
;spaces to be prescribed
I by the Director of City
pursuant to
|Section 17.116.040, for
Seutdoor assembly
;aroaSr
ft—Transi&frt
Habitation. .

CBD P (onl^#^

;-No spaces required.

; combined with the
5-7 zone), D-LM,
OCQ 1, o.v4^r4S
'Zones.
iD CO 2, D-CO 3, D- j No minimumr
iGO-^T-B-CO-Vafl-d

j

:D CO 6 Zones.

i

'A number of spaces to
j Director of City
jPlanning pursuant to
! Seetiefhi?rl-i€r046

,G&B~P7-€S-B-€T-G&B- SNO minimum-?
jX, and D-BV Zones, i

; Qfi-e-^-s-pa-ee-fef-eaeto
j unit in a motel and one
j(l) space for each two
junits in a h&te+r

Any other zone.

i No minimum.'

• One (1) space foF-eaeb
;unit in a motel and
j three (3) spaces fo-r
jeach four units in a
.notcl.

CBD P, CBD C, CBD
X, D LM, D CO, and
iS-jr5-^ones.
G-.—General Reta-R

I No spaces required.
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; All o.3for oach-rvAII
o.Bfor eaehr€effimercia4
Activity
Sales, whenever

i

Mi

4:@£a4-£4se4a^W-fei&f?
• Etc

.C-4-5 and S 2 Zones, j

sales arc primorily

10,000 square foot of floor area.

j

;Onc (1) space for ea&h
•: 1,000 square feet of

©f-ktffky
1 merchandise

such as

.furniture or large

; ©--BV-ZQ-ftesT

i See-Seefc+e-R 17.11€.0&2T
17.1:6.082.

iapplia-ffreesr
| Any other zone.
Clea-nin-g
;
and Repair Service,

: Consumer

s5,000 square feet of floor area.

One (1) spa-cc for each

!

1.000 square feet of

whenever services
consist priffta-fily-ef ^G&O-PT-GBO-GT-GBD- i
repair or cleaning of jX, D LM, D CO, and j
j
large items such as iS-iS-Ze-ftesr
furniture or carpctsr

; Ne-s^aee5-P6€j4J+ra4r

Animal care aft4
Animal boarding.
M=k—Automobile and
;Other Light-Vehicle
Gas Station and
.Servicing.
Automotive and
Other Light Vehicle

;C-45 and S-2 Zones, j 10,000 square feet of floor area.
;

j 1,000 square feet of
j floor area.

i D' BV Zones.

jSee Section 17.116.082.

See Section
il7.116.082.

lAny other zone.

No minimum.

, Repair and Cleaning.
Automotive Foe

.One (1) space for each

j
|

jOne (1)space for each
j^yOOO square feet-ef •
;floor area.

•Parking.
ICBD P, CBD C, CBD |

j No spaces required.

IX, D CO, and D LM
'Zeffesr
II. Transport and
i Warehousing.

j D-BV Zones.

See Section 17.116TQ&£T
117.116.082.

Taxi and Light Fleet
'based Service.

I Any other zone.

j 10,000 square feet of floor area

i
I

;and outdoor storage, processing, or 'A
'sales area.

jG&P-P, CBD C, CBD
• X, D CO, and D LM
'Zones.

. One (1) space for each

I No spaces required.
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Mw4m«fR-?0tei-S«e-f-0F4A^4Gh

Ati-erSfor eaeh-^A-14
o.3for each
TSemmemaJ-

1-.—Scrap Operation- I
• D-BV Z&R-e&T

;Any other zone.

See Section 17.116.082v

I See Section; 17.116.082.

10,000 square feet of floor area
; One (1) space for each
a^d-0y^«©f-ste«§6r^fe€e5s+f^g-&f :37©0Q-s€>y-a-re-:fee£-ef
sales area.

;floor area, or for cach, three employee^
'whicheyer-req-wes
imore spaces; provided
;that in the case of
Scrap Operat-teo
:Commercial Activities '
I whenever stefage and
;sale, fr-em4foe
j premises, or
; dismantling or other
j processing of uscd-&f
I waste materials which
;3re not intended for
euse and their original
form, when the
fofego+ng-arc not a
part of a
manufacturing
operation, occupy-less
!than 50 percent (50%)

•'

)of the floor and open

j

ja-rea of the firm-o-R-a
'single lot, the parking

S
j

I requirement shall be as j
| prescribed for the
j other activities

I

engaged in by the

i

jsame firm on the same j

itefe
CBD P, CBD C, CBD
X, D LM, D CO, and
S-15 Zefte&r

I No spaces required.

|
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AH-e.3for eack-rrAU

o.3for eac-hTG&mme-mal

;

Activity
&—Fast-Food
Restaurant.

j
:

Paririftg-Requw^

|
;

;
CBD P, CBD-C, CBD -1
X. D:LM, D-GO, and j
: S-4S-2©fheSr
j

!
—

: No spaces required
'
j

I€-45 Zone.

j 4-&7£QQ-&ej4j5fe-fe-et of floo-r-afear
|

jQfte (1) spaee-f&f-eaek
-450 square foot of
ifloor area.

| CN and S-2 Zonesr
i
i

12,000 square feet of floor area.
j
;

j One (1) space for each
j3QQ square-fegt-ef
;floor area.

! D-BV Zones.

j See Section 17.116.082.
i

j See Sectioft .
j 17.116.082.

;Any other zone.

j 3,000 square feet of floor area.
;
i

iOne (1) space for each
j 200 square feet of
'floor area.

i

{Qrd. No. l3090r§^xh^A)74^-4-m4vQfcl. No. 13054^ 2(Exh. A). 3 15 2O141-Qfd^t40r
12999, § 4(Exh. A), 3 16 2010; Ord. No. 12971, § 2(Exh. A), 9 22 2009; Ord. No. 12955, §
2{E#b-A), 7-21-2009T-Ofd^N^42Q59r^ 4(Exh. A), 6 16-2QQQrQf4^22BQ^4-^rt), 2000;
Ord. 11892 § 14, 1996: prior pbnning-code § 7513)
4^44W)82-©#-«feeet-pat44FKj4fl-tke-D-B¥-Z©nes—S^rorteFetal-Astivfltes
Exeept-as-othefwise-pfQvided in Sections 17.116.020, 17.116.93QT-aBd 17.116.110, and
subject to the calculation rules set forth in Section 17.116.050, the following amounts of off•streei-pafkmg-^fe-re^wed for Commercial-Activities when-tecated in the D-BV-Zoftes-aftd
eccupying facilities of the specified sizes. The required parking spaces shall be developed and
maifrtaffled-pwsuanMQ-tfre provis40Rs-of-A-i4iele IV of this Chapter: (See illustration M&T)

;A. Commercial Activities on the ground floor,
except forTra-fts+efit Habitation (soe-feb4e
117.116.080).

j 10,000 square feet of floor
iafea^
j

-One (1) space for each
j 500 square feet of floor
jarea.

j
j
i

• B. Commercial Activities not on the ground
;floor, except for Transient Habitation (see
J-ai:>te-l-7,14:6-.080f,

j 10,000 square feet of floor ;Onc (1) space for each
j
|area.
[1,000 square feet of floor |
|
area-,
i
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B, Maximum Parking for Commercial Activities. Except as otherwise provided elsewhere in
this Title, no more than the following amounts of off-street parking are permitted for
Commercial Activities when located in the indicated zones:
'

Zone

Commercial Activity
General Food Sales.
Limited Service Restaurant and Cafe.
Fast-Food Restaurant.
Convenience Market.

• CBD-P. CBD-C, CBD-X,
;S-2, D-LM-2 through D:LM-5, D-CO, and S-15
iZones.

Alcoholic Beverage Sales.

Maximum Number of
Parking Spaces

Ground floor: One (1) space
I for each three hundred
' (300) square feet of floor
jarea.
:

' Above Ground floor: One (1)
Sspace for each five hundred
• (500) square feet of floor
' area.

Mechanical or Electronic Games.
Medical Service.
General Retail Sales.

i
|

|

Large-Scale Combined Retail and Grocery Sales. ;
Consumer Service.
Consultative and Financial Service.
Check Cashier and Check Cashing.
Consumer Cleaning and Repair Service.
Consumer Dry Cleaning Plant.

j

Group Assembly.
Personal Instruction and Improvement Services. I
Administrative.
Business, Communication, and Media Service.

j

Broadcasting and Recording Service.

;
i All other zones.

Research Service.

! No maximum.

: Animal Care.
All other Commercial Activities.

! All zones

No maximum.

17.116.090 Off-street parking—industrial Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.101.090, 17.116.020, 17-^16.030, and
47.116.11Q, and subject to the calculation rules set forth in Section 17.116.04Qthis Title, the
following amounts of off-street parking are required for all Industrial Activities when located in
the indicated zones and occupying facilities of the specified sizes or having the indicated
number of employees, and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to the provisions of
Article IV of this
Zone

Minimum Total Size
for Which Parking
Required

Total Required ParkingResswemet^
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Zone

Minimum Total Size
for Which Parking
Required

:CBD-P, CBD-C,
CBD-X, D-CO,
•and S-15 Zones.
'AiL-ny-other zones.

jNo spaces required.

10,000 square feet of iOne (1) space for each one thousand five hundred (1,500)
floor area.
;square feet of floor area^ or for each three (3) employee^
jwhichcvcr requires more spaces.

17.116.100 Off-street parking—Agricultural and Extractive Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020, 17.116.030, and 17.116.11Othis
Title, and subject to the calculation rules set forth in Section 17.116.050, the following amounts
of off-street parking are required for all Agricultural and Extractive Activities when located in the
indicated zones and occupying facilities of the specified sizes, and shall be developed and
maintained pursuant to the provisions of Article IV of this Chapter: (See iHustratiQf)-t-4£T)

Zone

i Minimum Total Size for Which
Parking Required

;CBD-P, CBD-C, CBDjX, S^D-CO, and D| LM Zones.

j
j

Total Required ParkirtgRe^wemefrt

j No spaces required.

j€-45 and S-2 Zones. '^QTOOO square feet of floor area
j One (1) space for each 1,050 square foot of
and outdoor sales or display area, j floor area and outdoor sales or display area.
i
Ail py-°: her zones.
i

Ten thousand (10,000)
square feet of floor area and
. outdoor sales or display area.

I One (1) space for each one thousand. (1,000)
j square feet of floor area and outdoor sales
\display area.

17.118.105 Special regulations in the CBD Zones.
The following regulations shall apply to new Multifamily Residential Facilities often (10) or more
dwelling units in the CBD Zones only.
A.

Car-Share Parking Spaces.
1. Car-share parking spaces shall be provided in the amount specified in the Table below.
Number of Dwelling Units
\

Less than 50 units.

Number of Required
Car Share Parking
Spaces
No spaces required.

j
j
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50 -200 units.
201-400 units.
Each additional 200 units.

One (1) space.
Two (2) spaces.
One (1) additional
space.

2. Required car-share space(s) shall be made available through one of the following
two means:
a. A private car-share, operated by the property owner or homeowners association,
provided within the development. In this case, each private car-share space
shall be assigned, to a vehicle owned.and maintained by the property owner or
homeowners association for the use of residents within the development; or
b. At no cost, providing a parking space to a public car-share organization for
purposes of providing car-share services for its car-share service subscribers.
The car-share spaces may be provided on the building site or on another site
within 600 feet of the building site. All car-share vehicles shall be accessible to
both non-resident and resident subscribers.
3. A private car share (option 2(b), above) shall be provided if a public car share
operator cannot make use of a public car share space.
4. A notice describing the reguirement for car-sharing spaces shall be permanently
posted in a common area of the building such as a lobby or mailroom that is clearly
visible to residents.
5. All car-share parking spaces shall be counted toward the minimum and maximum
required parking spaces.
B. Transit Passes. The property owner or homeowners association shall make permanently
available a monthly transit benefit to each dwelling unit in an amount egual to either onehalf the price of an Adult 31-Day AC Transit Pass or an AC Transit EasyPass. This
benefit shall be placed on a Regional Transit Connection Clipper Card. A notice describing
this transit benefit shall be permanently posted in a common area of the building such as a
lobby or mailroom that is clearly visible to residents'.

Article iff - Exemptions and Reductions in Required Parking
17.116.110 Special parking exemptions and reductions4o-0ari4TO-4Wwr-emwte.
The provisions of this Section sball-apply to all activities-facilities and zones in all or
specified zones, except Residential Activities occupying One-Family Dwelling, One-Family
Dwelling with Secondary Unit, Two-Family Dwelling, or Multifamily Dwelling Residential
Facilities located within the S-12 Residential Parking Combining Zone, where the provisions of
Section 17.94.040 shall apply.
A.

-Bt-sGfettaH-apy-Reduction for Senior Citizen Housing-am!-DemH!&Fies. The number of
parking spaces prescribed in Section 17.116.060 may be reduced by not to exceed
seventy-five percent (75%) In senior citizen housing whefe-for each tiviftg-dwellinq units that
afe-is_regularly occupied by at least one not more than two-individuals who is at least one of
whom is sixty fifty-five (SQ55) years of age or older or is physically handicapped regardless
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of age. This reduction cannot be increased according to any other exemption in this
Section. , or in a dormitory, fraternity, or
the number of parking-spaces
prescribed in Section 17.116.060 may be reduced by not to exceed seventy-five percent
(75%) upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use pero-if
^f&eedure in Chapter 17.134 and upon determination that the proposal conforms to the use
permit criteria-set forth in Subseotiws-A. or B., arid C. of Ms Section:
4^—In the case of senior citizen housing where living units are regularly occupied by not mor-e
than two individuals at least one of whom is sixty (60) years of age or older or is physically
handicapped-fegardless-efr-ag-e, that such-occupancy is guaranteed, for a period of-not-iess
ttefHfifty-(^Q)-yeafsT-by-appropriate-sonditions ineofpefated into the-pefmiti2r.—fri-^he-^sase^-a-dofmit^'-yr^faternity, or similar facility, that the occu-panf-s--afe-fiFev&nted
from operating a-motor vehicle because-tfrey-are not of driving age or by other—s-p&sial
fesfrietovwhich limitation of occupancy by notv^ualifyiftg drivers is-asswed by appropriate
conditions incorporated into tho permit;
—That due to-the special conditions referred-to-above, and considering the availability, if any?
of public transportation within convenient walking distance, the-reduced amount of parking
will be adequate for the activities served, and that the reduction will not contribute to-fraffie
eongestion or impair the efficiency.of on-street parking.
B.

Affordable Housing. For zones that have a base parking minimum in Section
17.116.060(A) of three-Quarter (3/4) space per dwelling unit or more, the parking
requirement for affordable housing restricted for low, very low, and moderate income
households, (as defined in California Government Code Section 50052.5 and in Oakland
Planning Code Section 17.107.020) is the following:
1.

One-half (1/2) space per affordable housing unit if within a transit accessible area: and

2.

Three-quarters (3/4) space per affordable housing unit if not within a transit accessible
area.

joint off-street parking area-which serves two. (2) or more Nonresidential Activities" in any
zone, or Residential Activities'in the CN, C 45, or CBD Zones, and which meets the
conditions set forth in Section 17.116.180, the total parking requirement for the sharing
activities may be reduced by not to exeeed fifty percent (50%) upon the granting of a
sonditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134
and upon determination that the typieal utilization of the pafking-afea would be-staggefed-te
such an extent that the reduced number of spaees would be-adequate to serve all such
C. Parking Reduction through Demand Management Measures. The following are the
percentages that parking requirements are reduced for Multifamily Dwelling Residential
Facilities of ten (10) or more dwelling units through implementation of the listed parking
demand management measures. The parking reduction percentages for the demand
management measures described below can be added together to create a greater parking
reduction, but cannot create more than a fifty percent (50%) reduction. These reductions
cannot be combined with the parking reductions described in other Subsections of Article
III, except for the reduction described in Subsection B, above. A notice describing the
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demand management measure(s) required shall be permanently posted in a common area
of the building such as a lobby or mailroom that is clearly visible to residents.
1. Transit Accessible Areas. A project that is within a transit accessible area receives
a 30 percent (30%) reduction in the parking requirement. This reduction cannot be
applied to the parking ratio for affordable housing that already receives a reduction
under B(1), above.
2. On-site public or private ear share spaces. The provision of on-site car-share
spaces at the level and standards described in 17.116.105(B) reduces the parking
requirement by twenty percent (20%).
3. Off-site pubHc or private'car share spaces. The provision of off-site car-share
spaces at the minimum level and standards described in Subsections 17.116.105(A)
reduces the parking requirement by ten percent (10%).
4. Transit passes. The provision of transit passes at the level and standards
described in Subsection 17.116.105(B) reduces the parking requirement by ten
percent (10%).
D.

Discretionary Reduction of Total Requirements with Shared Parking Area. For a joint
off-street parking area that serves more than one activity (either on the same or different
lots) and meets the conditions set forth in Section 17.116.180, the total parking requirement
for the sharing activities may be reduced by not to exceed fifty percent (50%) upon
determination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the
Conditional Use Permit (See Chapter 17.134 for the CUP criteria), and to the following
additional use permit criterion:
1.

The typical utilization of the parking area would be staggered to such an extent that the
reduced number of spaces would be adeguate to serve all such activities.

EG. Discretionary Waiver or Reduction in Districts Providing Common Parking Areas.
The off-street parking requirements specified above for Nonresidential Activities in any
zone, or for Residential Activities in Commercial tbe-GKL-G-45, or CBQ-Zones, may be
waived or reduced by the Director of City Planning when said activities are located within a
municipal parking district or assessment district the function of which is to provide off-street
parking, upon a finding that, in consideration of existing or prospective municipal parking
facilities, such waiver or reduction would not substantially contribute to traffic congestion or
impair the efficiency of on-street parking. Any determination on such waiver or reduction
shall be subject to appeal pursuant to the administrative appeal procedure in Chapter
17.132.
ft—Each of the-following provisions shall apply in the D BV and D-LM Zones-en^
4^—Ifi4rieu Foo. The parking space requirements of this Section for t-he D-BV and D-LM Zones
may-be-fe^eed or waived upon the granting of a Conditional Use Permit (see Chapter
47.13-1 for the-CUP procedure) and payment of an in-lieu fee to the City of Oakland. The
parking in-lieu fee shall be as set forth in tho Master Fee Schedule.—Parking in--lieu fees
shall be deposited with the City of Oakland prior to issuance of a building permit. A parking
in-lieu fee may-be refunded, without interest, to the person who made such payment, or his
assignee or designee, if additional off-street parking spaces are provided for such building
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of-use by ot^ef844wvfee-G-ity-&o-as to'satisf-y-the-pafkjng requirement for which the in-lieu
payment was made. To obtain-a-refund, the-reqw-ed off-street parking spaces must-be-in
place pfior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy and before funds are spent or
committed by the City.
Or.—Marrow Lot-sr-kots with a-mean-width of less than fifty (50) feet and fronting Broadway of
27th Street-afe not required-to provide-parking on site unless alternative driveway access is
available from an-alternative losation, such as a shared access driveway from an adjoining
parcel or from an alteyr
F.

3^—Conversion of Historic Buildings. No additional parking spaces are required for-tbe
eerwe-fsion of a Nonresidential Facility to a—Residential Facility or v-iee versa if the
iNtenffisidentiai-OF-Resiclent^^
any change of use of a facility that is either—a
Potentially Designated Historic Pr&pe-fty (PDHP) or a pfepefty-listed in the City of Oakland's
Local Register of Historical Resources (see Policy 3.8 of Historic Preservation Element of
the Oakland General Plan). If the number of existing parking spaces on the lot is-eguals or
isjess than required, then that-these number of parking spaces must be preserved with the
conversion. If there are more parking spaces on the lot than required, then the number of
spaces can be reduced to the minimum required.

Parking spaces shall not be further reduced below the requirement unless payment of an-intieu fee, as set^forth in the-MastefPee Sched-ule, to the City of Oakland is provided.G.

Additions to Historic Buildings. No additional parking spaces are required for an addition
that increases the floor area by one hundred percent (100%) or less of a facility that is
listed in the City of Oakland's Local Register of Historical Resources (see Policy 3.8 of
Historic Preservation Element of the Oakland General Plan).

4-.—Aff&fdabte-Housing. Parking requirements-applicable to affordable housing for moderate,
low, and very low income households, (as defined in California Government Code Section
50052.5 and in Oakland Planning Code Seetion 17.107.020), shall be one-quarter-f^M)
spaaes-per dwelling un&—hi Subsection 17.116.110(A) of this Chapter, Senior Citizen
Housing and Dormitories requirements apply but do not require a Conditional Use Permit
and-tke-recfaeed parking requirement is one-quarter (1M) spaces per dwelling unit.
&r-4tebwt4led-Pafki-ftg. The following rules shall apply to new Multifamily Dwelling Residential
Parities of4en (10) or more units:
a. Off-street—pafking spaaes shall be—leased or sold separately from the-rental or
purchase of dwelling units for the life of the dwelling units, such that potential renters
or buyers shall have the option of renting or buying a residential unit at a price lower
than would be the case if there were a single price for both the residential unit and the
b. Off-street parking spaces serving affordable units as defined in Section 17.107.020
sbali-be offered to potential buyers and renters at a price proportional to the sale-or
-rental price of the affordable units as compared to the price proportional to
comparable market rate units, except when offered to non-residents pursuant to
c. Parking spaces shall be offered only to residents of the dwelling units served by the off-street
pafkmgr-exeepi-tto-t-any-surplus spaces that are not rented or sold-may be rented to non
residents with the provision that such spaces-must be vacated on 30 days' notiee-if
req-uested by residents to be magte-avaHakte-te-tbemr
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H.

Parking reduction for parking on narrow tots in certain Commercial Zones.
1. in the CN and CC Zones, lots with a mean width of forty (40) feet or less are not
required to provide parking on-site unless alternative driveway access is available from
an alternative location, such as a side street, a shared access driveway on an adjoining
parcel, or an alley.
2. In the D-BV Zones, lots with a mean width of fifty (50) feet or less and fronting
Broadway or 27th Street are not required to provide parking on-site unless alternative
driveway access is available from an alternative location, such as a side street, a
shared access driveway from an adjoining parcel or an alley.

!.

Parking Reduction through the payment of in lieu fees in the D-BV Zones. Both of the
following provisions shall apply in the D-BV Zones only:
1. The parking requirements for the D-BV Zones may be reduced or waived upon the
granting of a Conditional Use Permit (see Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure) and
payment of an in-lieu fee to the City of Oakland. The parking in-lieu fee shall be as set
forth in the Master Fee Schedule. Parking in-lieu fees shall be deposited with the City
of Oakland prior to issuance of a building permit. A parking in-lieu fee may be
refunded, without interest, to the person who made such payment, or his assignee or
designee, if additional off-street parking spaces are provided for such building or use by
others than the City so as to satisfy the parking requirement for which the in-lieu
payment was made. To obtain a refund, the reguired off-street parking spaces must be
in place prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy and before funds are spent or
committed by the City.
2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Planning Code, Variances
may not be granted, relating to: (a) a reduction and/or elimination of any reguired
parking: or (b) a reduction and/or elimination of any parking spaces serving any activity,
or if already less than currently required parking, shall not be reduced further below the
requirements, prescribed for such activity in this Chapter, as the granting of a
Conditional Use Permit (see Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure) and payment of
the in-lieu fee shall be the means of reducing or eliminating such parking.

Article 111V Off-Street Loading Requirements
17.116.120 Off-street loading—Residential Activities.
17.116.130 Off-street loading—Civic Activities.
17.116.140 Off-street loading—Commercial Activities.
17.116.150 Off-street loading—Industrial Activities.
17.116.160 Off-street loading—Agricultural and Extractive Activities.

17.116.120 Off-street loading—Residential Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020 and 17.116.030, the following
amounts of off-street loading are required in all zones for Residential Activities when occupying
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facilities of the indicated sizes, and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to the
provisions of Article IV of this Chapter: (See illustration 1-18.)
Residential Activity and Total Floor Area of Facilities Occupied Requirement j

Requirement

!

;Less than 50,000 square feet.

j No berth required.-

j

:50,000--149,99950,000

SOne (1) berth.*

!

;Two (2) berths.*

j

square feet or more.

^150,000—299,999 square feet.

;foeh-a44&efia^6Q,000 square foot or fraction of cM^e-ha^&r-mero thereof. jOne (1) addition! berth.* )
*Off-street loading is not required in CBD-P Zzone when combined with the S-7 Zzone.

17.116.130 Off-street loading—Civic Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020 and 17.116.030, the following
amounts of off-street loading are required in all zones for the specified Civic Activities when
occupying facilities of the indicated sizes, and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to
the provisions of Article IV of this Chapter: (See illustration 1-18.)
Civic Activity and Total Floor Area of Facilities Occupied

Requirement

A. Community Assembly,
Community Education,
Nonassembly Cultural,
Health Care, or
Administrative^
_occupying the following floor area:
Less than 50,000 square feet.

No berth required.*

50,000—149,999 square feet.

One (1) berth.*

150,000—299,999 square feet.

Two (2) berths.*

Each additional 150,000 100,0&8-square feet or fraction of ;One (1) additional berth.*
one-half or more thereof.
i
B. Utility and Vehicular; or
Extensive Impact.

j A number of berths to be prescribed by
j the Director of City Planning pursuant to
J Section 17.116.040.

C. All other Civic Activities.

No berths required.

*Off-street loading is not required in the CBD-P 2Zone when combined with the S-7 Zzone
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17,116,140 Off-street loading—Commercial Activities,
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020 and 17.116.030, the following
amounts of off-street loading are required in all zones for the specified Commercial Activities
when occupying facilities of the indicated sizes, and shall be developed and maintained
pursuant to the provisions of Article IV of this Chapter: (See-tilustration M-BT)
Commercial Activity and Tete4-Si-ssFfoorArea of Facilities
Occupied

Requirement

;A;General Food Sales,
:Full Service Restaurant,
: Limited Service Restaurant and Cafe,
: Fast-Food Restaurant,
jConvenience Market,
! Alcoholic Beverage Sales,
:Consumer Service,
'General Retail Sales,
!Large-Scale Combined Retail and Grocery Sales,
iConsumer Cleaning and Repair Service,
; Research Service,
^General Wholesale Sales,
Building Material Sales,
iAutomobile and Other Light Vehicle Gas Station and Servicing,
'Automotive Fee Parking, or
; Undertaking Service 'Automobile and Other Light Vehicle Sales and Rental, Group
• Assembly, Perse-Ra-I Instruction and Improvement Service^
|Communication and Media Service, Broadcasting and Recording
|Service, Animal Care, or Animal Boarding occupying facilities withl.ibo following floor a^:ea-^

:
:

I Less than 25,000 10,000 square feet.

, No berths required.*

i 25,00010,000—59,999 24,999 square feet.

; One (1) berth.*

j 60,00025,000—159,000 49,999 square feet.

iTwo (2) berths.*

• 50,000—99,999 square foot.

jThrcc (3) berths.*

! Each additional 120,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or
;more thereof.

One (1) additional berth.*

|B.
i Mechanical or Electronic Games,
j Medical Service, Consumer Service,
^Consultative and Financial Service,
; Administrative,
^Transient Habitation,
Check Cashier and Check Cashing,

;
j
I
;
j

,

:

;
'
|
j
;
j

i
|
i
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Commercial Activity and Tofeaj-SaeFioor Area of Facilities

Requirement

Occupied
:Consumer Dry Cleaning Plant,
:Group Assembly,
Personal Instruction and Improvement Services,
: Business, Communication, and Media Service,
; Broadcasting and Recording Service,
iAutomobile and Other Light Vehicle Sales and Rental,
lAutomotive and Other Light Vehicle Repair and Cleaning,
iTaxi and Light Fleet-Based Service,
:Animal Care, or
• Animal Boarding i_occupying facilities with the following floor area:
Less than 40,00050,000 square feet.

| No berths required.*

40,QOO&QTQQG—59,999449,999 square feet.

jOne (1) berth.*

60,OOOimOQO-159,000299,99$ square feet.

::Two

(2) berths.*

; Each additional 160,000 300,0Q6-square feet or fraction of one- ! One (1) additional berth,
'half or more thereof.
i
iC. Undertaking Service, occupying facilities with tho following
ifloor arecH
Less than 2,500 square feet.

I No berths required."

2,500—24,999 square feet.

|One (1) berthv

-iSyQm-

iTwo (2) berths
jThree (3) berths."

i

Each additional 12O7OOO square feet or-fr&e&en of one-half or

imore thereof

jQ-ee (1) additional beftbr
1

|D. Scrap Operation, occupying facilitios with the following
jamounts of floor area ond outdoor storage, processing, or sales

-Less than 25,000 square feetr

:Q-ae (1) berth.*

Z5,000--49,999 squar-e4eetr

jTwo (2) berths."

-§Q-,QQQ—99799g-s^oafe4eefe-

'Tftree (3) berths."

I —12Q,QQO-5€)-Baf-e4&e£-&r fraction of one-ha+f-ef
imore thereof.

jOne (1) additional berths
i

:E. All other Commorcial Activities.

i No berths required.

*Off-street loading is not required in the CBD-P zone when combined with the S-7 Zzone.
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17.116.150 Off-street loading—Industrial Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020 and 17.116.030, the following
amounts of off-street loading are required in all zones for all Industrial Activities when occupying
facilities of the indicated sizes, and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to the
provisions of Article IV of this Chapter: (See illustefeft4-4-&r)

Industrial Activity and Total Floor Area of Facilities Occupied

Requirement

^Less than 10,000 square feet.

: No berths required.*

110,000—24,999 square feet.

:One (1) berth.*

:25,000—49,999 square feet.

iTwo (2) berths.*

:50,000—99,999 square feet.

iThree (3) berths.*

; Each additional 150,000 jrTQrQQQ-square feet or fraction of one-half
lor more thereof.

One (1) additional berth.*
i

*Off-street loading is not required in the CBD-P zone when combined with the S-7 Zsone.

17.116,160 Off-street loading—Agricultural and Extractive Activities.
Off-street loading is not required in any zone for Agricultural or Extractive Activities.

Article IV Standards for Required Parking and Loading Facilities
17.116.170 Property on which parking and loading must be provided.
17.116.175 Standards and criteria for accessory parking that serves a prohibited activity.
17.116.180 Conditions for off-street parking or loading.
17.116.190 Utilization of off-street parking and loading facilities.
17.116.200 Parking space dimensions.
17.116.210 Driveways and maneuvering aisles for parking.
17.116.220 Loading berth dimensions.
17.116.230 Driveways and maneuvering aisles for loading.
17.116.240 Tandem spaces and berths.
17.116.250 Maximum backing distance.
17.116.260 Surfacing and grade of parking and loading facilities.
17.116.270 Screening and setback of parking and loading areas.
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17.116.280 Control on artificial illumination of parking and loading facilities.
17.116.290 Special requirements applying in some zones.
17.116.300 Parking accommodation requirements for One- and Two-Family Residential
Facilities.
17.116.310 Unbundled Parking.

17.116.170 Property on which parking and loading must be provided,
A.

Parking Spaces and Loading. Required Ooff-street parking spaces and loading berths
required by the zoning regulations shall be located as set forth below for the specified
activities except as otherwise provided in Section 17.116.290B. When a maximum distance
from the lot containing the activity served to another lot is prescribed, it shall be measured
along a permanently accessible pedestrian route between a lot line of the former lot and the
nearest boundary of the offsite parking or loading area. Required parking provided on a lot
other than the Facility or Activity it serves shall not count toward any of the required parking
serving the Facility or Activity on the off-site lot.

Required Facility and Activity it [Zone
; Serves
•
'{
T

' '

- --

~ - -- --

' Parking spaces for any
'Residential or Commercial
: Activity.

j Location
j
*"

j

-

'

-

—

j RU-4, RU-5,
jCN, CC, C-45,
SCBD, S-15, Dj BV, and D-CO,
I and D LM
:Zones.
i
!
j
j
j
!
j

l On the same lot as the activity served; or either,
| subject to the provisions of Section 17.116.180:
II. , subject to the provisions of, Pen another lot that
i both is located within tbfee-six hundred (63-00) feet
j and contains an enclosed principal facility containing
j a principal activity; or
!iv2.
and having at least one ownor in common with
j tho former lot. Upon the granting of a Conditional
Use Permit (see Chapter 17.134 for the CUP
| procedure) on another lot that both is located within
j six hundred (600) feet and does not contain an
I enclosed principal facility containing a principal
| activity.

;

j All_fvy-other
izones.
|
i
j
1
|

jOn the same lot as the activity served; but for One;
; Family and Two-Family Dwelling Residential Facilities
ion any lot with a street-to-setback gradient that
iexceeds twenty percent (20%), required parking Stalls
: may be permitted to extend into the public right-of| way of an adjoining street subject to the following
|standards-(scc illustration I 20c):

•

j
i
I

il. The required parking stalls shall be located
j perpendicular to and the edge of the curb, pavement/
;or sidewalk;

i

;
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Required Facility and Activity it ;Zone
Serves

: Location
12. The parking stalls shall be set back a minimum of
I five (5) feet from the edge of street pavement
including any curbs or sidewalks; and
i 3. The parking stalls extending into the street right-of: way shall not constitute more than fifty percent (50%)
;of the required residential parking.

Parking spaces for any
Industrial Activity^;
inistrative or Utility and
Admir
VGWewtef-Givle-Activ^esT-eF
Administrative, Research
Service Commercial Activities.

I Any zone.

; On the same lot as the activity served; or, subject to
ithe provisions of Section 17.116.180, on another lot
i located within five-six hundred (65-00) feet, and having
! a£4east oRg-ewRef4B-€emmofhwith the fofmefMek

Parking spaces for any other
activity, activity not listed
afe-ever

I Any zone.

i On the same lot as the activity served; or, subject to
Ithe provisions of Section 17.116.180, on another lot
i located within three hundred (300) feet and having at
i least one owner in common with the former lot or,
! upon the granting of a Conditional Use Permit (see
iChapter 17.134forthe CUP procedure), within six
I hundred (600) feet.

i Loading berths for any activity. ;Any zone.

j On the same lot as the activity served; or, subject to
j
ithe provisions of Section 17.116.180, on an abutting
i
; lot^ having at least one owner in common with the
|
'fermef4©Vexcept that an jointly ewned off-street
!
I loading facility for Nonresidential Activities in any zone, ;
|or for Residential Activities in the S-15, D-CO, D-LM, [> •
j BV, CBD, CN, CC, and C-45 Zones, may, upon the
•
(granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the
conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134,
;
and subject to the provisions of Section 17.116.180, be |
! located on a lot which does not abut all the lots
I
j containing the activities served.
I
i

17.116.190 - Utilization of off-street parking and loading facilities.
Facilities which that are intended to meet the off-street parking and loading requirements of
the zoning regulations shall be made permanently available to, and maintained so as to permit
utilization by, the residents, shoppers, employees, or other participants in, or the loading
operations of, the activity or activities served, except as otherwise provided in—Seetiott
17.116.290Bspecifically permitted in this Title. No area may be utilized and counted both as a
required parking space and a required loading berth. However, maneuvering aisles and

I
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driveways may serve both required parking spaces and loading berths if they meet the
requirements specified hereafter for both parking and loading facilities.
17.116,200 Parking space dimensions.
(See illustration 1-21.) The provisions of this Section shall apply to all activities in all zones
except Residential Activities occupying One-Family, Two-Family, or Multifamily Residential
Facilities located within the S-12 Residential Parking Combining Zone, where the provisions of
Section 17.94.060 shall apply. All required parking spaces shall have the minimum dimensions
set forth below and shall be provided, where necessary, with driveways and maneuvering aisles
as set forth in Section 17.116.210. Compact and intermediate parking spaces shall count toward
the off-street parking requirements only if located on a lot containing a total of three or more
required spaces. On such a lot, up to fifty percent (50%) of the required parking spaces may be
compact spaces, provided that at least fifty percent (50%) of the required spaces are regular
and/or handicapped spaces. Alternatively, when five or more parking spaces are required, up to
seventy-five percent (75%) of the required spaces may be intermediate spaces, provided that if
any required spaces are compact spaces, an equal or greater number of the required spaces
shall be regular and/or handicapped spaces.
A.

Regular Parking Spaces. A regular parking space shall be not less than eighteen (18)
feet long and eight and one-half feet (8/4) wide for all parking patterns except parallel
parking. However, where one or both of the long sides of a regular parking spase
which is at an angle of ninety (90) degrees or less, but more than sixty (60) degrees, to
a maneuvering aisle abuts a wall or other, similar obstruction, the width specified
(2) foot requirement). For parallel parking, a regular parking space shall be not less
than twenty-two (22) feet long and eight (8) feet wide.

B.

Intermediate Parking Spaces. An intermediate parking space shall be not less than
sixteen and one-half (161/z) feet long and eight (8) feet wide for all parking patterns
parking spa^e which is at an angle of ninety (90) dsgfees or lees, but more than six-ty
(60) degrees, to a maneuvering aisle abuts a wall or other, similar obstruction, the
exceptions to this two (2) foot requirement. For parallel parking, an intermediate
parking space shall be not less than twenty and one-half (20/4) feet long and seven
and one-half (IV2) feet wide.

C.

Compact Parking Spaces. A compact parking space shall be not less than fifteen (15)
feet long and seven and one-half (7/4) feet wide for all parking patterns except parallel
parking. However, where one or both of the long sides of a compact parking space
_b

a maftewering aisle abuts a wall or other, similar obstruction, the width specified
For parallel parking, a compact parking space shall be not less
than nineteen (19) feet long and seven (7) feet wide.
D.

Posts and Other Obstructions. For required parking spaces that are at an angle of
between sixty (60) degrees and ninety (90) degrees, the required parking space widths
specified above shall be increased by one (1) foot for each long side of a parking
space that abuts a wall or other similar obstruction. However, this additional width is
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not required for fiposts and other similar structural members may be located
immediately-adj-aeeftt4Q-a-fequired pafkmg-spaee, provided that:
1.

Such required parking space-is a regular space or, if the City Traffic Engineer
determines that sufficient maneuvering area is present, an intermediate or
compact space; and

2.

Such post or other similar structural member is located at least three (3) feet but
not more than five (5) feet from the maneuvering aisle or located not more than
four (4) feet from the end of the parking space opposite the maneuvering aisle;
and

3.

Such post or other similar structural member does not impede pedestrian access
to vehicle parking in the space; and

4.

Such posts and other similar structural members shall be located on one side only
of a required parking space.

17.116.210 Driveways and maneuvering aisles for parking.
Where necessary, maneuvering aisles and driveways shall be provided of such design and
arrangement as to provide adequate ingress to and egress from all required parking spaces.
(See also Sections 17.94.070, 17.94.080, 17.116.240, 17.116.250, and 17.116.260.) Except
within the S-12 Residential Parking Combining Zone, where the provisions of Section 17.94.080
shall apply, and for shared access facilities, where the provisions of Section 17.102.090 shall
apply, an onsite driveway serving any required off-street parking area shall have a minimum
width of nine (9) feet. Driveways serving Residential Facilities with one (1) or two (2) living
dwelling units on one lot shall be not more than nineteen (19) feet in width for the front twenty
(20) feet of the lot, with a curb cut no more than nineteen (19) feet in width, and shall be limited
to one driveway and one driveway curb cut per lot frontage. Driveways serving one lot or
serving any of sevferal adjacent lots under the same ownership shall be separated edge-to-edge
by at least twenty-five (25) feet; where curbs exist, the separation shall be by at least twenty-five
(25) feet of full vertical curb. Driveways serving adjacent lots under different ownership shall be
separated edge-to-edge by at least ten (10) feet; where curbs exist, the separation shall be by
at least ten (10) feet of full vertical curb.
A.

Maneuvering Aisle Width. Except for activities occupying Ofte-Family, Two-Family, or
Multifamily Residential Facilities located within the S-12 Residential Parking Combining
Zone, where the provisions of Section 17.94.070 shall apply, maneuvering aisles
necessary for access into and out of required parking spaces shall have the following
minimum widths, whether serving regular, intermediate, or compact parking spaces:
1.

Where parking is parallel: eleven (11) feet;

2.

Where parking is at an angle of forty-five (45) degrees or less: twelve (12) feet;.

3.

Where parking is at an angle of sixty (60) degrees or less but more than forty-five
(45) degrees: fifteen (15) feet;

4.

Where parking is at an angle of seventy-five (75) degrees or less but more than
sixty (60) degrees: eighteen (18) feet;

5

Where parking is at an angle of ninety (90) degrees or less but more than seventyfive (75) degrees: twenty-one (21) feet.
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a. Twenty-one (21) feet for Residential Facilities; and
b. Twenty-three (23) feet for Nonresidential Facilities.
17.116,220 Loading berth dimensions.
All required loading berths shall have the minimum dimensions set forth below when
serving the indicated activities; provided that where one or both of the long sides of a berth
which is at an angle of ninety (90) degrees or less, but more than sixty (60) degrees, to a
maneuvering aisle abuts a wall or other similar obstruction, each of the widths specified below
shall be increased by three (3) feet. However, the minimum height or length of a required berth
for Civic, Commercial, and Industrial Activities may m-afty-ease^be reduced upon the granting of
a Caonditional Uwse Ppermit fiur-suaffM-a-the-eefiditional use permit proceduFe-m-fsee Chapter
17.134 for the CUP procedure) and upon determination that such smaller dimensions are ample
for the size and type of trucks or goods which foreseeably will be involved in the loading
operations of the activity served.
A. For Residential Activities: twenty-three (23) feet long, ten (10) feet wide, and twelve (12)
feet high;
Ar-EL
For all Industrial Activities and for General Wholesale Sales, Building Material
Sales, Automobile and Other Light Vehicle Sales and Rental, Automobile and Other
Light Vehicle Gas Station and Servicing:T forty-five (45) feet long, twelve (12) feet wide,
and fourteen (14) feet high:
BTC.
For Undertaking Service Commercial Activities: twenty-five (25) feet long, ten
(10) feet wide, and eight (8) feet high:
GTD,
for all other activities for which loading facilities are required: thirty-three (33)
feet long, twelve (12) feet wide, and fourteen (14) feet high.
17.116.240 Tandem spaces and berths.
(See illustration 1-21.) No required loading berths shall be tandem. One required parking
space on any lot containing both one (1) unit and fewer than three (3) required off-street parking
spaces may be tandem. A vehicle shall not have to cross another loading berth, or a parking
spa^e, in order to gain access to any required loading berth. On any lot containing three (3) or
more required off-street parking spaces, or containing required spaces for two (2) or more
residential livinqdwelling units, required parking spaces shall not be tandem, a vehicle shall not
have to cross another parking spaee, or a loading berth, in order to gain access to a required
A.

In the S-11 Zone, with the provision of three (3) or mofe-fequired parking spaces for a
given One-Family Dwelling or One Family Dwelling with Secondary Unit Residential
Facility, tandem parking may be permitted for aMeast-fiftv percent (50%) of the vehicles
shall not have to cross another parking cpaee-in order to gain access to a-required
parking spaces for a One-Family Dwelling or One-Family Dwelling with Secondary Unit
Residential Facility.

B.

In the S-12 Zone, tandem parking may be permitted for One-Family Dwelling, OneFamily Dwelling with Secondary Unit, Two-Family Dwelling, and Multi-family Dwelling
Residential Facilities under the provisions of Section 17.94.060.
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C.

in any zone, except when combined with the S-11 or S-12 Zones, tandem parking may
be permitted for two (2) Qfle-444-of the required spaces on a lot containing a OneFamily Dwelling with Secondary Unit Residential Facility if the floor area of the
Secondary Unit does not exceed the maximum allowed in Section 17.103.080.

D.

In any zone, tandem parking may be permitted for Nonresidential Activities upon the
granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in
Chapter 17.134 and upon determination that such proposal conforms to either or both
of the following use permit criteria:
1.

That a full-time parking attendant supervises the parking arrangements at all times
when the activities served are in active operation;

2.

That there are a total of ten (10) Cr fewer parking spaces on a lot, or within a
separate parking area or areas on a lot, which spaces are provided solely for
employees.

F. ' Tandem parking spaces may be provided for Residential Care Residential Activities
pursuant to the provisions of Section 17.116.060B.
17.116.290 - Special requirements applying in some zones,
A. Whenever required off-street parking or loading facilities are located where the applicable
individual zone regulations or development control maps require a conditional use permit for
parking or loading or prescribe other special controls thereon, such regulations shall be
complied with in addition to the standards prescribed above for required parking and
loading.
B. In the S-15. and D-CO-1 Zzones:
1.

Location of Parking. All off-street parking may be provided anywhere on the lot, or on a
separate lot which is not in common ownership with the subject lot, provided that a
long-term lease aqreement or comparable bindinq aqreement is provided, pursuant to
Section 17.116.180.

2.

Parking Serving Nonresidential Uses. Off-street parking serving nonresidential uses
may only be permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the
conditional use permit procedures in Chapter 17.134.

3.

Ground Floor Parking and Loading. Off-street parking, loading, and driveway located
within twenty (20) feet from all pedestrian walkways and plazas may only be permitted
upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit
procedures in Chapter 17.134 and Section 17.100.100.

4.

Provisions for Shared Parking. Off-street parking may be shared amongst daytime
activities between the hours of business operation and between the hours of nighttime
activities. The number of required parking spaces for daytime use may be transferable
to required parking or nighttime use, provided that a long-term lease agreement or
comparable binding agreement is provided, pursuant to Section 17.116.180.

5.

Exceptions to Parking Requirement. The number of parking spaces provided may
exceed the number required upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to
Section 17.100.100 and the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134.
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C. In the RU 4, RU-5, CN, CC, CR, CBD, D-CO-1, or S-15 zones, the required number of
pa-fk-iftg—spaces—may be reduced by up to fifty—percent (§Q%) u[^-fee-ijH:aafe-g-e£--a
conditional use perrwt-(see Chapter 17.134). The conditional use permit may be granted
only upon-deteroiRation that fee propesat-eeftferos to the-generat-use-permit criteria-set
forth in the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and the following criterion:
The Planning-Btfector has detefmfeed-feat-feefe will not
the surrounding neighborhood through a combination of a parking demand management

17.116,300 Parking accommodation requirements for One- and Two-Family Residential
Facilities,
The provisions of this Section apply to lots containing One-Family Dwelling, One-Family
Dwelling with Secondary Unit, and Two-Family Dwelling Residential Facilities. Exceptions to the
provisions of this Section may be approved pursuant to the Regular Ddesign Rreview procedure
in Chapter 17.136.
A. Required parking location
1) This subsection applies to lots where both:
i. At least sixty percent (60%) of the buildings in the immediate context have required
parking located to the rear or side at a depth of at least twenty-five (25) feet from the
front lot line: and.
ii. The difference in elevation of existing grade between the midpoint of the front lot line
and the farthest opposite point of the lot depth is not twenty percent (20%) or greater.
2) For the lots described in Subsection 17.116.300(A)(1), the entirety of rReguired Garager
Carport or Uncovered Parking Location to the Side or Rear of a Residence in Certain
Gases^gGarages, carports or any uncovered required parking spaces shall be located at
one of the following locations:
1 To the rear or side of any primary Residential Facility: or
2.

In the case of uncovered parking, closer to an interior side lot line than the
principal facility.

&—afid-at a A minimum of-4wefttv4ive-(25) feet from the front lot Iwe-ifei1. At least sixty percent (60%) of the buildings in the immediate context have
garages, carports and uncovered required parking located at a depth of at
ii2. On fee lot being develepe4r-fee difference in elevation o:^-existing grade
between the midpoint of the front lot line and the farthes-t opposite point of the
The immediate context shall consist of the five (5) closest lots on each side of the project
site plus the ten (10) closest lots oh the opposite side of the street; however, the Director of City
Planning may make an alternative determination of immediate context based on specific site
conditions. Such determination shall be in writing and included as part of any approval of any
required garage, carport, or uncovered parking space. Lots with a front lot line width of less than
thirty-five (35) feet are exempt from this Subsection if the garage, carport or uncovered parking
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space dimensions facing the front lot line equal less than fifty (50) percent, of the building
elevation facing the front lot line.
B.

Garage or Carport Recessed from Front of Residence in Certain Cases. When an
attached or detached garage or carport is not subject to Subsection A. of this Section
and is located on lots with a street-to-setback gradient of twenty percent (20%) or less
and where the face of the primary Residential Facility, including projections at least
eight (8) feet in height and five (5) feet in width, such as covered porches and bay
windows, is within twenty-five (25) feet of the front lot line, at least one of the following
requirements shall apply:
1.

The front of the garage or carport shall be set back a minimum of five (5) feet from
such face; or

2.

If the garage or carport is located below living space, either:
a.

The front of the garage or carport shall be set back at least eighteen (18)
inches from the upper level living space; or

b.

The garage door shall be recessed at least six (6) inches from the surrounding
exterior wall surfaces.

C.

Maximum Widths of Garages and Carports. Garages and carports shall have a
maximum width of twenty-two (22) feet if the front of the garage or carport is located
within thirty (30) feet of a street line and shall have a maximum width of thirty (30) feet
if located elsewhere. In addition, all attached garages and carports shall have a
maximum width not to exceed fifty percent (50%) of the total width of the primary
Residential Facility if the front of the garage or carport is located within thirty (30) feet
of a street line.

D.

Parking Restricted to Garages, Carports, 'Uncovered Required Parking Spaces or
Driveways. Parking on a lot containing primary Residential Facilities may take place
only in garages, carports, uncovered required parking spaces, or approved driveways.

17.118.310 Unbundled Parking.
With the exception of affordable housing as defined by Section 17.107.020, the following
rules shall apply to new Multifamilv Dwelling Residential Facilities often (10) or more units:
A. Off-street parking spaces shall be rented or sold separately from the rental or purchase
of dwelling units for the life of the dwelling units, such that potential renters or buyers
shall have the option of renting or buying a dwelling unit at a price lower than would be
the case if there were a single price for both the dwelling unit and the parking space(s).
B. Off-street parking spaces shall only be offered to residents of the dwelling units.served
by the off-street parking. In the RU-4, RU-5. CBD and any Commercial Zone, any
spaces (required or not required) not purchased or rented by residents may be rented to
non-residents. Such spaces must be vacated on thirty (30) days' notice if requested by
residents to be made available to them.
C. A notice describing the unbundling requirement shall be permanently posted in a
common area of the building such as a lobby or mailroom that is clearly visible to
residents.
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EXHIBIT B: PROPOSED CHANGES TO MUNICIPAL CODE

The following contains the Oakland Municipal Code text that reflects the additions and
deletions proposed by the ordinance. This version does not show the proposed
additions in underline or the proposed deletions in strikethrough to accommodate a
clearer reading of the proposal.

Title 17 PLANNING

Chapters:
Chapter 17.74 - S-1 MEDICAL CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Chapter 17.76 - S-2 CIVIC CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Chapter 17.78 - S-3 RESEARCH CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Chapter 17.97 - S-15 TRANSIT-ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT COMMERCIAL ZONES
REGULATIONS
Chapter 17.101 F - D-GI GATEWAY DISTRICT INDUSTRIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
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Chapter 17.09 DEFINITIONS
Sections:
17.09.040 Definitions,

17.09.040 Definitions.
"Car-share, public" means a service that provides an integrated citywide network of
neighborhood-based motor vehicles available to members by reservation on an hourly basis or
in smaller intervals.
"Car-share, private" means a service provided within a development that provides motor
vehicles available only to occupants and only on an hourly basis or in smaller intervals.
"Dependent loading berth" means a loading berth that can only be accessed by driving
across another parking space or loading berth. (See also "Independent loading berth" and
"Tandem loading berth" in this Section.)
"Dependent parking space" means a parking space that can only be accessed by driving
across another parking space or loading berth. (See also "Independent parking space" and
"Tandem parking" in this Section.)
"Ground floor" means the story of a building that is at or nearest ground level.
"Independent loading berth" means a loading berth that can be accessed without driving
across another parking space or loading berth. (See also "Dependent loading berth" and
"Tandem parking" in this Section.)
"Independent parking space" means a parking space that can be accessed without
driving across another parking space or loading berth. (See also "Dependent parking space"
and "Tandem parking" in this Section.)
"Major Classes" are the categories of individual Activity and Facility Types that are in this
Chapter. The Major Activity Classes are: Residential, Civic, Commercial, Industrial, and
Agricultural and Extractive. The Major Facility Classes are: Residential, Nonresidential, Signs,
and Telecommunications.
"Use" means an Activity and/or Facility.
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Chapter 17.10 USE CLASSIFICATIONS
Sections:
Article I - General Classification Rules

Article I General Classification Rules
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Chapter 17.33 CM NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.33.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17,33,030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.33.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

iZones

^Additional

icwT"

:CN7

jc(L4)

;C(L4)

ICN^

illations

ic

;17.103.055

Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee Parking

X(L4)

\
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Chapter 17.35 CC COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.35.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.35.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.35.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
: Activities

iZones
iccl

! Additional
~[t02

;CC3

:R=6«la'i0"s

; Commercial Activities
j Automotive Fee Parking

:C

'C

C

'7.103.055
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Chapter 17.37 CR REGIONAL COMMERCIAL ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.37.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.37.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.37.01 lists the permitted, conditionally permitted, and prohibited activities in the
CR Zone. The descriptions of these activities are contained in Chapter 17.10. Section 17.10.040
contains permitted accessory activities.
Table 17.37.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities
;

IZone

i Additional

iCR-1

; Regulations

Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee Parking

! —(L7)

Limitations on Table 17.37.01:
L7. Existing automotive fee parking lots may be reconfigured to increase the number of
parking spaces and make more efficient use of the existing parking area. Expansion of existing
facilities to include structured parking or expanding the size of the parcel with the parking
constitutes an expansion of a nonconforming use and is not permitted.
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Chapter 17.58 CBD CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT ZONES REGULATIONS [25]
Sections:
17.58.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.58.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.58.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

:CBD-R
I

:

CBD-P

| C(L14)

|C(L14)

iCBD-C

!cBD-X

(Additional ii

ill

'Regulations .j

: Commercial Activities
i Automotive Fee Parking

|C(L14)

IC(L14)

: 17.103.055

j

Limitations:
L14. Automotive fee parking is permitted upon the granting of conditional use permit (see
Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure) if it is located in either a parking structure that is at least
three (3) stories high or in a below grade parking lot. Automotive fee parking is otherwise
prohibited.
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Chapter 17.65 HBX HOUSING AND BUSINESS MIX COMMERCIAL ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.65.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.

17.65.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the HBX Housing and Business Mix
Commercial Zones Regulations. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the HBX-1,
HBX-2, HBX-3, and HBX-4 Zones.
Housing and Business Mix -1 (HBX-1) Commercial Zone. The HBX-1 Commercial Zone
is intended to provide development standards that provide for the compatible coexistence of
industrial and heavy commercial activities'and medium density residential development. This
zone recognizes the equal importance of housing and business.
Housing and Business Mix - 2 (HBX-2) Commercial Zone. The HBX-2 Commercial Zone
is intended to provide development standards for areas that have a mix of industrial, certain
commercial and medium to high density residential development. This zone recognizes the
equal importance of housing and business.
Housing and Business Mix - 3 (HBX-3) Commercial Zone. The HBX-3 Commercial Zone
is intended to provide development standards for areas that have a mix of industrial, heavy
commercial and higher density residential development. This zone is intended to promote
housing with a strong presence of commercial and industrial activities.
Housing and Business Mix - 4 (HBX-4) Commercial Zone. The HBX-4 Commercial-Zone
is intended to provide development standards for Live/Work, Work/Live, and housing in areas
with a strong presence of industrial and heavy commercial activities.
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Chapter 17.73 CIX, IG AND iO INDUSTRIAL ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.73.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.

17.73.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
A.

Description of Zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following
zones:
1.

CIX-1 Commercial Industrial Mix - 1 Industrial Zone. The CIX-1 Zone is intended to
create, preserve, and enhance industrial areas that are appropriate for a wide variety of
businesses and related commercial and industrial establishments. This zone is
intended to accommodate existing older industries and provide flexibility in order to
anticipate new technologies. Large-scale commercial and retail uses will be limited to
sites with direct access to the regional transportation system.

2

CIX-1A West Oakland Plan Area Commercial Industrial Mix - 1A Industrial Zone
(Business Enhancement). The CIX-1A Zone intended to create, preserve, and
enhance industrial areas in the West Oakland Specific Plan Area that are appropriate
for incubator space for specific industry groups, adaptable space for artisans and
craftspeople, and flexible small spaces for start-up businesses,

3

C1X-1B West Oakland Plan Area Commercial Industrial Mix - 1B Industrial Zone
(Low Intensity Business). The CIX-1 B Zone is intended to support industrial areas in
the West Oakland Specific Plan Area that are appropriate for a broad range of new
custom and light manufacturing, tight industrial, warehouse, research and
development, and service commercial uses.

4.

CIX-1C West Oakland Plan Area Commercial Industrial Mix - 1C Industrial Zone
(High Intensity Business). The CIX-1 C Zone is intended to support industrial areas in
the West Oakland Specific Plan Area that are appropriate for a broad range of higher
intensity commercial, retail, office, and advanced manufacturing-type users. This zone
is applied to areas with strong locational advantages that make possible the attraction
of high intensity commercial and light industrial land uses and development types.

5

CIX-1D West Oakland Plan Area Commercial Industrial Mix - 1D Industrial Zone
(Retail Commercial Mix). The CIX-1D Zone is intended to create, preserve, and
enhance industrial areas in the West Oakland Specific Plan Area that are appropriate
for a broad range of large-scale retail and commercial uses. This district is applied to
areas with a prominent street location.

6

CIX-2 Commercial Industrial Mix - 2 Industrial Zone. The CIX-2 Zone is intended to
create, preserve, and enhance industrial areas that are appropriate for a wide variety of
commercial and industrial establishments. Uses with greater off-site impacts may be
permitted provided they meet specific performance standards and are buffered from
residential areas.

7.

IG General Industrial Zone. The IG Zone is intended to create, preserve and enhance
areas of the City that ar<e appropriate for a wide variety of businesses and related
commercial and industrial establishments that may have the potential to generate off-
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site impacts such as noise, light/glare, odor, and traffic. This zone allows heavy
industrial and manufacturing uses, transportation facilities, warehousing and
distribution, and similar and related supporting uses. Uses that may inhibit such uses,
or the expansion thereof, are prohibited. This district is applied to areas with good
freeway, rail, seaport, and/or airport access.
8.

10 Industrial Office Industrial Zone. The 10 Zone is intended to create and support
areas of the City that are appropriate for a wide variety of businesses and related
commercial and industrial establishments in a campus-style setting. Development and
performance standards in this district are more restrictive and accommodate largeparcel development in an attractive, well-landscaped setting. Future development shall
reflect large-scale office, research and development, light industrial, wholesaling and
distribution, and similar and related supporting uses.
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Chapter 17.74 S-1 MEDICAL CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.74.040 Conditionally permitted activities.

17.74,040 Conditionally permitted activities.
The following activities, as described in the use classifications in Chapter 17,10, may be
permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit
procedure in Chapter 17.134:
C.

Commercial Activities:
Automotive Fee Parking (see Section 17.103.055 for Automotive Fee Parking on a lot
containing a principal activity in a principal facility)
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Chapter 17.76 S-2 CIVIC CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.76.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
17.76.060 Conditionally permitted activities.

17.76.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the S-2 Civic Center Commercial Zone
Regulations. The Civic Center (S-2) Zone is intended to create, preserve, and enhance areas
devoted primarily to major public and quasi-public facilities and auxiliary uses, and is typically
appropriate to portions of the Oakland Central District and to outlying areas of public facilities.
These regulations shall apply in the S-2 Zone.
17.76.060 Conditionally permitted activities.
The following activities, as described in the use classifications in Chapter. 17.10, may be
permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit
procedure in Chapter 17.134:
C.

Commercial Activities:
Automotive Fee Parking (see Section 17.103.055 for Automotive Fee Parking on
parcels containing a principal activity in a principal facility)
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Chapter 17.78 S-3 RESEARCH CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.78.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.

17.78.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the S-3 Research Center Commercial
Zone Regulations. The Research Center (S-3) Zone is intended to create, preserve, and
enhance areas devoted primarily to conference, research, administrative, and recreational
activities in attractive surroundings conducive to such pursuits, and is typically appropriate to
relatively secluded locations/These regulations shall apply in the S-3 Zone.
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Chapter 17.97 S-15 TRANSIT-ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT COMMERCIAL ZONES
REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.97.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
17.97.020 Required design review process.
17.97.025 Use Permit Criteria
17.97.030 Special regulations for large-scale developments.
17.97.035 Special regulations applying to mixed-use developments on Bay Area Rapid Transit
(BART) stations on sites with one (1) acre or more land area.
17.97.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
17.15.050 Permitted and conditionally permitted facilities.
17.97.060 Property development standards.
17.97.070 Height, floor area ratio (FAR), density, and open space.
17.97.080 Special regulations for Mini-Lot and Planned Unit Developments.
17.97.090 Other zoning provisions.

17,97.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the S-15 Transit-Oriented Development
Commercial Zones Regulations. The Transit-Oriented Development (S-15) Zones are intended
to create, preserve and enhance areas devoted primarily to serve multiple nodes of
transportation and to feature high-density residential, commercial, and mixed-use developments
to encourage a balance of pedestrian-oriented activities, transit opportunities, and concentrated
development; and encourage a safe and pleasant pedestrian environment near transit stations
by allowing a mixture of Residential, Civic, Commercial, and Light Industrial Activities, allowing
for amenities such as benches, kiosks, lighting, and outdoor cafes; and by limiting conflicts
between vehicles and pedestrians, and is typically appropriate around transit centers such as
Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) stations, AC Transit centers, and other transportation nodes.
These regulations shall apply in the S-15 Zones.
17.97.025 Use permit criteria.
In the S-15 Zones, a Conditional Use Permit for any Activity or Facility listed in Sections
17.97.030, 17.97.040, 17.97.050, and 17.97.080, may be granted only upon determination that
the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the conditional use permit
procedure in Chapter 17.134 and to the following additional use permit criteria:
•A.

That the proposal will be of a quality and character which harmonizes with and serves
to protect the value of private and public investment in the area;
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B.

That the proposal will encourage an appropriate mixture of Residential and/or
Commercial Activities in a manner which promotes and enhances use of multiple
modes of transportation;

C.

That the proposal is designed to provide a safe and pleasant pedestrian environment;

D.

That no front yard parking, loading area, or driveway shall connect or abut directly with
the principal commercial street unless the determination can be made:
1.

That vehicular access cannot reasonably be provided from a different street or
other way,

2.

That every reasonable effort has been made to share means of vehicular access
with abutting properties;

3.

That the proposal is enclosed or screened from view of the abutting principal street
by the measures required in Section 17.110.040B.

E.

That the amount of off-street parking, if any, provided in excess of this code will not
contribute significantly to an increased orientation of the area to automobile or truck
movement.

F.

In addition to the foregoing criteria and any other applicable requirements, Automotive
Fee Parking within this zone shall be subject to the following use permit criteria:
1.

Automotive Fee Parking Commercial Activities shall be part of a larger
development that contains a significant amount of Commercial and/or Residential
Facilities;

2.

Automotive Fee Parking Commercial Activities may only be contained in a
structured parking facility of at least three (3) stories that replaces an existing at
grade parking facility;

3.

The new parking structure shall represent no more than a seventy-five percent
(75%) increase of existing parking at the site:

4.

Automotive Fee Parking Commercial Activities at the site shall be specifically
designated by a city sponsored plan or study designed to promote a transit
oriented district as defined by the General Plan;

5.

The facility or facilities containing the Residential and/or Commercial Activities
shall be adjacent to the principal street(s) and the Automotive Fee Parking
Commercial Activities shall be behind and substantially visually obstructed from
the principal Street(s) by the Residential and/or Commercial Facility or Facilities;
and

6.. The project shall be consistent in all significant respects with the General Plan's
goals, objectives, and policies that promote transit oriented development and
districts.
17.97.030 Special regulations for large-scale developments.
No development which involves more than one hundred thousand (100,000) square feet of
new floor area shall be permitted except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant
to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and Section 17.97.100, or upon the
granting of a Planned Unit Development approval pursuant to Chapters 17.140 and 17.142.
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17.97.035 Special regulations applying to mixed-use developments on Bay Area Rapid
Transit (BART) stations on sites with one (1) acre or more land area.
No mixed-use developments that include Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) stations located
on sites with one (1) acre or more land area shall be permitted except upon the granting of a
conditional use permit pursuant to Section 17.97.025 and the conditional use permit procedure
in Chapter 17.134 or upon the granting of a Planned Unit Development permit pursuant to
Chapters 17.140 and 17.142, and shall be subject to the following special regulations:
A.

Intermodal Activities and Pedestrian Plaza. Developments should incorporate multiple
forms of public transportation and a pedestrian plaza.

B.

Professional Design. The application shall utilize the following professionals in the
design process for the development:
1.

An architect'licensed by the state of California; and

2.

A landscape architect licensed by the state of California, or an urban planner
holding or capable of holding membership in the American Institute of Certified
Planners.

C.

Undergrounding of Utilities. All electric and telephone facilities; fire alarm conduits;
street light wiring; and other wiring, conduits, and similar facilities shall be placed
underground by the developer as required by the city. Electric and telephone facilities
shall be installed in accordance with standard specifications of the serving utilities.
Street lighting and fire alarm facilities shall be installed in accordance with standard
specifications of the Electrical Department.

D.

Performance Bonds. The City Planning Commission or, on appeal, the City Council
may, as a condition of approval of any said development, require a cash bond or surety
bond for the completion of all or specified parts of the development deemed to be
essential to the achievement of the purposes set forth in Section 17.97.010. The bond
shall be in a form approved by the City Attorney, in a sum of one hundred fifty percent
(150%) of the estimated cost of the work, and conditioned upon the faithful
performance of the work specified within the time specified. This requirement shall not
apply if evidence is provided to the city which indicates that alternative bonding or other
assurances have been secured by the Bay Area Rapid Transit District.

17.97,040 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.97.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
'Activities

•Zone

i Additional

Iir

iRegulations

Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee Parking

c:

c

Industrial Activities
:

Custom Manufacturing

. C( ,3)

;P(L3)

Light Manufacturing

i-

;c
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Activities

;Zone
IS-15

Research and Development

'Additional
S-15W

j—

X(l 3)

;P(L4)

|P(L4)

!C(L5)

*C(L5)

^Regulations

Agriculture and Extractive Activities
| Limited Agriculture
Extensive Agriculture

;

!

Limitations on Table 17.97.01:
L3. Industrial Activities. All accessory Industrial Activities shall be conducted entirely within an
enclosed facility.
L4. Limited Agriculture is permitted outright if the activity occupies less than one (1) acre of
land area and any sales area is less than one thousand (1,000) square feet; conditionally
permitted if the activity is larger in either land or sales area (see Chapter 17.134 for the CUP
procedure).
L5. Extensive Agriculture is only permitted upon the granting of a Conditional Use Permit (see
Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure). In addition to the CUP criteria contained in Section
17.134.050, these activities must meet the use permit criteria in Section 17.97.025.
17.97,060 Property development standards,
A.

Zone Specific Standards. Table 17.97.03 below prescribes development standards
specific to individual zones. The number designations in the "Additional Regulations"
column refer to the regulations listed at the end of the Table.
Table 17.97.03: Property Development Standards

r'

Activities

"

'

|

;

""""

Lot Width mean

i Frontage
Lot area

t

;Zones
' S-15

;
„
iMinimum Lot Dimensions
j

'

_J__

S-15W
_

___

| Regulations
'

125 ft.

] 25 ft.

:1

:25 ft.

i 25 ft.

il

.4,000 sf.

;4,000 sf.

\1

:0 ft.

lOft.

j2

iMinimum/Maximum Setbacks
i

Minimum front

""""

I Additional

,_
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Activities

Zones

Additional

is-Tr

•S-15W

| Regulations

•' Minimum interior side

; 0 ft.

Oft.

;3

;

Minimum street side

; 0 ft.

'Oft.

4

|

Rear (Residential Facilities)

; 10 ft.

:10 ft.

|

Rear (Nonresidential Facilities)

'0/10 ft.

10/10 ft.

.

|5, 6

;5, 6

^Parking Requirement

|See Chapter 17.116 for automobile

: 14

|

I parking and Chapter 17.117 for bicycle

I

Sparking

;

Courtyard Regulations
; Height and Floor Area Ratio
; Regulations
;Ground Floor Parking and Loading
; Requirement

jSee Section 17.108.120
'See Table 17.97.04

Yes
i

'

.

;7
i

Additional Regulations for Table 17.97.03:
1. See Section 17.106.010 and 17.106.020 for exceptions to lot area, lot width mean, and
street frontage regulations.
2. If fifty percent (50%) or more of the frontage on one side of the street between two
intersecting streets is in any Residential Zone and all or part of the remaining frontage is in any
Commercial or Industrial Zone, the required front setback of the commercially or industrially
zoned lots is one-half (1/2) of the minimum front setback required in the Residential Zone. If fifty
percent (50%) or more of the total frontage is in more than one Residential Zone, then the
minimum front setback on the commercially or industrially zoned lots is one-half (A) of that
required in the Residential Zone with the lesser front setback.
3. Wherever an interior side lot line abuts an interior side lot line of any lot located in an RH or
RD Zone, the setback of the abutting portion of its side lot line is ten (10) feet. In the case where
an interior side lot line abuts an interior side lot line in an RM Zone, the setback of the abutting
portion of its side lot line is five (5) feet. In the case where an interior side lot line abuts a side
yard of an RU-1 or RU-2 lot, a side setback of four (4) feet is required (see Illustration for Table
17.97.03 [Additional Regulation 3], below). Also, see Section 17.108.130 for allowed projections
into setbacks.
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Illustration for Table 17.97.03 [Additional Regulation 3]
*for illustration purposes only
CN, CC or CR Zone
Selhack, if
abutting RU-'
or RU-2 zone

,

|i*

RH, RD, RWi, RU-1 or RU-2 Zone
«

I

Setback,/?
abutting
RM ions

V

s

:: :.o;

Setback, if ...
abutting RH
or RD zone

i: !

L

i

Street

4. When the rear yard of a reversed corner lot abuts a key lot that is in an RH, RD, or RM
Zone, the required street side yard setback in the rear twenty (20) feet of the reversed corner lot
is one-half (%) of the minimum front yard required on the key lot. (see Illustration for Table
17.97.03 [Additional Regulation 4], below) Also, see Section 17.108.130 for allowed projections
into setbacks.
Illustration for Table 17.97.03 [Additional Regulation 4]
*for illustration purposes only
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W\
\\
RH, RD,
RfVlor
RIM Zone

\ V Key Lot

\

\\\\ '

Setback
X-

; nc-iif ;•

CN, CC,

or CR
Zone

J

13
Reversed
Comer
Lot

jReousrca
Ssrefriside,
Soibsck,:

5. Wherever a rear lot line abuts an alley, one-half of the right-of-way width of the alley may be
counted toward the required minimum rear setback; provided, however, that the portion of the
minimum rear setback actually on the lot itself shall not be so reduced to less than ten (10) feet.
Also, see Section 17.108.130 for allowed projections into setbacks.
6. When a rear lot line is adjacent to an RH, RD, or RM Zone, the required rear setback for
both Residential and Nonresidential Facilities is fen (10) feet. When a rear lot line is not
adjacent to an RH, RD, or RM Zone, the required rear setback is ten (10) feet for Residential
Facilities and there is no required setback for Nonresidential Facilities.
7. Ground Floor Parking and Loading. Off-street parking, loading, and driveway located within
twenty (20) feet from all pedestrian walkways and plazas may only be permitted upon the
granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedures in
Chapter 17.134 and the use permit criteria in Section 17.97.025.
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17.97.070 Height, floor area ratio (FAR), density, and open space.
17.97.090 Special regulations for Mini-Lot and Planned Unit Developments.
A.

Mini-Lot Developments. In Mini-Lot Developments, certain regulations that apply to
individual lots in the S-15 Zones may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in
Chapter 17.142.

B.

Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the
Planned Unit Development regulations in Chapter 17.142 if they exceed the sizes specified
therein. In developments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses
may be permitted in addition to those otherwise allowed in the S-15 Zones, and certain of
the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or modified. The normally
required design review process may also be waived for developments at the time of initial
granting of a Planned Unit Development (PUD) permit. Unless otherwise specified in the
PUD permit, any future changes within the Planned Unit Development shall be subject to
applicable design review regulations.

17.97.100 Other zoning provisions.
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Chapter 17.101A - D-WS WOOD STREET DISTRICT ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101A.020 - Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.101 A.020 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.101 A.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
; Activities

i Development Areas of the D-WS Zone

|

II "

f2

!3

;

j—
|

7

:4

TT~

j—

i—
j

^Additional i
j6

17

r8

"[9

1Re5ulations ;

Commercial Activities
' Automotive
Tee Parking

:

—
;

j —•
;

i—
|

117.103.055 ;
i
;

EXHIBIT B - Off-street parking and loading update (clean version)
9/13/16 CED
Page 23

Chapter 17.101B D-OTN OAK TO NINTH DISTRICT ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101B.020 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.1G1B.020 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.101 B.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

;

iZones

So™

:Additional

"TOTRSP

jlteBulations

; Commercial Activities
!

Automotive Fee Parking

jC

; 17.103.055
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Chapter 17.101C D-BV BROADWAY VALDEZ DISTRICT COMMERCIAL ZONES
REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101C.010 - Title, intent, and description.
17.101C.050 - Property development standards.

17.101C.010 - Title, intent, and description.
B.

Description of Zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following four
(4) zones:
1.

D-BV-1 Broadway Valdez District Retail Priority Sites- 1 Commercial Zone. The
intent of the D-BV-1 Zone is to establish Retail Priority Sites in the Broadway Valdez
District Specific Plan Area in order to encourage a core of comparison goods retail with
a combination of small-, medium-, and large-scale retail stores. Priority Sites 3 and 5
are further divided into subareas a, b, and c and Priority Site 4 into subareas a and b
as shown in the Height Area Map. Each Retail Priority Site and subarea will have a
specified minimum square footage of retail required prior to Residential or Transient
Habitation Activities and Facilities being permitted.

2.

D-BV-2 Broadway Valdez District Retail- 2 Commercial Zone. The intent of the DBV-2 Zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Broadway Valdez District
Specific Plan Area for ground-level retail, restaurants, entertainment, and art activities
with pedestrian-oriented, active storefront uses. Upper-story spaces are intended to be
available for a wide range of Office and Residential Activities.

3

D-BV-3 Broadway Valdez District Mixed Use Boulevard- 3 Commercial Zone. The
D-BV-3 Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance areas with direct frontage
and access along Broadway, 27lh Street, Piedmont Avenue, and Harrison Street. A
wider range of ground-floor office and other commercial activities are allowed than
permitted in the D-BV-2 Zone with upper-story spaces intended to be available for a
broad range of Residential, Office, or other Commercial Activities. Mixed uses can
either be vertical and/or horizontal.

4.

D-BV-4 Broadway Valdez District ft/iixed Use- 4 Commercial Zone. The D-BV-4
Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance areas that do not front Broadway,
27th Street, Piedmont Avenue, or Harrison Street, and allows the widest range of uses
on the ground floor including both residential and commercial businesses. Upper-story
spaces are intended to be available for a broad range of Residential or Commercial
Activities.

17.101C.050 - Property development standards,
A.

Zone Specific Standards. Table 17.101C.03 below prescribes development standards
specific to individual zones. The number designations in the "Additional Regulations"
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column refer to the regulations listed at the end of the Table. "—" indicates that a standard
is not required in the specified zone.
Table 17.101C.03: Property Development Standards
Development Standards

; Zones

Combining ^Additional
Zone*

D-BV-l

i D-BV-2

D-BV-3

D-BV-4

N

linirnum Required Parking ISee Chapter 17.116 for automobile parking regulations; and
| Section 17.116.110(1) for additional parking regulations for
;the D-BV Zones. See Chapter 17.117 for bicycle parking
; regulations.

: Regulations

I
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Chapter 17.101 D D-KP KAiSER PERMANENTE OAKLAND MEDICAL CENTER DISTRICT
ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101D.010 Title, purpose and applicability.
17.101 D.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
17.101D.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted facilities.

17.101D.010 Title, purpose and applicability,
A.

Title and Purpose. The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the D-KP Kaiser
Permanente Oakland Medical Center District Zones Regulations. This Chapter establishes
land use regulations for the D-KP-1, D-KP-2 D-KP-3 and D-KP-4 Zones. The purposes of
the Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center Zones are to:

B. • Description of Zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following four
(4) zones:
1.

D-KP-1 Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center District - 1 Commercial
Zone: The D-KP-1 Zone is intended for those'properties north of MacArthur Boulevard
and west of Broadway.

2.

D-KP-2 Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center District - 2 Commercial
Zone: The D-KP-2 Zone is intended for those properties south of MacArthur
Boulevard.

3.

D-KP-3 Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center District - 3 Commercial
Zone: The D-KP-3 Zone is intended for those properties north of MacArthur Boulevard
and east of Broadway.

4.

D-KP-4 Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center District - 4 Residential Zone:
The D-KP-4 Zone is intended for those single family residential properties on the east
side of Manila Avenue and will have the permitted uses further restricted during time
the properties remain a part of the Kaiser Permanente Oakland Medical Center.

17.101D.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.101D.01 Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activity Types

iZones
: D-KP-1

iD-KP-2

| D-KP-3

•C

jc

iC

j Additional
I Regulations

i

(17.103.055

]

i Commercial Activities
:

Automotive Fee Parking
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17.101D.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted facilities.
Table 17.101 D.02 lists the permitted, conditionally permitted, and prohibited facilities in the
D-KP-1, D-KP-2, and D-KP-3 Zones. The descriptions of these activities are contained in
Chapter 17.10.
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Chapter 17.101E D-CE CENTRAL ESTUARY DISTRICT ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101E.010 Title, intent, and description.
17.101E.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.

17.101E;010 [file, intent, and description,
B.

Description of Zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following six
(6) zones:
1.

D-CE-1 Central Estuary District - 1 Commercial Zone (Ernbarcadero Cove). The DCE-1 Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance, areas of the Central Estuary
that have a mix of marine, office and other commercial uses.

2.

D-CE-2 Centra! Estuary District - 2 Commercial Zone (High Street Retail). The DCE-2 Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Central Estuary
with a wide range of commercial uses with direct street frontage and access to the
freeway.

3

D-CE-3 Central Estuary District Mix - 3 Commercial Zone (Jingletown/Elmwood).
The D-CE-3,Zone is intended to create, preserve, and enhance areas of the Central
Estuary that have a mix of industrial, heavy commercial and residential development.
This zone is intended to promote housing with a strong presence of Commercial and
Industrial Activities.

4.

D-CE-4 Central Estuary District Mix - 4 Commercial Zone (Mixed Use Triangle).
The D-CE-4 Zone is intended to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Central
Estuary that have a mix of Industrial and Heavy Commercial Activities. Higher density
residential development is also appropriate in this zone.

5

D-CE-5 Central Estuary District - 5 Industrial Zone (Food Industry Cluster/High
St. Warehouse Wedge/Tidewater South). The D-CE-5 Zone is intended to create,
preserve, and enhance areas of the Central Estuary that are appropriate for a wide
variety of heavy commercial and industrial establishments. Uses with greater off-site
impacts may be permitted provided they meet specific performance standards.

6

D-CE-6 Central Estuary District - 6 Industrial Zone (Con Agra/Owens
Brockway/Tidewater North). The D-CE-6 Zone is intended to create, preserve, and
enhance areas of the Central Estuary that are appropriate for a wide variety of
businesses and related commercial and industrial establishments that may have the
potential to generate off-site impacts, such as noise, light/glare, odor, and traffic. This
zone allows industrial and manufacturing uses, transportation facilities, warehousing
and distribution, and similar related supporting uses. Uses that may inhibit such uses,
or the expansion thereof, are prohibited. This district is applied to areas with good
freeway, rail, seaport, and/or airport access.
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17,101E,030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.101E.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

Zones
D-CE-1 iD-CE-2

Additional
D-CE-3

^D.CE-4

iD-CE-5

iD-CE-6

;c •

:c

iC

: Regulations

Commercial Activities
i Automotive Fee
Parking

!-

i

:17.103.055
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Chapter 17.101F D-GI GATEWAY DISTRICT INDUSTRIAL ZONE REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101F..010 Title, intent, and description.

17.1OIF.010 Title, intent, and description.
The provisions of this Chapter shall be known as the D-GI Gateway District Industrial Zone
Regulations. The intent of the Gateway District Industnal (D-GI) Zone is to facilitate
implementation of the Oakland Army Base Reuse Plan.
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Chapter 17.101G D-LM LAKE MERRITT STATION AREA DISTRICT ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101G.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
17.101G.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
17.101G.010 Title, purpose, and applicability.
B.

Description of zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following five
(5) zones:
1.

D-LM-1 Lake Merritt Station Area District Mixed - 1 Residential Zone, the intent of
the D-LM-1 Zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Lake Merritt Station
Area Plan District appropriate for high-density residential development with compatible
Commercial Activities.

2.

D-Lftfi-2 Lake Merritt Station Area District Pedestrian - 2 Commercial Zone. The
intent of the D-LM-2 Zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Lake Merritt
Station Area Plan District for ground-level, pedestrian-oriented, active storefront uses.
Upper story spaces are intended to be available for a wide range of Office and
Residential Activities.

3

D-LM-3 Lake Merritt Station Area District General - 3 Commercial Zone. The intent
of the D-LM-3 Zone is to create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Lake Merritt
Station Area Plan District appropriate for a wide range of ground-floor Commercial
Activities. Upper-story spaces are intended to be available for a wide range of
Residential, Office, or other Commercial Activities.

4

D-LM-4 Lake Merritt Station Area District Mixed - 4 Commercial Zone. Th^ intent of
the D-LM-4 Zone is to designate areas of the Lake Merritt Station Area Plan District
appropriate for a wide range of Residential, Commercial, and compatible Light
Industrial Activities.

5.

D-LM-5 Lake Merritt Station Area District - 5 Institutional Zone. The intent of the DLM-5 Zone is to create, preserve, and enhance areas devoted primarily to major public
and quasi-public facilities and auxiliary uses.

17.101G.03Q Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.101G.01: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

iZones

SD-LM-I

jAdditional
lD-LM-2

iD-LM-3

D-LM-4

jD-LM-5

[Regulations

iC(L14)

jC(L14)

jC(L14)

jC(L14)

jl7.103.055

Commercial Activities
Automotive Fee

|C(L14)

Parking

j

EXHIBIT B - Off-street parking and loading update (clean version)
9/13/16 CED
Page 32

Chapter 17.101 H D-CO COLISEUM AREA DISTRICT ZONES REGULATIONS
Sections:
17.101H.010 Title, intent, and description.
17.101H.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
17.101H.070 Use permit criteria in the D-CO-1 Zone.

17.101H.010 Title, intent, and description.
B. . Description of Zones. This Chapter establishes land use regulations for the following six (6)
zones:
1.

D-CO-1 Coliseum Area Transit-Oriented Development District - 1 Commercial
Zone (Coliseum BART/ San Leandro Street). The D-CO-1 Zone is intended to
create, preserve and enhance areas devoted primarily to serve multiple nodes of
transportation and to feature high-density residential, commercial, and mixed-use
developments, to encourage a balance of pedestrian-oriented activities, transit
opportunities, and concentrated development; and encourage a safe and pleasant
pedestrian environment near transit stations by allowing a mixture of Residential, Civic,
Commercial, and Light Industrial Activities.

2.

D-CO-2 Coliseum Area District - 2 Commercial Zone (Coliseum District). The DCO-2 Zone is intended to create, maintain and enhance areas that allow a broad
mixture of residential, retail, commercial, office, and light industrial uses, and serve as
region-drawing centers of sports, entertainment, and business activities.

3

D-CO-3 Coliseum Area District - 3 Commercial Zone (Qakport South /
Hegenberger Road). The D-CO-3 Zone is intended to create, maintain and enhance
areas suitable for a wide variety of retail, commercial, and industrial operations along
the Oakport Street and Hegenberger Road corridors, and in region-drawing centers of
Commercial, and Light Industrial Activities.

4

D-CO-4 Coliseum Area District - 4 Commercial Zone (Edgewater North I
Waterfront). The D-CO-4 Zone is intended to create, maintain and enhance a mix of
activities on or near the Northwest Edgewater Drive waterfront. This zone allows for the
consideration of housing, if shown to be compatible in an area with a strong presence
of Commercial and Industrial Activities.

5

D-CO-5 Coliseum Area Mix District - 5 Industrial Zone (Edgewater South / Pardee
Drive). The D-CO-5 Zone is intended to create, preserve, and enhance areas near
Pardee Drive and within the southern portion of the Airport Business Park that are
appropriate for a wide variety of Office, Commercial, Industrial, and Logistics Activities.

6.

D-CO-6 Coliseum Area Mix District - 6 Industrial Zone (Oakport North). The D-CO6 Zone is intended to apply to commercial, industrial and institutional areas with strong
locational advantages that make possible the attraction of higher intensity commercial
and light industrial land uses and development types.
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17.101H.030 Permitted and conditionally permitted activities.
Table 17.101H.Q1: Permitted and Conditionally Permitted Activities
Activities

Zones
|

'Additional
_

Regulations

lD-CO-1

j D-CO-2

D-CO-3

lD-CO-4

;D-CO-5

!D-C0-6

!

S—

jC

;17.103.050

Commercial Activities
; Transient

jc

)C

!c

jC

habitation

i

\

!

;

• Automotive Fee

jC

!C

;C(L11)(L15)

;Parking

i

;

!

I

'I

j

C

Limitations on Table 17.101H.01:
L15. Existing automotive fee parking lots within three hundred (300) feet of a lot line adjacent
to the Hegenberger Road right-of-way may be reconfigured to increase the number of parking
spaces and make more efficient use of the existing parking area. Expansion of existing facilities
to include structured parking or expanding the size of the parcel with the parking constitutes an
expansion of a nonconforming use and is not permitted.
17.101H.07Q Use permit criteria in the D-CO-1 Zone.
In the D-CO-1 Zone, a conditional use permit for any activity or facility listed in Sections
17.101 H.030, 17.101H.040; and 17.101H.060, may be granted only upon determination that the
proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the conditional use permit
procedure in Chapter 17.134 and to the following additional use permit criteria:
F.

In addition to the foregoing criteria and any other applicable requirements, Automotive
Fee Parking within this zone shall be subject to the following additional use permit
criteria:
1.

The Automotive Fee Parking is part of a larger development that contains a
significant amount of Commercial and/or Residential Facilities;

2.

The Automotive Fee Parking is contained in a structured parking facility of at least
three stories that replaces an existing at-grade parking facility;

3.

The new parking structure represents no more than a seventy-five percent (75%)
increase of existing parking at the site;

4.

Automotive Fee Parking at the site is designed to promote a transit oriented district
as defined by the General Plan;
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5.

Where feasible, the Automotive Fee Parking is located behind and substantially
visually obstructed from the principal street(s) by the Residential and/or
Commercial Facility or Facilities; and

6.

The project shall be consistent in all significant respects with the goals, objectives,
and policies of the General Plan that promote transit oriented development and
districts.

For purposes of Subsection 17.101H. 100(F), "principal street" means the street or
streets on which the development is most primarily oriented and that is appropriately
designated in the general plan to accommodate the amount of trips proposed. On an
interior lot, the principal street shall be the street in front of the development. On a corner
lot, the principal streets shall be both the streets adjacent to the development. On a lot that
has frontage on three (3) or more streets, at least two (2) streets shall be designated as
principal streets.
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Chapter 17.103 SPECIAL REGULATIONS AND FINDINGS FOR CERTAIN USE
CLASSIFICATIONS
Sections:
Article III - Commercial Activities

Article III Commercial Activities
17.103.055 Automotive Fee Parking.

17.103.055 Special Regulation regarding Automotive Fee Parking,
A. This section applies to every parcel that each:
1. Is not within one-half (1/2) a mile from a BART Station;
2. Is in an RU-5 Zone, or any Commercial Zone except a D-BV, S-15, CR, HBX, or D-CO1 Zone; and
3. Has a principal Enclosed Nonresidential Facility that contains a principal Nonresidential
Activity other than an Auto Fee Parking Commercial Activity.
B. Automotive Fee Parking is permitted on the parcels described in Subsection A., regardless of
the use regulations of the underlying zone.
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Chapter 17.116 OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS
Sections:
Article I - General Provisions
Article II - Off-Street Parking Requirements
Article III - Reductions in Required Parking
Article IV - Off-Street Loading Requirements
Article V - Standards for Required Parking and Loading Facilities

Article I General Provisions
17.116.020 Effect on new and existing uses.
17.116.030 More than one activity on a lot.
' 17.116.040 Determination by Director of City Planning.

17.116.020 Effect on new and existing uses.
A. New Parking and Loading to Be Provided for New Facilities and Additions to Existing
Facilities. The off-street parking and loading requirements of this Chapter shall only be
provided for activities occupying any portion of new facilities and new additions to existing
facilities. The required amount of new parking and loading shall be based on the cumulative
increase in floor area, or other applicable unit of measurement, and any minimum size for
which parking or loading is required in Articles II and IV of this Chapter.
.B. Changes in Use within an Existing Facility. Except as otherwise provided for conversions
in historic facilities as described in Subsection 17.116.110(F), new dwelling units described
in Subsection C, and for Residentially Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters described
in Section 17.102.195, a change of use within an existing facility to a different major class
shall meet the parking and loading requirements of the new use. Additional parking and
loading is not required for a change of use within an existing facility from one classification
to another that is within the same major class.
C. New Parking and Loading Provided for New Dwelling Units in Existing Facilities.
Except as provided for the conversion of historic facilities in Section 17.116.110(F),
additions to historic facilities in Section 17.116.110(G), and for the conversion of a building
into Residentially Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters, as specified in Section
17.102.195, the parking and loading requirements of this Chapter apply to newly established
dwelling units. However, additional parking only needs to be provided to the extent that the
existing parking does not meet the new total parking requirement. ,
D. Existing Required Parking and Loading to Be Maintained. Existing parking or loading
that is equal to or less than the minimum required shall not be reduced in amount unless
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equivalent substitute facilities are provided. These substitute facilities must be consistent
with the standards and requirements described in this Chapter.
E. Parking to be Provided for Existing Residential Facilities. When a conditional use permit
is required by Section 17.102.300 for the alteration of, or addition to, an existing Residential
Facility in order to create a total of five (5) or more bedrooms in any dwelling unit, the offstreet parking requirement of Section 17.102.300.C shall apply to the entire facility, including
the existing facility and any alteration or addition.
17.116.030 More than one activity on a lot.
Whenever a single lot contains different activities with the same off-street parking or loading
requirement, the overall requirement shall be based on the sum of all such activities, and the
minimum size prescribed hereafter for which any parking or loading is required shall be deemed
to be exceeded for all such activities if it is exceeded by their sum. Whenever a single lot
contains activities with different off-street parking or loading requirements, the overall
requirement shall be the sum of the requirements for each such activity calculated separately:
provided, however, that the minimum size prescribed hereafter for which any parking is required
shall be deemed to be exceeded on said lot for all activities for which the same or a smaller
minimum size, expressed in the same unit of measurement, is prescribed, if said minimum size
is exceeded by the sum of all such activities on the lot.
17.116,040 Determination by Director of City Planning.
In the case of activities for which the Director of City Planning is required to prescribe a
number of parking spaces or loading berths, he or she shall base his or her determination on
the traffic generation of the activities, the amount and frequency of loading operations thereof,
the time of operation of the activities, their location, and such other factors as affect the need for
off-street parking or loading. At his or her discretion, the Director of City Planning may require
the applicant to provide an analysis of parking demand and capacity from an independent
professional. Any such determination shall be subject to appeal pursuant to the administrative
appeal procedure in Chapter 17.132.

Article II Off-Street Parking Requirements
17.116.060 Off-street parking—Residential Activities.
17.116.070 Off-street parking—Civic Activities.
17.116.080 Off-street parking—Commercial Activities.
17.116.090 Off-street parking—Industrial Activities.
17.116.100 Off-street parking—Agricultural and Extractive Activities.
17.116.105 Special regulations in the CBD Zones.
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A.

116,060 Off-street parkirsq—Residential Activities.
Minimum and Maximum Parking for Permanent and Semi-Transient Residential
Activities.
1.

Minimum Parking. Except as otherwise provided in Article III and elsewhere in this
Title, the following amounts of off-street parking are required for all Permanent and.
Semi-Transient Residential Activities when located in the indicated zones and
occupying the specified facilities:

Residential

Zone

Total Required Parking

Facility Type
One-Family
Dwelling.

| RH and RD Zones, except when

Two (2) spaces for each dwelling unit;

' combined with the S-12 Zone.

however, when combined with the S11 Zone, the requirement is one (1)
:space per bedroom with a minimum
;of two (2) spaces per dwelling unit
iand a maximum requirement of four
j(4) spaces per dwelling unit.

|CBD, S-2, and D-LM Zones, except

| No spaces required.

when combined with the S-12
;Zone.
i S-15 and D-CO Zones, except when iOne-half (K)-space for dwelling unit, i
; combined with the S-12 Zone.
; Any other zone, except when

• One (1) space for each dwelling unit, j

I combined with the S-12 Zone.

: One-Family

I Any zone combined with the S-12
iZone.

|See Section 17.94.040.

! RH and RD Zones, except when

|One (1) space for the Secondary Unit

: Dwelling with j combined with the S-12 Zone.
Secondary
;
i Unit.

I

j unless the lot already contains a total
; of at least three (3) spaces or is
I located in a transit accessible area
j pursuant to Section 17.103.080;
I however, when combined with the S; 11 Zone, the requirement shall be
lone (1) space for each bedroom in
|any Secondary Unit, up to a
! maximum requirement of two (2)
; spaces per Secondary Unit. See
; Section 17.103.080.

iCBD, S-2, and D-LM Zones, except
I when combined with the S-12
.' Zone.

;No additional space required forthe
iSecondary Unit.
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Residential

Zone

Total Required Parking

Facility Type
:.Any

other zone, except when

One (1) space forthe Secondary Unit

! combined with the S-12 Zone.

unless the lot already contains a total
of at least two (2) spaces or is located
in a transit accessible area pursuant
to Section 17.103.080; however,
when combined with the S-11 Zone,
ie requirement shall be one (1)
pace.for each bedroom in any
econdary Unit, up to a maximum
equirement of two (2) spaces per
econdary Unit. See Section
7.103.080.

; Any zone combined with the S-12

ee Section 17.94.040

IZone.
Two-Family IRD-2 Zone, except when combined
Dwelling. . |with the S-12 Zone.
Multifamily
: Dwelling.

One and one-half (1/4) spaces for
ach dwelling unit.

j
i
X3D, S-2, and D-LM Zones, except

No spaces required.

iwhen combined with the S-12
iZone:
j D-BV-1, D-BV-2, S-15, and D:CO

One-half (%.) space for each dwelling

'Zones, except when combined with

nit.

j
i

ithe S-12 Zone.
ID-BV-3 and D-BV-4 Zones, except
iwhen combined with the S-12

Three-quarters (3/4) space for each
;dwelling unit.

jZone.
;Any other zone, except when

iOne (1) space for each dwelling unit.

icombined with the S-12 Zone.

: Rooming
1 House.

jAny zone combined with the S-12

iSee Section 17.94.040.

IZone.

I

iCBD, S-2 and D-LM Zones.

j No spaces required.

! D-BV-1 and D-BV-2 Zones.

iOne (1) space for each four (4)
i rooming units.

i All other zones.

iOne (1) space for each two (2)
I rooming units.

; Mobile

jCBD, S-2, and D-LM Zones

i No spaces required.

j
j
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Residential

Zone

Total Required Parking

Facility Type

;

Home.

! All other zones.

| One (1) space for each dwelling unit

;

i plus one (1) additional space for each

;

• four (4) dwelling units.

:Bedand
• Breakfast.

iCBD, S-2 and D-LM Zones.
fTT, 7,
) All other zones.

i No spaces required.
:™ /'7,
r
I
; One (1) space for each two (2) guest

•

:

; rooms, plus the required parking for a
; One-Family Dwelling in the

;

.

2.

i underlying zone.

Maximum Parking for Permanent and Semi-Transient Residential Activities. No
more than the following amounts of off-street parking are permitted for all Permanent
and Semi-Transient Residential Activities when located in the indicated zones and
occupying the specified facilities:

; Residential Facility Type

1

: One-Family Dwelling.

:CBD, S-15, D-LM, and
! D-CO Zones.

i dwelling unit.

! All other zones.

I No maximum parking requirement.

;CBD, S-15, D-LM, and
; D-CO Zones.

: One and one-quarter (IX) parking spaces per

i All other zones.

I No maximum parking requirement.

|CBD, S-15, D-LM, and

|One and one-quarter [VA) parking spaces per

! D-CO Zones.

j each two guest rooms, plus the maximum

Zone

Maximum Number of Parking Spaces
iOne and one-quarter (IX) parking spaces per

One-Family Dwelling
with Secondary Unit.
Two-Family Dwelling,
j Multifamily Dwelling.
: Mobile Home.
: Rooming House.

: Bed and Breakfast.

i

i allowed parking for a One-Family Dwelling in

i

|the underlying zone.
All other zones.

B.

leach two rooming units.

iNo maximum parking requirement.

Residential Care and Emergency Shelter Residential Activities. Except as otherwise
provided in Article III and this Title, the following amounts of off-street parking are required
for all Residential Care and Emergency Shelter Residential Activities when located in any
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zone and occupying the specified facilities and/or having the specified number of
employees and/or facility vehicles.
; Residential Activity
I Residential Care.

Total Required Parking
One (1) space for each three (3) employees on site during the shift that has
maximum staffing, and one (1) space for each facility vehicle. Where more
than two (2) spaces are required, additional spaces beyond two (2) may be
provided in tandem.

i Emergency Shelter.

One (1) space for each three (3) employees on site during the shift that has
maximum staffing, plus one (1) space for each facility vehicle.

17,116.070 Off-street parking—Civic Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Article III and elsewhere in this Title, and subject to the
calculation rules set forth in Section 17.116.050, the following amounts of off-street parking are
required for the specified Civic Activities when located in the indicated zones and occupying
facilities of the specified sizes or having the indicated numbers of employees or doctors, and
shall be developed and maintained pursuant to the provisions of Article V of this Chapter:
Civic Activity

Zone

!Minimum Total

Total Required Parking

|Size for Which
:Parking Required
;A. Essential Service and Limited j All zones.
!Childcare.
.B. Community Assembly and
Recreational Assembly:

All zones.

No spaces required.

j

—

\ No spaces required.

|

j

i

o Playgrounds and playing
I

fields;
o Concessions located in public
parks;
o Temporary nonprofit
festivals;
o Private non-profit clubs and

i

i

i

i

j

!

•

i

| No spaces required.
{
I

j
'
|

through D-LM- j

j

j

5 Zones.

i

j

\ A number of spaces to be
| prescribed by the Director of City

|
j

| Planning pursuant to Section
117.116.040.

I

lodges.
Churches and all other.

I

CBD-P, CBD-C, i
CBD-X, S-2, and j
D-LM-2
|

—

j

S-15 and D-CO |
Zones.
|
|
i

—
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Civic Activity

Zone

! Minimum Total

Total Required Parking

; Size for Which
: Parking Required
; Any other
'zone.

Total of 75 seats, (One space for each 15 seats, or for
I or 750 square

each 100 square feet of floor area

; feet of floor area

where seats are not fixed, in

: where seats are

principal meeting rooms.

i not fixed in
: principal meeting
:

rooms.

;C. Community Education: high [CBD-P, CBD-C,
schools..

j No spaces required.

j CBD-X, S-2 and
j D-LM-2
(through D-LMI 5 Zones.
No minimum.

J Any other
f zone.

! A number of spaces to be
; prescribed by the Director of City
; Planning pursuant to Section
117.116.040

All others.

| CBD-P, CBD-C,

i No spaces required.

I CBD-X, S-2and
D-LM-2
through D-LM5 Zones.
S-15 and D-CO

; A number of spaces to be

Zones.

; prescribed by the Director of City
i Planning pursuant to Section
(17.116.040

j Any other

No minimum.

f zone.
•D. Nonassembly Cultural

CBD-P, CBD-C,

: Administrative.

CBD-X, S-2, D-

; One-half (1/2) space for each
iclassroom.
i No spaces required.

LM-2 through
D-LM-5, D-CO,
and S-15 Zones.
All other zones. [Ten thousand
; (10,000) square
. j feet in the D-BV
iZones and five

(One space per six hundred (600)
{square feet of floor area on the

|one thousand (1,000) square feet
•thousand (5,000) I of floor area on other floors.
(square feet for all
; other zones.

j

(ground floor and one (1) space per j
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Civic Activity

Zone

Minimum Total

Total Required Parking

Size for Which
Parking Required
;E.

Health Care: hospitals.

;CBD-C, CBD-X,

No minimum.

|No spaces required.

^Jo minimum.

|A number of spaces to be

;S-2 and D-LM-2
;through D-LM•5.
Any other
izone.

; prescribed by the Director of City
I Planning pursuant to Section
117.116.040.

.Clinics.

j C '15, CBD-P,
.CBD C, CBD-X,
IS-2 and D-LM-2
[through D-LM-

i No spaces required.

5.
jS-15 and D-CO
iZones.

; A number of spaces to be
i prescribed by the Director of City
i Planning pursuant to Section
il7.116.G40

|Any other

Mo minimum.

zone.

jThree (3) spaces for each staff or
; regular visiting doctor plus one (1)
Ispace for each two other
iemployees.

:All other.

j C-45, CBD-P,

No minimum.

j No spaces required.

jCBD-C, CBD-X,
jS-2, and D-LM\2 through Dj LM-5 Zones.
!S-15 and D-CO

i A number of spaces to be

!

'Zones.

i prescribed by the Director of City

j

! Planning pursuant to Section

i

117.116.040

|

Any other
zone.

\Jo minimum.

lOne (1) space for each six (6) beds, j
; plus one space for each four (4)
j
(employees other than doctors,

j

i plus one space for each staff or
j regular visiting doctor.

j
j
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Civic Activity

Zone

Minimum Total

Total Required Parking

I Size for Which
: Parking Required
;F. Utility and Vehicular.

CDB-P, CBD-C,

; No spaces required.

CBD-X, S-2, and
D-LM-2
through D-LM5 Zones.
S-15 and D-CO

IA number of spaces to be
(prescribed by the Director of City
| Planning pursuant to Section

Zones.

! 17.116.040.

G. Extensive Impact: colleges
land universities.

Any other

; Five thousand

zone.

; (5,000)square

;One (1)space for each three(3)

^employees plus one space for each
i feet of floor area. vehicle used in connection with
the activities.

CB'D-P, CBD-C,

No spaces required.

CBD-X, and D' LM-2 through
| D-LM-5 Zones.
:Any other
:zone.

; No

minimum.

A number of spaces to be
prescribed by the Director of City
Planning pursuant to Section
17.116.040

'All other.

All zones.

No minimum.

\ A number of spaces to be
prescribed by the Director of City
Planning pursuant to Section
17.116.040.
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17,116,080 Off-street parking—Commercial Activities.
A

Minimum Parking for Commercial Activities.

Except as otherwise provided in Article III and elsewhere in this Title, the following table
contains the amounts of off-street parking that are required in the indicated location for all
Commercial Activities.
Commercial

iZone

Activity
Group Assembly.

i Minimum Total Size for ^Total Required Parking
: Which Parking Required \

XBD-P, CBD-C,
j
: CBD-X, S-2, D|
; LM-2 through D- j

—

j No spaces required.
j
j
.

: LM-5, D-CO, and j
|S-15 Zones.
j
;

j
j

All other zones. iTen thousand (10,000)

j

I

I square feet of floor
iarea.

j

i One (1) space for each fifteen (15) seats
j in indoor places of assembly with fixed
/ seats, plus one space for each one
1 hundred (100) square feet of floor area
; in indoor places of assembly without

:

| fixed seats, plus a number of spaces to
i be prescribed by the Director of City

i

! Planning, pursuant to Section
i 17.116.040, for outdoor assembly area.
General
: Wholesale.

' CBD-P, CBD-C,
jCBD-X, S-2, D-

I
|

: Building Material
Sales

; LM-2 through D- j
ILM-5, D-CO, and i

A ,
,
,
.Automobile and

iS-15 Zones.
;

—

i

j No spaces required.
. j
I
i

;
i

i
|

I
i

Other Light Vehicle j All other zones. |Ten thousand (10,000)
: Sales and Rental.
i Automobile and
1

!

iOne (1) space for each 1,000 square feet

i

! square feet of floor
I
;area.

i of floor area.
s
i

i
i
i

\

S

!

i

!
i

Other Light Vehicle \

;

. Gas Station and

i

|

|

; Servicing.

;

:

j

~~1

I

r

Taxi and Light
i Fleet-Based
Service.

:CBD-P, CBD-C,
; CBD-X, S-2, D-

j
!

i LM-2 through D- j
jLM-5, D-CO, and i
S 15 Zones.

;
!

|

—

'

\

i No spaces required.
j .

:

j
'
'

i
*

]

i
!

i
j

I
j

)

j
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Commercial

; Zone

Activity

; Minimum Total Size for

Total Required Parking

i Which Parking Required j
i All other zones.

;Ten thousand (10,000)

One (1) space for each one thousand

?

• square feet of floor area j (1,000) square feet of floor area, plus one
: and outdoor storage.

ispace for each vehicle used in connection

;

;

Automobile and
CBD-P, CBD-C,
Other Light Vehicle i CBD-X, S-2, DRepair and
; LM-2 through DCleaning.

with the activities.

No spaces required.

! LM-5, D-CO, and
'S-15 Zones.
! All other zones

; No minimum.

;One

(1) space for each one thousand

! (1,000) square feet of floor area.
Automotive Fee
Parking.

j All zones.

: No spaces required.

Animal Boardinc

i CBD-P, CBD-C,

' No spaces required.

i CBD-X, S-2, Di LM-2 through D| LM-5, D-CO, and
>S-15 Zones.

All other activities

; All other zones, i Five thousand (5,000)

i One (1) space for each 1,000 square feet

|

i of floor area.

{square feet.

i CBD-P, CBD-C,

No spaces required.

| CBD-X, S-2, Di LM-2 through D| LM-5, D-CO, and
iS-15 Zones.

; All other zones.

;Ten thousand (10,000)

i One (1) space for each six hundred (600)

isquare feet in the D-BV

{square feet of floor area on the ground

:Zones and three

!floor of a building;

thousand (3,000) square ;One (1) space for each one thousand
|feet for all other zones,

i (1,000) square feet of floor area not on
{the ground floor of a building

B. Maximum Parking for Commercial Activities. Except as otherwise provided elsewhere in
this Title, no more than the following amounts of off-street parking are permitted for
Commercial Activities when located in the indicated zones:
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Commercial Activity

Maximum Number of

Zone

Parking Spaces
General Food Sales.

iCBD-P, CBD-C, CBD-X,

Limited Service Restaurant and Cafe.

:S-2, D-LM-2 through D- jfor each three hundred
; LM-5, D-CO, and S-15
j (300) square feet of floor

Fast-Food Restaurant.

/ones

Convenience Market.
Alcoholic Beverage Sales.

:Ground floor: One (1) space

area.

:

; Above Ground floor: One (1)
! space for each five hundred

Mechanical or Electronic Games.

'! (500) square feet of floor

Medical Service.
General Retail Sales.

I

iarea.

: All other zones.

I No maximum.

Large-Scale Combined Retail and Grocery Sales.
Consumer Service.
Consultative and Financial Service.
Check Cashier and Check Cashing.
Consumer Cleaning and Repair Service.
Consumer Dry Cleaning Plant.
Group Assembly.
Personal Instruction and Improvement Services.
Administrative.
' Business, Communication, and Media Service.
Broadcasting and Recording Service.
Research Service.
Animal Care.
:All other Commercial Activities.

All zones

i No maximum.

17.116.090 Off-street parking—Industrial Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in this Title, the following amounts of off-street parking are
required for all Industrial Activities when located in the indicated zones and occupying facilities
of the specified sizes or having the indicated number of employees, and shall be developed and
maintained pursuant to the provisions of Article V of this Chapter:
Zone

Minimum Total Size for

Total Required Parking

Which Parking Required
CBD-P, CBD-C, CBD-X, D-

No spaces required.

CO, S-2, and S-15 Zones.
All other zones.

j 10,000 square feet of floor
i area.

One (1) space for each one thousand five
hundred (1,500) square feet of floor area.
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17,116,100 Off-street parking—Agricultural: and Extractive Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in this Title, and subject to the calculation rules set forth in
Section .17.116.050, the following amounts of off-street parking are required for all Agricultural
and Extractive Activities when located in the indicated zones and occupying facilities of the
specified sizes, and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to the provisions of Article V of
this Chapter:
Zone

Minimum Total Size for Which
'

iCBD-P, CBD-C, CBD-X,
:

S-2. D CO. and D-LM
Zones.

; All other zones.

Total Required Parking

Parking Required
—
'

! No spaces required.
.

:

;

;Ten thousand (10,000) square feet j One (l) space for each one thousand
;of floor area and outdoor sales
i (1,000) square feet of floor area and
iarea.

; outdoor sales area.

17.116.105 Special regulations in the CBD Zones.
The following regulations shall apply to new Multifamily Residential Facilities of ten (10) or more
dwelling units in the CBD Zones only.
A.

Car-Share Parking Spaces.
1. Car-share parking spaces shall be provided in the amount specified in the Table below.
Number of Dwelling Units

Number of Required
Car Share Parking
Spaces

Less than 50 units.

No spaces required.

50 - 200 units.

One (1) space.

201-400 units.

Two (2) spaces.

Each additional 200 units.

One (1) additional
space.

2. Required car-share space(s) shall be made available through one of the following
two means:
a. A private car-share, operated by the property owner or homeowners association,
provided within the development. In this case, each private car-share space
shall be assigned to a vehicle owned and maintained by the property owner or
homeowners association for the use of residents within'the development; or
b. At no cost, providing a parking space to a public car-share organization for
purposes of providing car-share services for its car-share service subscribers.
The car-share spaces may be provided on the building site or on another site
within 600 feet of the building site. All car-share vehicles shall be accessible to
both non-resident and resident subscribers.
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3. A private car share (option 2(b), above) shall be provided if a public car share
operator cannot make use of a public car share space.
4. A notice describing the requirement for.car-sharing spaces shall be permanently
posted in a common area of the building such as a lobby or mailroom that is clearly
visible to residents.
5. All car-share parking spaces shall be counted toward the minimum and maximum
required parking spaces.
B. Transit Passes. The property owner or homeowners association shall make permanently
available a monthly transit benefit to each dwelling unit in an amount equal to either onehalf the price of an Adult 31-Day AC Transit Pass or an AC Transit EasyPass. This
benefit shall be placed on a Regional Transit Connection Clipper Card. A notice describing
this transit benefit shall be permanently posted in a common area of the building such as a
lobby or mailroom that is clearly visible to residents.
Article II! - Exemptions and Reductions in Required Parking
17.116.110 Special parking exemptions and reductions.
The provisions of this Section apply to all facilities and zones in all or specified zones,
except One-Family Dwelling, One-Family Dwelling with Secondary Unit, Two-Family Dwelling,
or Multifamily Dwelling Residential Facilities located within the S-12 Residential Parking
Combining Zone, where the provisions of Section 17.94.040 shall apply.
A.

Reduction for Senior Citizen Housing. The number of parking spaces prescribed in
Section 17.116.060 may be reduced by not to exceed seventy-five percent (75%) for each
dwelling unit that is regularly occupied by at least one individual who is at least fifty-five (55)
years of age or older or is physically handicapped regardless of age. This reduction cannot
be increased according to any other exemption in this Section.

B.

Affordable Housing. For zones that have a base parking minimum in Section
17.116.060(A) of three-quarter (3/4) space per dwelling unit or more, the parking
requirement for affordable housing restricted for low, very low, and moderate income
households, (as defined in California Government Code Section 50052.5 and in Oakland
Planning Code Section 17.107.020) is the following:

C

1.

One-half (1/2) space per affordable housing unit if within a transit accessible area; and

2.

Three-quarters (3/4) space per affordable housing unit if not within a transit accessible
area.

Parking Reduction through Demand Management Measures. The following are the
percentages that parking requirements are reduced for Multifamily Dwelling Residential
Facilities of ten (10) or more dwelling units through implementation of the listed parking
demand management measures. The parking reduction percentages for the demand
management measures described below can be added together to create a greater parking
reduction, but cannot create more than a fifty percent (50%) reduction. These reductions
cannot be combined with the parking reductions described in other Subsections of Article
III, except for the reduction described in Subsection B, above, A notice describing the
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demand management measure(s) required shall be permanently posted in a common area
of the building such as a lobby or mailroom that is clearly visible to residents.
1. Transit Accessible Areas. A project that is within a transit accessible area receives
a 30 percent (30%) reduction in the parking requirement. This reduction cannot be
applied to the parking ratio for affordable housing that already receives a reduction
under B(1), above.
2. On-site public or private car share spaces. The provision of on-site car-share
spaces at the level and standards described in 17.116.105(B) reduces the parking
requirement by twenty percent (20%).
3. Off-site public or private car share spaces. The provision of off-site car-share
spaces at the minimum level and standards described in Subsections 17.116.105(A)
reduces the parking requirement by ten percent (10%).
4. Transit passes. The provision of transit passes at the level and standards
described in Subsection 17.116.105(B) reduces the parking requirement by ten
percent (10%).
D

Discretionary Reduction of Total Requirements with Shared Parking Area. For a joint
off-street parking area that serves more than one activity (either on the same or different
lots) and meets the conditions set forth in Section 17.116.180, the total parking requirement
for the sharing activities may be reduced by not to exceed fifty percent (50%) upon
determination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the
Conditional Use Permit (See Chapter 17.134 for the CUP criteria), and to the following
additional use permit criterion:
1.

The typical utilization of the parking area would be staggered to such an extent that the
reduced number of spaces would be adequate to serve all such activities.

E.

Discretionary Waiver or Reduction in Districts Providing Common Parking Areas.
The off-street parking requirements specified above for Nonresidential Activities in any
zone, or for Residential Activities in Commercial Zones, may be waived or reduced by the
Director of City Planning when said activities are located within a municipal parking district
or assessment district the function of which is to provide off-street parking, upon a finding
that, in consideration of existing or prospective municipal parking facilities, such waiver or
reduction would not substantially contribute to traffic congestion or impair the efficiency of
on-street parking. Any determination on such waiver or reduction shall be subject to appeal
pursuant to the administrative appeal procedure in Chapter 17.132.

F.

Conversion of Historic Buildings. No additional parking spaces are required for any
change of use of a facility that is listed in the City of Oakland's Local Register of Historical
Resources (see Policy 3.8 of Historic Preservation Element of the Oakland General Plan).
If the number of existing parking spaces on the lot equals or is less than required, then
these parking spaces must be. preserved with the conversion. If there are more parking
spaces on the lot than required, then the number of spaces can be reduced to the minimum
required.

G.

Additions to Historic Buildings. No additional parking spaces are required for an addition
that increases the floor area by one hundred percent (100%) or less of a facility that is
listed in the City of Oakland's Local Register of Historical Resources (see .Policy 3.8 of
Historic Preservation Element of the Oakland General Plan).
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H.

Parking reduction for parking on narrow lots in certain Commercial Zones.
1. In the CN and CC Zones, lots with a mean width of forty (40) feet or less are not
required to provide parking on-site unless alternative driveway access is available from
an alternative location, such as a side street, a shared access driveway on an adjoining
parcel, or an alley.
2. In the D-BV Zones, lots with a mean width • of fifty (50) feet or less and fronting
Broadway or 27th Street are not required to provide parking on-site unless alternative
driveway access is available from an alternative location, such as a side street, a
shared access driveway from an adjoining parcel or an alley.

I.

Parking Reduction through the payment of in lieu fees in the D-BV Zones. Both of the
following provisions shall apply in the D-BV Zones only:
1. The parking requirements for the D-BV Zones may be reduced or waived upon the
granting of a Conditional Use Permit (see Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure) and
payment of an in-lieu fee to the City of Oakland. The parking in-lieu fee shall be as set
forth in the Master Fee Schedule. Parking in-lieu fees shall be deposited with the City
of Oakland prior to issuance of a building permit. A parking in-lieu fee may be
refunded, without interest, to the person who made such payment, or his assignee or
designee, if additional off-street parking spaces are provided for such building or use by
others than the City so as to satisfy the parking requirement for which the in-lieu
payment was made. To obtain a refund, the required off-street parking spaces must be
in place prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy and before funds are spent or
committed by the City.
2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Planning Code, Variances
may not be granted relating to: (a) a reduction and/or elimination of any required
parking; or (b) a reduction and/or elimination of any parking spaces serving any activity,
or if already less than currently required parking, shall not be reduced further below the
requirements prescribed for such activity in this Chapter, as the granting of a
Conditional Use-Permit (see Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure) and payment of
the in-lieu fee shall be the means of reducing or eliminating such parking.

Article IV Off-Street Loading Requirements
17.116.120 Off-street loading—Residential Activities.
17.116.130 Off-street loading—Civic Activities.
17.116.140 Off-street loading—Commercial Activities.
17.116.150 Off-street loading—Industrial Activities.
17.116.160 Off-street loading—Agricultural and Extractive Activities.

17.116.120, Off-street loading—Residential Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020 and 17.116.030, the following
amounts of off-street loading are required in all zones for Residential Activities when occupying
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facilities of the indicated sizes, and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to the
provisions of Article V of this Chapter: (See illustration 1-18.)
Residential Activity and Total Floor Area of Facilities Occupied Requirement
; Less

than 50,000 square feet.

Requirement
:No berth required.

;50,000 square feet or more.

:One (1) berth.*

*Off-street loading is not required in CBD-P Zone when combined with the S-7 Zone.

17.116.130 Off-street loading—Civfc Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020 and 17.116.030, the following
amounts of off-street loading are required in all zones for the specified Civic Activities when
occupying facilities of the indicated sizes, and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to
the provisions of Article V of this Chapter: (See illustration 1-18.)
Civic Activity and Total Floor Area of Facilities Occupied

Requirement

iA. Community Assembly,
iCommunity Education,
iNonassembly Cultural,

i

iHealth Care, or

;

iAdministrative occupying the following floor area:

I

j

Less than 50,000 square feet.

i No berth required.*

50,000 —149,999 square feet.

iOne (1) berth.*

; 150,000—299,999 square feet.

jTwo (2) berths.*

Each additional 150,000 square feet or fraction of one-half
:or more thereof.

.

IB. Utility and Vehicular; or

jOne

(1) additional berth.*

i
; A number of berths to be prescribed by

Extensive Impact.

the Director of City Planning pursuant to
Section 17.116.040.

C. All other Civic Activities.

No berths required.

Off-street loading is not required in the CBD-P Zone when combined with the S-7 Zone.

17.116,140 Off-street loading—Commercial Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020 and 17.116.030, the following
amounts of off-street loading are required in all zones for the specified Commercial Activities
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when occupying facilities of the indicated sizes, and shall be developed and maintained
pursuant to the provisions of Article V of this Chapter:
Commercial Activity and Floor Area of Facilities Occupied

Requirement

:A.
:General Food Sales,
; Full Service Restaurant,

-

•

Limited Service Restaurant and Cafe,

!

• Fast-Food Restaurant,
Convenience Market,

!

: Alcoholic Beverage Sales,
(Consumer Service,
iGeneral Retail Sales,

<

i Large-Scale Combined Retail and Grocery Sales,
(Consumer Cleaning and Repair Service,
Research Service,
iGeneral Wholesale Sales,
;Building Material Sales,

i
i
j

(Automobile and Other Light Vehicle Gas Station and Servicing,
'•Automotive Fee Parking, or

•

i

: Undertaking Service

j

;

: No berths required.*

Less than 25,000 square feet.

; 25,000—-59,999 square feet.

jOne (1) berth.*

I 60,000—159,000 square feet.

jTwo (2) berths.*

• Each additional 120,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or
i more thereof.

jOne (1) additional berth.*
i

i B.

i

; Mechanical or Electronic Games,

j

:Medical

?

Service,

^Consultative
and Financial Service,'
;

| Administrative,
(Transient Habitation,

*b

;

]
}

jCheck Cashier and Check Cashing,
(Consumer Dry Cleaning Plant,

j

(Group Assembly,

\

(Personal Instruction and Improvement Services,
;Business, Communication, and Media Service,

I

: Broadcasting and Recording Service,

;

;Automobile and Other Light Vehicle Sales and Rental,
;Automotive and Other Light Vehicle Repair and Cleaning,
•Taxi and Light Fleet-Based Service,
(Animal Care, or

I
j

(Animal Boarding -

;

; occupying facilities with the following floor area:
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Requirement

Commercial Activity and Floor Area of Facilities Occupied
Less than 40,000 square feet.

No berths required.*

40,000—59,999 square feet.

One (1) berth.*

60,000—159,000 square feet.

Two (2) berths.*

Each additional 160,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or
:more

thereof.

:One (1) additional berth.*
;

*Off-street loading is not required in the CBD-P zone when combined with the S-7 Zone.

17.116,150 Off-street loading—Industrial Activities.
Except as otherwise provided in Sections 17.116.020 and 17.116.030, the following
amounts of off-street loading are required in all zones for all Industrial Activities when occupying
facilities of the indicated sizes, and shall be developed and maintained pursuant to the
provisions of Article V of this Chapter:

Industrial Activity and Total Floor Area of Facilities Occupied

Requirement

;Less than 10,000 square feet.

: No berths required.*

i'10,000—24,999 square feet.

,One (1) berth.*

; 25,000—49,999 square feet.

;Two (2) berths.*

;50,000—99,999 square feet.

jThree (3) berths.*

: Each additional 150,000 square feet or fraction of one-half or more
thereof

One (1) additional berth.*

*Off-street loading is not required in the CBD-P zone when combined with the S-7 Zone.

17.116.160 Off-street loading—Agricultural and Extractive Activities.
Off-street loading is not required in any zone for Agricultural or Extractive Activities.

Article V Standards for Required Parking and Loading Facilities
17.116.170 Property on which parking and loading must be provided.
17.116.175 Standards and criteria for accessory parking that serves a prohibited activity.
17.116.180 Conditions for off-street.parking or loading.
17.116.190 Utilization of off-street parking and loading facilities.
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17.116.200 Parking space dimensions.
17.116.210 Driveways and maneuvering aisles for parking.
17.116.220 Loading berth dimensions.
17.116.230 Driveways and maneuvering aisles for loading.
17.116.240 Tandem spaces and berths.
17.116.250 Maximum backing distance.
17.116.260 Surfacing and grade of parking and loading facilities.
17.116.270 Screening and setback of parking and loading areas.
17.116.280 Control on artificial illumination of parking and loading facilities.
17.116.290 Special requirements applying in some zones.
17.116.300 Parking accommodation requirements for One- and Two-Family Residential
Facilities.
17.116.310 Unbundled Parking.

17.116.170 Property on which parking and loading must be provided.
A.. Parking Spaces and Loading. Required off-street parking spaces and loading berths shall
be located as set forth below for the specified activities except as otherwise provided in
Section 17.116.290B. When a maximum distance from the lot containing the activity served
to another lot is prescribed, it shall be measured along a permanently accessible pedestrian
route between a lot line of the former lot and the nearest boundary of the offsite parking or
loading area. Parking provided on a lot other than the Facility or Activity it serves shall not
use any of the required parking serving the Facility or Activity on the off-site lot.
iRequired Facility

jZone

(Location

j

land Activity it
Serves

J
|

[
j

i
j

>On the same lot as the activity served; or either, subject to the

I

! Parking spaces for !RU-4; RU-5,
any Residential or

jCN, CC, C-45, ;proVisions of Section 17.116.180:

j

Commercial

|S-15, D-BV,

jl. On another lot that both is located within six hundred (600) feet

j

j Activity.

jand D-CO,

j

and contains an enclosed principal facility containing a principal

;

j

jZones.

i

activity; or

j

I

j
I

|2. Upon the granting of a Conditional Use Permit (see Chapter
j
! 17.134 for the CUP procedure) on another lot that both is located j

|

|

!

within six hundred (600) feet and does not contain an enclosed

i

|

|

principal facility containing a principal activity.

i

j All other
jzones.

'On the same lot as the activity served, but for One-Family and Two- i
!Family Dwelling Residential Facilities on any lot with a street-toj

i
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Required Facility

;Zone

^Location

and Activity it

x

Serves

•
^setback gradient that exceeds twenty percent (20%), required

!

;

I

; parking stalls may be permitted to extend into the public right-of-

;

!

!

way of an adjoining street subject to the following standards:

il. The required parking stalls shall be located perpendicular to and j
i

'the edge of the curb; pavement, or sidewalk;

;

\7. The parking stalls shall be set back a minimum of five (5) feet
jfrom the edge of street pavement including any curbs or sidewalks; i
j and
:

i

!

;3. The parking stalls extending into the street right-of-way shall not!

i
;

^constitute more than fifty percent (50%) of the required residential
^parking.

!
'

!0n the same lot as the activity served; or, subject to the provisions
f of Section 17.116.180, on another lot located within six hundred
i(600) feet.

;
i

jOn the same lot as the activity served; or, subject to the provisions

;

; Parking spaces for 'Any zone.
iany Industrial
j
iActivity.
!
; Parking spaces for iAnyzone.
any other activity.

i

;of Section 17.116.180, on another lot located within three hundred

j

j

: (300) feet or, upon the granting of a Conditional Use Permit (see

|

]
i5

'Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure), within six hundred (600)
-feet.
I.

: Loading berths for j Any zone.

! On the same lot as the activity served; or, subject to the provisions

I

;any activity.

j

; of Section 17.116.180, on an abutting lot, except that an off-street

j

j

I

| loading facility for Nonresidential Activities in any zone, or for

i
j

I
!

!

] Residential Activities in the S-15, D-CO, D-LM, D-BV, CBD, CN, CC,

|

; and C-45 Zones, may, upon the granting of a conditional use permit |

I

jpursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter

\

j 17.134, and subject to the provisions of Section 17.116.180, be

j

j
I

[located on a lot which does not abut all the lots containing the
(activities served.

i
i

17.116.190 - Utilization of off-street parking and loading facilities.
Facilities that are intended to meet the off-street parking and loading requirements of the
zoning regulations shall be made permanently available to, and maintained so as to permit
utilization by, the residents, shoppers, employees, or other participants in, or the loading
operations of, the activity or activities served, except as otherwise specifically permitted in this
Title. No area may be utilized and counted both as a required parking space and a required
loading berth. However, maneuvering aisles and driveways may serve both required parking
spaces and loading berths if they meet the requirements specified hereafter for both parking
and loading facilities.
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17,116,200 Parking space dimensions.
(See illustration 1-21.) The provisions of this Section shall apply to all activities in all zones
except Residential Activities occupying One-Family, Two-Family, or Multifamily Residential
Facilities located within the S-12 Residential Parking Combining Zone, where the provisions of
Section 17.94.060 shall apply. All required parking spaces shall have the minimum dimensions
set forth below and shall be provided, where necessary, with driveways and maneuvering aisles
as set forth in Section 17.116.210. Compact and intermediate parking spaces shall count toward
the off-street parking requirements only if located on a lot containing a total of three or more
required spaces. On such a lot, up to fifty percent (50%) of the required parking spaces may be
compact spaces, provided that at least fifty percent (50%) of the required spaces are regular
and/or handicapped spaces. Alternatively, when five or more parking spaces are required, up to
seventy-five percent (75%) of the required spaces may be intermediate spaces, provided that if
any required spaces are compact spaces, an equal or greater number of the required spaces
shall be regular and/or handicapped spaces.
A.

Regular Parking Spaces. A regular parking space shall be not less than eighteen (18)
feet long and eight and one-half feet (8Yz) wide for all parking patterns except parallel
parking. For parallel parking, a regular parking space shall be not less than twenty-two
(22) feet long and eight (8) feet wide.

B.

Intermediate Parking Spaces. An intermediate parking space shall be not less than
sixteen and one-half (16/4) feet long and eight (8) feet wide for all parking patterns
except parallel parking. For parallel parking, an intermediate parking space shall be not
less than twenty and one-half (201/4) feet long and seven and one-half (7Yz) feet wide.

C.

Compact Parking Spaces. A compact parking space shall be not less than fifteen (15)
feet long and seven and one-half (71/2) feet wide for all parking patterns except parallel
parking. For parallel parking, a compact parking space shall be not less than nineteen
(19) feet long and seven (7) feet wide.

D.

Posts and Other Obstructions. For required parking spaces that are at an angle of
between sixty (60) degrees and ninety (90) degrees, the required parking space widths
specified above shall be increased by one (1) foot for each long side of a parking
space that abuts a wall or other similar obstruction. However, this additional width is
not required for posts and other similar structural members, provided that:
1.

Such required parking space is a regular space or, if the City Traffic Engineer
determines that sufficient maneuvering area is present, an intermediate or
compact space; and

2.

Such post or other similar structural member is located at least three (3) feet but
not more than five (5) feet from the maneuvering aisle or located not more than
four (4) feet from the end of the parking space opposite the maneuvering aisle;
and

3.

Such post or other similar structural member does not impede pedestrian access
to vehicle parking in the space; and

4.

Such posts and other similar structural members shall be located on one side only
of a required parking space.
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17.116.210 Driveways and maneuvering aisles for parking.
Where necessary, maneuvering aisles and driveways shall be provided of such design and
arrangement as to provide adequate ingress to and egress from all required parking spaces.
(See also Sections 17.94.070, 17.94.080, 17.116.240, 17.116.250, and 17.116.260.) Except
within the S-12 Residential Parking Combining Zone, where the provisions of Section 17.94.080
shall apply, and for shared access facilities, where the provisions of Section 17.102.090 shall
apply, an onsite driveway serving any required off-street parking area shall have a minimum
width of nine (9) feet. Driveways serving Residential Facilities with one (1) or two (2) dwelling
units on one lot shall be not more than nineteen (19) feet in width for the front twenty (20) feet of
the lot, with a curb cut no more than nineteen (19) feet in width, and shall be limited to one
driveway and one driveway curb cut per lot frontage. Driveways serving one lot or serving any of
several adjacent lots under the same ownership shall be separated edge-to-edge by at least
twenty-five (25) feet; where curbs exist, the separation shall be by at least twenty-five (25) feet
of full vertical curb. Driveways serving adjacent lots under different ownership shall be
separated edge-to-edge by at least ten (10) feet; where curbs exist, the separation shall be by
at least ten (10) feet of full vertical curb.
A.

Maneuvering Aisle Width. Except for activities occupying Residential Facilities located
within the S-12 Residential Parking Combining Zone, where the provisions of Section
17.94.070 shall apply, maneuvering aisles necessary for access into and out of
required parking spaces shall have the following minimum widths, whether serving
regular, intermediate, or compact parking spaces:
1.

Where parking is parallel: eleven (11) feet;

2.

Where parking is at an angle of forty-five (45) degrees or less: twelve (12) feet;

3.

Where parking is at an angle of sixty (60) degrees or less but more than forty-five
(45) degrees: fifteen (15) feet;

4.

Where parking is at an angle of seventy-five (75) degrees or less but more than
sixty (60) degrees: eighteen (18) feet;

5.

Where parking is at an angle of ninety (90) degrees or less but more than seventyfive (75) degrees:
a. Twenty-one (21) feet for Residential Facilities; and
b. Twenty-three (23) feet for Nonresidential Facilities.

17.116.220 Loading berth dimensions.
All required loading berths shall have the minimum dimensions set forth below when
serving the indicated activities; provided that where one or both of the long sides of a berth
which is at an angle of ninety (90) degrees or less, but more than sixty (60) degrees, to a
maneuvering aisle abuts a wall or other similar obstruction, each of the widths specified below
shall be increased by three (3) feet! However, the minimum height or length of a required berth
for Civic, Commercial, and Industrial Activities may be reduced upon the granting of a
Conditional Use Permit (see Chapter 17.134 for the CUP procedure) and upon determination
that such smaller dimensions are ample for the size and type of trucks or goods which
foreseeably will be involved in the loading operations of the activity served.
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A. For Residential Activities: twenty-three (23) feet long, ten (10) feet wide, and twelve (12)
feet high;
B. For all Industrial Activities and for General Wholesale Sales, Building Material Sales,
Automobile and Other Light Vehicle Sales and Rental, Automobile and Other Light
Vehicle Gas Station and Servicing: forty-five (45) feet long, twelve (12) feet wide, and
fourteen (14) feet high;
C. For Undertaking Service Commercial Activities: twenty-five (25) feet long, ten (10) feet
wide, and eight (8) feet high;
D. For all other activities for which loading facilities are required: thirty-three (33) feet long,
twelve (12) feet wide, and fourteen (14) feet high.
17.116.240 Tandem spaces and berths.
No required loading berths shall be tandem. One required parking space on any lot
containing both one (1) unit and fewer than three (3) required off-street parking spaces may be
tandem. On any lot containing three (3) or more required off-street parking spaces, or containing
required spaces for two (2) or more dwelling units, required parking spaces shall not be tandem,
except that:
A.

In the S-11 Zone, tandem parking may be permitted for fifty percent (50%) of the
required parking spaces for a One-Family Dwelling or One-Family Dwelling with
Secondary Unit Residential Facility.

B.

In the S-12 Zone, tandem parking may be permitted for One-Family Dwelling, OneFamily Dwelling with Secondary Unit, Two-Family Dwelling, and Multi-family Dwelling
Residential Facilities under the provisions of Section 17.94.060.

C.

In any zone, except when combined with the S-11 or S-12 Zones, tandem parking may
be permitted for two (2) of the required spaces on a lot containing a One-Family
Dwelling with Secondary Unit Residential Facility if the floor area of the Secondary Unit
does not exceed the maximum allowed in Section 17.103.080.

D.

In any zone, tandem parking may be permitted for Nonresidential Activities upon the
granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in
Chapter 17.134 and upon determination that such proposal conforms to either or both
of the following use permit criteria:

F.

1.

That a full-time parking attendant supervises the parking arrangements at all times
when the activities served are in active operation;

2.

That there are a total of ten (10) or fewer parking spaces on a lot, or within a
separate parking area or areas on a lot, which spaces are provided solely for
employees.

Tandem parking spaces may be provided for Residential Care Residential Activities
pursuant to the provisions of Section 17.116.060B.

17.116.290 - Special requirements applying in some zones.
A. Whenever required off-street parking or loading facilities are located where the applicable
individual zone regulations or development control maps require a conditional use permit for
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parking or loading or prescribe other special controls thereon, such regulations shall be
complied with in addition to the standards prescribed above for required parking and
loading.
B. In the S-15 and D-CO-1 Zones:
1.

Location of Parking. All off-street parking may be provided anywhere on the lot, or on a
separate lot which is not in common ownership with the subject lot, provided that a
long-term lease agreement or comparable bindinq agreement is provided, pursuant to
Section 17.116.180.

2.

Parking Serving Nonresidential Uses. Off-street parking serving nonresidential uses
may only be permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the
conditional use permit procedures in Chapter 17.134.

3.

Ground Floor Parking and Loading. Off-street parking, loading, and driveway located
within twenty (20) feet from all pedestrian walkways and plazas may only be permitted
upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit
procedures in Chapter 17.134 and Section 17.100.100.

4.

Provisions for Shared Parking. Off-street parking may be shared amongst daytime
activities between the hours of business operation and between the hours of nighttime
activities. The number of required parking spaces for daytime use may be transferable
to required parking or nighttime use, provided, that a long-term lease agreement or
comparable binding agreement is provided, pursuant to Section 17.116.180.

5.

Exceptions to Parking Requirement. The number of parking spaces provided may
exceed the number required upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to
Section 17.100.100 and the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134.

17.116,300 Parking accommodation requirements for One- and Two-Family Residential
Facilities.
The provisions of this Section apply to lots containing One-Family Dwelling, One-Family
Dwelling with Secondary Unit, and Two-Family Dwelling Residential Facilities. Exceptions to the
provisions of this Section may be approved pursuant to the Regular Design Review procedure
in Chapter 17.136.
A. Required parking location
1) This subsection applies to lots where both:
i. At least sixty percent (60%) of the buildings in the immediate context have required
parking located to the rear or side at a depth of at least twenty-five (25) feet from the
front lot line; and
ii. The difference in elevation of existing grade between the midpoint of the front lot line
and the farthest opposite point of the lot depth is not twenty percent (20%) or greater.
2) For the lots described in Subsection 17.116.300(A)(1), the entirety of required garages,
carports or any uncovered required parking spaces shall be located at one of the
following locations:
1.

To the rear or side of any primary Residential Facility; or
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2.

In the case of uncovered parking, closer to an interior side lot line than the
principal facility.

The immediate context shall consist of the five (5) closest lots on each side of the project
site plus the ten (10) closest lots on the opposite side of the street; however, the Director of City
Planning may make an alternative determination of immediate context based on specific site
conditions. Such determination shall be in writing and included as part of any approval of any
required garage, carport, or uncovered parking space. Lots-with a front lot line width of less than
thirty-five (35) feet are exempt from this Subsection if the garage, carport or uncovered parking
space dimensions facing the front lot line equal less than fifty (50) percent of the building
elevation facing the front lot line.
B.

Garage or Carport Recessed from Front of Residence in Certain Cases; When an
attached or detached garage or carport is not subject to Subsection A. of this Section
and is located on lots with a street-to-setback gradient of twenty percent (20%) or less
and where the face of the primary Residential Facility, including projections at least
eight (8) feet in height and five (5) feet in width, such as covered porches and bay
windows, is within twenty-five (25) feet of the front lot line, at least one of the following
1 requirements shall apply:
1.

The front of the garage or carport shall be set back a minimum of five (5) feet from
such face; or •

2.

If the garage or carport is located below living space, either:
a.

The front of the garage or carport shall be set back at least eighteen (18)
inches from the upper level living space; or

b.

The garage door shall be recessed at least six (6) inches from the surrounding
exterior wall surfaces.

C.

Maximum Widths of Garages and Carports. Garages and carports shall have a
maximum width of twenty-two (22) feet if the front of the garage or carport is located
within thirty (30) feet of a street line and shall have a maximum width of thirty (30) feet
if located elsewhere. In addition, all attached garages and carports shall have a
maximum width not to exceed fifty percent (50%) of the total width of the primary
Residential Facility if the front of the garage or carport is located within thirty (30) feet
of a street line.

D.

Parking Restricted to Garages, Carports, Uncovered Required Parking Spaces or
Driveways. Parking on a lot containing primary Residential Facilities may take place
only in garages, carports, uncovered required parking spaces, or approved driveways,

17.116.310 Unbundled Parking.
With the exception of affordable housing as defined by Section 17.107.020, the following
rules shall apply to new Multifamily Dwelling Residential Facilities often (10) or more units:
A. Off-street parking spaces shall be rented or sold separately from the rental or purchase
of dwelling units for the life of the dwelling units, such that potential renters or buyers
shall have the option of renting or buying a dwelling unit at a price lower than would be
the case if there were a single price for both the dwelling unit and the parking space(s).
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B. Off-street parking spaces shall only be offered to residents of the dwelling units served
by the off-street parking. In the RU-4. RU-5, CBD and any Commercial Zone, any
spaces (required or not required) not purchased or rented by residents may be rented to
non-residents. Such spaces must be vacated on thirty (30) days' notice if requested by
residents to be made available to them.
C. A notice describing.the unbundling requirement shall be permanently posted in a
common area of the building such as a lobby or mailroom that is clearly visible to
residents.

NOTICE & DIGEST
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OAKLAND PLANNING CODE TO
COMPREHENSIVELY UPDATE CITYWIDE OFF-STREET PARKING AND
LOADING REGULATIONS AND MAKE CONFORMING CHANGES TO OTHER
PLANNING CODE SECTIONS, AND ADOPTING ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS. .
This Ordinance comprehensively updates the City's off-street parking requirements for new
development. This includes standards for the reduction of parking, removing required parking
Downtown, instituting parking maximums for Downtown in Transit Oriented Development
Zones, standardizing commercial parking requirements, and changing standards to allow for a
more efficient use of land.

